
• 

REPORT 

OF THE 

Comptroller & Auditor General of India 

for the year 1974-75 

Government of Haryana 



J 

• 
.. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Prefatory Remarlcs 

General-

Summary of transactions 

Revenue Surplus/Deficit 

Revenue receipts 

Expenditure on revenue account 

Capital expenditure 

Loans and advances by the Government 

Recoveries in arrears 

Debt position 

Service of debt 

Amortisation arrangements 

"-1 Guarantees given by the Government 

Investments of the Government 

CHAPTER I 

Unspent balances of grants paid to Local Bodies, etc. 

Utilisation certificates 

CHAPTER n 

Appropriation audit and Control onr Expenditure­

Summary 

Eitccss ?Ver grants/ charged appropriations requiring 
regularisation .. 

Supplementary grants/charged appropriations 

Unutiliscd provision 

Civil Departments--

Intensive Cotton District Programme 

Pilot Project for Multiple Cropping 

Construction of katcha water courses 

Arca Development Programme: 

Trial Bore Schcm~ 

CHAPTER ill 

Paragrapb(s) Page(s) 

1.1 

1.2 

1. 3 

1.4 

1.5 

1. 6 

I. 7 

1.8 

I. 9 

I. 10 

1.11 

I. l 2 

1.13 

1. 14 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

3. I 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3 .5 

(vii) 

1-2 

3 

3-6 

6-8 

8-11 

11-13 

13 

14-17 

17-18 

18-19 

19-20 

20 

20-:! I 

21 

22-23 

23-26 

27-28 

28 

29-32 

33-35 

35-39 

39-43 

43-""'4 



(ii) 

Paragraph(s) Page(s) 

Avoidable expenditure 3. 6 44 

Time expired pesticides 3.7 44 

1 Non-recovery of discount 3.8 45 

Purchase of herbicide 3 .9 45 

Purchase of spares 3 . 10 45 

Embezzlement 3. 11 45-46 

Irregularities 3. 12 46-47 

Purchase of defective material 3 . 13 47-48 

Purchase of defective generating sets 3. 14 48 

Purchase of cotton yarn 3 . 15 49 

Embezzlement 3 . 16 49 

Purchase of journals 3. 17 50 

Sub-standard medicines 3 . 18 50 

Subsidy against racca1•i loans 3. 19 50-51 

Uplift of scheduled castes and backward clas~es 3.20 51-54 

Sauna and Sulphur baths at Sohna 3.21 54 

Misappropriations, defalcations, etc. 3. 22 54-55 

Write off of losses, revenue, etc. 3.23 55 

C llAPTER IV 
Works Expenditure-

Loharu Lift Irriga tion Scheme (Indira Gandhi Canal) 4 .1 56-62 

Link drain 4.2 62- 65 

Excess payment on overburnt bricks 4.3 65 

lnfructuous expenditure 4.4 65-66 

Excess earthwork 4.5 66 

Construction of staff quarters for Haryaoa Ploytechnic, Nilokheri 4.6 66 

CHAPTER V 
Stores and Stock-

Synopsis of important stores accounts 5 .1 67-68 

Minus balances in stock registers 5. 2 68 

Reserve limit of stock 5. 3 69 

Completion of half-yearly stock registers 5.4 69 

Physical verification of stNes 5.5 70 

Idle machinery 5.6 70 

Shortaaes 5.7 7C'-71 



ERRATA 

Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1974-75 
Government of Haryana 

Page Particulars For Read 

• 2 Sr. No. 8, 2nd line deficit Deficit 
3 Sub para (b), heading account.- account-
3 Table'below para 1.2 (a) 

(Column 3) 
Plus p!us 

3 Sub para (b), 3rd line along with along with 
5 Sub para (b), 2nd line 12th June, 1976 12th June 1976 
5 Sub para (b) (ii), 2nd line 11th April, 1974 1 lth April 1974 
5 7th line from the bottom Excise duty Excise duty : 
7 Para 1 . 4 last line of the 

table, column (8) 
(/) (-) 

7 Para 1.4 Table under 
Plan(column 2) 

Plus plus 

9 Table under sub para (ii) 
column 4 

Variaction Variation 

9 Table under sub para (ii) (I ) 
(column 1) 

10 9th line from the A- Capital A-capital 
top Account of Account of 

General General 
services Services 

10 14th Line from the top B- Capital B-Capital 
Account of Account of 
Social and Social and 
Community Community 
services Services 

IO 20th Line from the top C-Capital 
Account of 

C- Capital 
Account of 

Economic Economic 
services Services 

11 Table under 1.6, heading of Plus plus 
column 3 

12 1st line Non-plan Non-Plan 
12 Table- heading of columl\ ' Increase ( + )/ Increase ( + )/ 

decrease (- ) decrease (- ) 
ouerthe over the 

15 3rd sub para under plU'a (c) 31st October, 1966 31st October 1966 
2nd line 

15 6th sub para under para (c) rec-conciled. re-conciled 
4th- 5th line 



I 

(U) 

18 Footnote, first Jmc occount account 
21 11 Ln line from the bottom department wise department-wise 

23 Para 2.2, heading :- to be delet~d 

24 SI. o . (iv), 2nd line original original 
26 3rd line from the bottom Suppimentary Supplementary 
27 2nd line from the bottom reducticn reduction 

29 Sub para (i) below para seeds eed 
3.1 

29 2nd line from the bottom actual expenditure. actual expenditure 
30 Last heading of the l st Expend-diture Expenditure 

table 

30 First table (in labk of ruppees) (in lakb of rupees) 

31 7th line of sub para 3(b) worked to worked out to 

31 2nd line from the bottom 320 3.20 

34 Table under sub para 
(ii)-1968-69 

droug ht drought 

35 col. 11 of the table, 200 20., 
4th line 

35 Sr. No. 4 augr~ne Sugarcane 
36 Ta b!'e . col. 2 heading ame of project Name ot the 

Project 

37 -do- -do- -do-
38 T able under ub para (4), thau and thousand 

column 3 

38 Table under ub para (4), cul-tur/able cul-tur-able 
column 4 

41 Para ~ . .t 3, 1st line 0f annual uf the annual 
43 2nd sub para under para 

3.4.6, l ~t line 
Brjru B.1j ra 

44 3rd line from the top 6 C.t<,1:~ 6 ca, e~. 

44 9th ltne from the lOfl Dcemher Decernb..:r 
44 P.ira 3.6, 5th line from the term term 

bottom 

45 la t line fn'm the 18th from 18th May 
May 1971 1971 

47 Suh pa ra (d). I t tin~ 5.1 0 lakh:o. 5.10 lakh. , 
47 ub pa ra r (ii), fir t line reconcilation reconciliation 
48 J t Su b pa ra. 8th line deisred ue ired 
48 8th line from the bottom ubsequentl) 'iub equt:ntly. 
49 I 3th line from the top oon-fufilment non-fulfilment 
-!9 2nd line from the bottom entires entries 
52 4th line from the bottom construct-tion constt uc-tion 
53 Para (ii) {a). 7th line reciepient recipients 
57 2nd line 147 91 Rs. 1,47.91 
63 Table- SI. no. 4&.5 } Bracket to be deleted 



63 Last line 

74 Para 6.7, 3rd line 

74 Para 6. 7, 6th line 

76 4th line from the top 
76 2nd sub para, 6th line 
8 1 Pa ra 6.2 l(b) 

4th line from the top 

8 1 Sub para (b) & (c) 3rd line 
87 Para (2), 6th lino 
90 2nd .;ub para of para (e), 

6th line 
90 2nd line fro m the bottom 

95 Ta ble under sub para (6), 
2nd col. 

96 Para 7. 13, 3rd line 
97 Para 7. 15- heading 

99 3rd l ine from the bottom 

106 7th line from the bottom 
108 Table- 4th col. o f 1972-73 

109 Sub para (b), 6th line 

109 10th line from the bottom 
109 6th line from the bottom 

11 5 First Table- 7t h col. 

I 15 lst sub para, 2nd line 

I 15 2nd table, st. o. (v1) 

115 Foot note, 2nd line 
11 6 Sub para (6), I st line 

11 6 Foot note, 2nd line 
117 !st ~ub para, I. no . (iv) 

11 7 Foot note, 2nd line 
118 Col. 4 of table. 

5th line from the bottom 
120 ub para (c}, 3rd line 
120 4th line from bottom 

120 3rd line from bottom 

121 lst para, 7th line 
123 7th line fro m bottom 
124 Para (i ii). 7th line 

124 Lat line 
124 Sub para (7), 11th line 

125 Heading of para 7.22 

0 -42000 
1st December 

1971 

parcbas• 
1956 
re-examination 
State E xise d11es 

March, 1974 
there after 

ab-initio 
quar teryl 

fund 
Corpor-ra tion 

grnu nd n ut 
guranlee 
\ IZ. 

494.97 

invest igation 
A. number of 
lJ umber of 
h•hes : 
( In lak ol 
mp.:e<:) 

icon 
J1.,cout 

11ot not 
~)mpo I~ 

t r:insfer 

book 
tran fered 
estimates 

coosruction 
pl ts 

for 

fetced 
Fianance 

has 
purchased 
incure 

Cotton 

0-42000 
1 ~t December 1971. 

purchase 
1956, 

re-examination! 
'.> rate excise dues 

March 1974 
ihercafter 

ab imllo 

quarlcrl. 

.-\, 1d 

c 1rp oration 

~1oundout 

guara ntee 

'lZ., 

-t 94.97 

l' •estJgation, 
A Numberof 

ls Number o f bute• 

l lakh.s -0f rupees) 

b en 
<lbcount 
JI(, 

'-"' tpositc 
t r. nsfers 

b uk' 
tr.· 1sfe1 
.e!- 1mate 

construction 
pl )ts 

Ill 

ietched 
F mance 
had 
p 1·.:hased, 
1nrur 
cotton 



128 Last para, 3rd liae 
129 8th line from bottom 
129 6th line from the bottom 

(iv) 

23 . 31 
Age wise 

129 · Footnote, 2nd line year now 
131 Last line 30th June, 1974 

132 Para (2) 2nd line -do-
1 32 Para 2 (iv), 2nd line a dead 
134 1st sub para , 3rd line 30th June, 1974 
135 Para 2 (i), 2nd line Oil Mill 
149 Appendix II SI. No.2, 5th col. 140.86 
149 SI.No. l below Capital portion 7-0ther Admini­

strative 

150 Heading of col. 4 
152-53 Appendix IV 

152-53 Sr. No. 21 & 22 (last 
column) 

158 Appendix YID SI. No. 2 

158 Foot note @ 

services 
a ppropriotion 
(Amount in 
lakh of rupees) 
0.10 
0.02 
Corpora-rat ion 
profit chargini 

158 Foot note marked£ item No.(ii) Revenue 
159 Heading of col. (14) retun 

23.41 

Age-wise 
(in lakhs of 
rupees) to be 
inserted in the 

table 
year-now 
30th June 1974 

-do-
dead 
30th June 1974 
oil mill 

1,40.86 
7-0ther Admin­
istrative Ser­
vices 
appropriation 
(Amount in 
lakbs of rupees) 
0.02 

0.01 
Corporation 
profit before 

charging 
Reserves 

- return 



(iii) 

Paraaraph(s) Paac (S) 

CHAPTER VI 
Receipts-

Introductory 6.1 72 

Results of test audit in general 6.2 72 

Incorrect deduction of sales of stainless steel to registered dealers 6.3 72-73 

Under-assessment due to incorrect exemption 6.4 73 

Under-assessment due to application of incorrect rate of tax 6.5 73 

Suppression of purchases resulting in under-assessment of tax 6.6 74 

Non-levy of surcharge on purchase tair; 6.7 74 

Under-assessment due to eitcess deduction of sale value of 
tax-paid purchases 6.8 74 

Incorrect computation of tait 6.9 75 

Non-levy of tu on packing material 6 .10 75 

Under-assessment due to incorrect deduction of discount 6.11 76 

Non/short levy of penalty 6 .12 76 

Short levy of Central Sales Tax 6.13 77 

Non-recovery of token tax on tractors 6.14 77 

....,_ Irregular exemption of road tax 6.15 77 

Short recovery of road tax on vehicles plying as private carriers 6.16 77-78 

Under-assessment of surcharge and special charges on land revenue 6.17 78 

Agricultura l receipts 6.18 78 

Fisheries receipts 6.19 78-79 

Arrears in assessments 6.20 79-80 

Arrears in collection of revenue 6.21 80-81 

CHAPTER Vll 

"1>Yernmeot Commercial and Trading Activities-

Section A-General 7.1 82 

Section B-Statutory Corporations 7.2 82 

Haryana State Electricity Board-

Introductory 7.3 82 

Capital and borrowing 7.4 82 

Working results 7.5 83 

Generation and sale of energy 7.6 83-85 

Arrears of electricity dues 7.7 85 

Store accounts 7.8 85 

Loss of revenue 7.9 85 



(iv) 

Paragraph(s) Pagc(S) 

Otller Statutory Corporations­

lntroduc tory 

Section C- Govemment Companies­

Jntroduction 

Haryana Harijao Kalyan Nigam Limited 

H 1ry.tna State Small Industries and Export Corporation Limited­
. Sbotliges/excesses 10 stock 

fhryana Breweries Limlted, Murtbel-
Financ1al aid to Supplier 

HM)ana Agro-Industries Corporation Limlted­
Purchase 61 grottnd nm cake 

Haryana State Minor Irrigation (Tnbewlls) Corporation Limlred-
Infructuous expendtiure · 

7.10 

7 . Jl 

7 .12 

7 .13 

7.14 

7 . 15 

7 . 16 

Section D- Departmentally Managed Commercial Quasi·Commercial Uodertakiogs--
lnt roduction 7 .17 

Transport 

Priutlng and Stationery­
Nationalised Text Boob Scheme 

Colooisatioo­
Development of mandis 

Seed Depot Scheme-

Purcbase of poor quality wheat seed 

Sale of cotton seed 

CHAPTER vm 
l'iBancial A.9i5tance to Local Bodiu and OIJJers-

Gcneral 

Audit by the Examiner Local F und Accounts 

Y.M.C.A. Institute of Enginccrina, Faridabad 

Financial Assistance 

Co-operative Banks 

Co·operative Consumers Stores 

Co-operative Sugar Mills 

Haryana State Co·operative Supply and Marketing Federation 
Limited, Chandigarh 

CHAPTER IX 
Outttanding Audit Obsenations and Iospectloo Report1--

0utstanding audit observations 

Ouutanding inspection reports 

7 .18 

7 . 19 

7.20 

7 .21 

7.22 

8.1 

8.2 

8.3 

8 . '4 

8. 5 

8.6 

8 .7 

8.8 

9.1 

9.2 

85-86 

86 

86-96 

96-97 

97 

97-98 

98 

98 

99-113 

113-117 

118-12'4 

124-125 

125 

126 

126-128 

128-129 

129-130 

130-131 

131-133 

133-134 

135 

136-138 

138-139 



APPENDICES 

I-Utilisation Cer1ificates for grants paid up to the 31st March 
1974 outstanding as on the 31st December 1975 

H-Savings under grants and appropriations 

ill-cases of misappropriations and defalcations in which departmeolal 
ac1ion and criminal prosecution had been completed by 
December 1975 but recovery was pending 

IV-Cases of misappropriations, defalcations, etc., under 
departmental investigation or criminal prosecution 

V-Cascs of losses due to theft, fire, irrecoverable revenue, du1ies 
advances, etc., written off/waived during the year 

VI-Arrears in receipt of stores accounts 

Vil-Financial results of Statutory Corporations 

VLU-Summarised financial results of Government Companies 

IX-Arrear in preparation of pro Jonna accounts of Commercial/ 
Quasi-Commercial departmental Undertakings 

X-Summarised financial results of Commercial/Quasi-Commercial 
departmental Undertakings 

{V) 

Page(s) 

143-148 

149-150 

151 

152-153 

154 

155 

156-157 

158-159 

160 

161 



1 



r 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Report has been prepared for submission to the 
Governor under Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates 
mainly to matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts 
for 1974-75 together with other points arising from audit of 
financial transactions of the Government of Haryana. It also 
includes certain points of interest arising from the Finance 
Accounts for the year 1974-75 . 

2. The cases mentioned in the Report are among those 
which came to notice in the course of test audit of accounts 
during the year 1974-75 as well as those which had come to 
notice in earlier years but could not be dealt with in previous 
Reports; matters relating to the period subsequent to 1974-75 
have also been included, wherever considered necessary. 

3. The points brought out in this Report are not intended 
to convey or to be understood as conveying any general 
reflection on the financial administration by the departments/ 
bodies/authorities concerned. 

(vii) 





1. 1. Summary of transactions 

CHAPTER I 

GENERAL 

Receipts, expenditure and surplus/deficit during 1974-75 arc given 
below with corresponding figures of the preceding year :-

{I) Revenue 

Revenue raised by the State Government 

Receipts from the Government of India 

Total Revenue 

Revenue Expenditure 

Non-Plan 

Plan 

Total Revenue Expenditure 

Revenue Surplus ( + ) 

(2) Debt 

(i) Internal Debt­

Receipts 

Repayments 

Increase( + ) 

(ii) Loans from the Central Government­

Receipts 

Repayments 

Increase(+) 

Total Debt (net) Increase( ..1. ) 

* 
1973-74 1974-75 

(in crores of rupees) 

1,20.85 

34 .84 

1,55.69 

1,08.09 

22.12 

1,30.21 

( + )25.48 

78.93 

63.77 

(+ )15.16 

38.89 

21.63 

( + )17 .26 

( -1-)32.42 

l,54.26 

32.85 

1.87 .11 

1,50 .46 

14.33 

1,64. 79 

(+ )22.32 

75 .17 

62.37 

( + )12.80 

28.40 

21.97 

( + )6. 43 

( -1-) 19 . 23 

* For facilitating comparison with corresponding figures for l 974-75. 
the figures for 1973-74 shown in this column are recast to the extent necessary 
according to the revised structure of classification adopted from 1974-75 : t.he 
fi~ures for 1973-74, therefore, differ in some cases from the figures shown for 
that year in the Audit Report for 1973-74, 



2 

(3) Capital Expenditure 

Non-Plan 

Plan 

Increase(-) 

(4) Appropriation to Contingency Fund­

Increase(-) 

(5) Loans and Advances by the State Govern­
ment 

Receipts 

Disbursements 

Increase(-) 

(6) Contingency Fund (net) 

Increase(+ ) 

(7) Public Account 

Receipts 

Disbursements 

Increase(+ ) 

1973-74 

* 
10.40 

40.86 

(-)51 .26* 

3.63 

29.43 

(-)25.80 

(+ )0.1 1 

2,31. 57 

2,19 .34 

( + ) 12.23 

1974-75 

(-)0. 41 

26.26 

(-)25.85 
----

(-)2.00 

G.21 

38 .13 

(-)31.92 

( + )0.90 

4,14.03 

3,96.47 

( +)17. 56 
- -------------

(8) Inter-State Settlement (net) (-)1. 23 

Net l)!ficit(- ) during the year (-)6.82 (- )0.99 

Opening Cash Balance (- )3.82 (- ) 10 .64** 

Net Deficit(-) during the year (-)6. 82 (- )0.99 

CJ0sing Cash Balance (- )10.64 (-)I l .63** 

* Figure has been recast according to revised classification. Please 
refer to footnote on page I. 

** There are differences between the figures reAected in the accounts and 
those intimated by the Reserve Bank regarding "Deposits with the Reserve 
Bank" (inc;l~ded in the Cash Balance). The discrepancies are under recl!ln­
ciliation. 

1 



1. 2. Revenue urplus/defici t 

(a) R evenue receipts-The actuals of revenue receipts for 1974-75 as 
compared with (i) the budget estimates and (ii) the budget estimates plus 
additional taxation during the year along with corresponding figures for 1972-73 
and 1973-74 are shown below :-

Year 

(1) 

1972-73 

1973-74 

1974-75 

Budget 

(2) 

l ,4L.41 

1,47 . 12 

1,66.11 

Budget Actuals Variation between 
Plus Columns (4) and (3) 
additional 
taxation Amount Percen-

tage 

(3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in crores of rupees) 

L,4L.53 1,37.38 (- )4 . 15 3 

L,52.21 1,55.69 * ( + )3.48 2 

1,67.41 1,87 .11 ( + )19. 70 12 

(b) Expenditure 011 revenue account - The expenditure on revenue 
account as compared with (i) the budget estimates and (ii) the budget esti­
mates plus supplementary provision during the year alonffeiith the correspon­
ding figures for 1972-73 and 1973-74 is shown below :-

Year Budget Budget Actuals Variation between 
phu 

supple-
Columns ( 4) and (3) 

mentary Amount Percen-
/age 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in crores of rupees) 

1972-73 1,25. 71 J,30.95 1,17. 04 (- )13.91 )] 

1973-74 1,41. 59 1,45 .34 1,30 .21 * (-)15. 13 10 

1974-75 1,58.09 1,74.1 I 1,64.79 (-)9.32 5 

(c) The year ended with a surplus of Rs. 22. 32 crores against a surplus 
of Rs. g. 02 crores anticipated in the budget. In 1973-74 and 1972-73 also, 
there wa!> surplus of Rs. 25.48* crores and Rs. 20.34 crores respectively. 

1. 3. Revenue receipts 

(a) Revenue receipts during 1974-75 (Rs. 1,87 .11 crores) increased 
by Rs. 31 .42 crores over those of 1973-74 (Rs. 1,55. 69* crores). The in-

* Figure has been recast aocording to revised classification. Please 
refer to Coetnote on page J. 



4 

crease compared to L 973-74 is analysed below :-

1973-74 1974-75 Amount of 
increase(+ )/ 
decrease(-) 

(i) Revenue raised by the State 
Government-

(a) Tax Revenue 

(b) Non Tax Revenue 

(ii) Receipts from the Government 
of lndia-

(a) State's share of divisible 
Union Taxes 

(b) Grants 

Total Revenue Receipts 

76.15* 

44.70* 

18.90 

15.94 

1,55.69 

(in crores of rupees) 

99.11 

55 .15 

20.77 

12.08 

1,87 . 11 

( + )22. 96 

( + )10.45 

( + )1.87 

(-)3.86 

(+ )31.42 

The receipts from Government of India formed 18 per cent of the total 
receipts of the Seate for the year. The corresponding percentage for 1973-74 
was 22. 

The tax revenues raised by the Government in 1974-75 accounted for 53 
per cent of the total revenue receipts. The corresponding percentage for 
1973-74 was 49. 

Increase in the revenue receipts was mainly under the following heads :-

Head 

Land Revenue 

Receipts during 

1973-74 1974-75 

Increase 

Amount Per­
centage 

(in crores of rupees) 

0.68 6.25 5.57 819 

Due mainly to recovery of Land Revenue on three crops against two 
crops tn the previous year. 

State Excise Duties 14 .99 19 .04 4 .05 27 

Due main ly to higher bids and lifting of larger stock of liquor by the 
vendors. 

Sales Tax 30. 51 38.05 7 .54 25 

- "figure has been recast according to revised chssification. Please refer 
to footnote on page 1. 



i 

' ... 

5 

Due mainly to enhancement of rate of tax on motor spirit and measures 
reportedly taken by the Government to check evasion of tax and to recover the 
arrears. 

Taxes on Goods and Passengers 10.61 13.50 2.89 27 

Due mainly to more goods and passenger traffic and la rger income 
from passenger tax due to increase in the bus fa re. 

Other Taxes and Duties on Com­
modities and Services 3.29 4.43 1.14 35 

Due mainly to the change in the rate of show tax and reported tightening 
of anti -evasion measures. 

Interest receipts 11.05 16.23 5.18 47 

Due mainly to increased receipts from the Electricity Board, other com­
mercial departments and local bodies. 

Road and Water Transport 
Services 15.39 20 .03 4 .64 30 

Due mainly to upward revision in the bus fa re and expansion of State 
Transport services. 

State's sha re of Union Excise Duties 9 .70 11 .48 l. 78 18 

Due mainly to la rger divisible pool. 

(b) Taxation changes during the year-(i) The ra te of show tax was re­
vised to 10 per cent of the entertainment tax with effect from the 12th June 
1974 (estimated additional yield in 1974-75 : Rs. 0. 15 crore). 

(ii) The rate of sales tax on motor spirit was enhanced from 6 paise per 
litre to 9 paise per litre with effect from the 11th April 1974 (estimated additional 
yield in 1974-75: Rs. I . L5 crores). 

(c) Arrears i11 collection of re1•enue-A ccording to the information 
furnished by some departmen ts, a rrea rs in collection of revenue at the end of 
March 1975 were Rs. 9 . 35 crores as follows :-

Department 

Excise and Taxation 

Amount 
(in crores 
of rupees) 

3. 55 

Nature of rel'enue and other 
receipts 

Sales tax: Rs. 3.31 crores; Exci e duty.! 
Rs. 0. 02 crore ; Taxes on goods and 
passengers : Rs. 0 . 04 crore ; Taxes on 
immovable property other than agri­
cultura l land : Rs. 0 . I 4 crore : other 
taxes on income and expenditure : 
R.s. 0. 04 crore. 



Revenue 

Irrigation 

Chief Electrical 
Iaspector 

Animal Husbandry 

Agriculture 

Forest 

Buildings and Roads 

Education 

Police 

Total 

2.12 

l. 52 

1.11 

0.69 

0.17 

0.13 

0.03 

0.02 

0.01 

9.35 

Land revenue: Rs. 0.15 crore; Land 
tax : Rs. l . 02 crores ; Abiana 
Rs. 0. 34 crore and Betterment charges 
Rs. 0. 61 crore. 

Water rates : R s. 0. 39 crorc ; Owners' 
rate: Rs. 0.07 crore; Betterment levy : 
Rs. 1 . 02 crores and miscellaneous 
receipts : Rs. 0. 04 crore. 

Electricity duty from the Haryana State 
Electricity Board . 

For supply of vaccine, manure, fodder, 
rent of land, milk and milk products and 
livestock. 

Purchase tax on sugarcane. 

Sale of forest produce. 

Rent of non-residential and residential 
buildings. 

Printing and stationery charges of text 
books. 

For additional (punitive) police posts 
located in disturbed areas. 

Information about the extent of arrears was awaited (March 1976) from 
the following departments :-

I. Medical and Public Health 

2. Industries 

3. Transport 

4. Finance 

1 . 4. Expenditure on re\•eoue account 

(i) The break-up of the budget estimates of expenditure on revenue 
account plus supplementary provision obtained and actual expenditure between 
Plan and non-Plan for each of the three years ending March 1975 is given 

1 



i 

~ 

-

7 

below .-
Year Pion on-Pion 

Bud- A c tu- Vari- Jn ere- Bud- Ac tu- Vari- Increase 
get o/s otion ose (+ )/ get ols otio11 {+)/ dee-
plus between decrease plus betwee11 reo:re 
supple- columns (-)orer supple- columns (- )ove1· 
memory (3) and exp endi- memory (7) and the pre-

(2) : lure of the (6) : vious year 
Amount pre1•ious Amoum (perce11-
with per- y ear (per- with toge i11 
ce11toge ce11tage perce11- brt1ckets) 
in bra- in bra- toge i11 
ckets eke ts) brackets 

( I ) (2) (3) (-t) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

(in crores of rupees) 

1972-73 25.42 18.34 (-) 7.08 (+) 1.50 JOS.53 98.70 (-)6.83 (+)8.46 
(28) (9) (6) (9) 

1973-74 30. 14 22.12• (-)8.02 (+) 3.78 11 5.20 108.09* (-)7.11 (+)9.39 
(26) (20) (6) (10) 

1974-75 23.02 14.33 (-)8.69 (-)7.79 
(38) (35) 

151.09 J 50.46 (- )0.63 (+)42.37 
V) (39) 

(ii) The variations during 1974-75 and over the preceding year under 
broad sectors a rc analysed below:-

Sector of Account 

{I) 

A- General Ser­
vices 

B- Socia I and 
Community 
Services 

PLAN 

Budget l>/us Actuals 
supplementary 

(2) (3) 

Variation 
(percentage in 
brackets) 

(4) 

(in /akhs of rupees) 

Increase(+ )/ 
decrease(- ) 
orer 1973-74 
(percentage 
in brackets) 

(5) 

96.17 93.55 (-)2.62(3) (1)6.71(8) 

10,00.85 7,99. 72 (-)2,01.1 3(20) (-)6,31 .02(44) 

The saving under social and communi ty services (column 4) was due 
mainly to reduction in Plan ceil ing, posts kept vacant and other economy 
measures in Employees' State lnsurance Scheme and family planning. 

------------------------------
• Figure has been recast according to revised classification. Please 

refer to footnote on page I. 



8 

The shortfall in expenditure over the previous year (column 5) occurred 
mainly under 277-Education and 288- Social Security and Welfare. 

C-Economic 
Services 12,05. 28 5,39.32 (-)6,65. 96(55) (-Jl,53.65(22) 

The saving (column 4) was due mainly to (i) non-release of subsidy for 
maximising production of cotton, (ii) less grants to Agriculture University, 
(iii) reduction in Plan ceiling, and (iY) posts kept vacant. 

NON-PLAN 
A- General 
Services 46,79.08 45,74.27 (- ) 1,04.8 1(2) (+ )4.2 1.98(10) 

The saving (i.:olumn 4) was due mainly to payment of less interest owing 
to le ser loans received. 

The increa·e in expenditure o\·er the pre\ious year (colu mn 5) was due 
mainly to raising of one batallion of Haryana Armed Police, sanctioning of 
addit iona l staff and cost of wireless and other instruments for the Police Depart­
ment. 
B- Social and 
Community Services 44,20. 05 44, 78 . 03 ( ..... )57. 98( I) ( - ) 16.29. 09(57) 

The increase in expenditure O\er the previous year (column 5) was due 
mainly to (i) grant of additional dearness allowance to employees and (ii) 
more expenditure on account of drought condi tions in the State. 
C- Economic 
Services 60,00.26 59,84.96 (- ) 15 .30(/) (+ )21,83.91(57) 

The increase in expenditure over the previous year (column 5) was due 
mainly to (i) payment of wheat bonus to farmer:. sanctioned by the Government 
of India, (ii) larger expenditure on maintenance of irrigation projects and 
(iii) increase in the rates of fuel and spare p~uts for the Transport Department. 
D-Grants-in-aid 
andcontributions 9.01 8 .89 C- )0 . 12 ( )2 . 15(32) 

1 . 5. Capital expenditure 
(i) The capital expenditure during the three years ending 1974-75 as 

compared with (i) the budget estimates and (i i) the budget estimates plus 
supplementa ry provision is shown below :-
Year Budgel Budget Actuals 

plus 
supple-
mentary 

(in crores of rupees) 

1972-73 47 . 04 6i . 56 25.44 
1973-74 2 1.16 31.37 51.26 • 

1974-75 9.24 34. 64 25.85 

Variation 
bet1ree11 
columns ( 4) 
and (3) : 
Amount 

(- )36. 12 
( )19.89 
(- ) 8. 79 

Percen­
tage 

59 
63 
25 

"' Figure has been recast according to revised classification. Please 
refer to footnote on page 1. 

• 



., 

9 

(ii) The break-up of budget plus supplementary provision and actuals 
shown above between Plan and non-Plan is given below :-

Year Plan Non-Plan 

Bud- Actu- VaJ'i- lncre- Bud- Ac tu- Vari- Increase 
get als CJ/ion ase (+)/ get als arion (+)/ dee-
plus between decrease betwee11 rease 
supple- columns (-)over 

plus 
supple- columns (-)over 

mentary (3) and expendi- memary (7) and the pre-
(2) : lure of the (6) : vious year 
Amount previous Amount (percen-
with per- year (per- with tage in 
centage cent age percen- brackets) 
in bra- in bra- toge in 

lD 
ckets ckets) brackets 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 
(in crores of rupees) 

1972-73 61 .02 41.71 (-)19.31 (-)3.60 0.54 (-)16.27 (-)16. 81 (-)15.30 
(32) (8) (3078) <1577) 

1973-74 32.62 40.86 (+)8.24 (-)0 .85 (-) 1.25 10.40• (+ )l 1.65 (+)26.67 
(25) (2) (932) (164) 

197-4-75 30.89 26.26 (-)4.63 (-)14.60 3.75 (-)0. 41 (-)4.16 (-)10.81 
(15) (36) (111) (104) 

(iii) The variation during 1974-75 as also over the preceding year under 
broad headings is analysed below :-

Sector of 
Account 

{I) 

A-Capital 
Account of 
General 
Services 

B-Capital 
Account of 
Social and 
Communily 
Services 

Budget 
plus 
supple-
mentary 

(2) 

1,35.00 

4,18.91 

PLAN 
Actuals Variation Increase ( + )/ 

(percentage decrease(-) 
in brackets) 01•er 1973-74 

(percentage in 

(3) (4) 
brackets) 

(5) 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

52.33 (-)82. 67(63) ( T )47 . 98(1103) 

2,93. 55 (- )1,25. 36(30) ( + )55 . 03(23) 

The saving under B-Capital Account of Social and Community services 
(cclumn 4) occurred mainly under 482-Capital Outlay on Public Health, 
Sanitation and Water Supply. 

C-Capital 
Account of 
Economic 
Services 25,35.27 22,80.40 (-)2,54.87(10) (- )15,62.61(41) 

• Figure has been recast according to revised classification. Please 
ref er to footnote on page I. 



10 

The shortfall in expenditure over t&e previous year (column 5) occurred 
mainly under 532-Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Projects and 
533-Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage and Flood Control _.,--

. Projects. 

NON-PLAN 
A-Capital 
Account of 
General 
,Services 12 .65 (-)13. 32 (-)25. 97(205) ( + )7 ,37. 55(98) 
B-Capital 
Account of 
Social and 
Community 
Services (-)1,97 . 50 (-)55.27 ( -1-) 1,42. 23(72) (-)8,44. 96(107) 

The shortfall in expenditure over the previous year (column 5) occurred 
mainly under 484--Capital Outlay on Urban Development. 

C-Capital 
Account of 
Fconomic 

-Services 5,59 .77 27 .54 (-)5,32.23(95) (-)9,73.17(97) 

The saving (column 4) occurred mainly under 498- Capital Outlay on 
Co-operation and 509-Capital Outlay on Food and Nutrition. 

The saving (column 5) occurred mainly under 509-Capital Outlay on 
Food and Nutrition . 

(iv) Progressive Capital Outlay under various sectors is given below :-

Capital expenditure on­
A- General Services 
B-Social and Community Services 
C- Economic Services-

(a) General Economic Services 
(b) Agricultural and Allied Services 
(c) Industry and Mineral 
(d) Water and Power Development 
(e) Transport and Communications 

Total 

During Progressil'e total 
1974-75 toe11dofl914-75• 

(in crores of rupees) 

0.39 
2.38 

4.04 
(-)1.51 

1.48 
I 1.56@ 
7.51 

25.85 

(-)57.41 •• 
42 .11 

17.98 
6.50 
6.37 

1,25.38 
76.11 

2,17 .04 

• The figures in this column take into account the progressive capital 
expenditure so far allocated to Haryana. 

•• Minus expenditure is due to excess of receipts and recoveries which 
are booked in the accounts as reduction of expenditure. 

@ Excludes Rs. 38 lakhs spent out of advance from Contingency 
Fund during 1974-75 but not recouped to the Fund till the close of the year. 

~ 

.. 



.. 

11 

(v) The sources from which the capital expenditure (Rs. 25. 85 crores), 
net out-go under Loans and Advances (Rs. 31 . 92 crores) and appropriations 
to the Contingency Fund (Rs. 2 crores) were met during 1974-75 are given 
below :-

I. Net addition to : 

(i) Internal Debt of the State Government 

(ii) Loans from the Government of India 

(iii) Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc. 

ll. Revenue Surplus 

III. Cash balance Decrease(+ ) 

IV. Sinking Funds and Reserve Funds 

V. Deposits, Remittances, etc. 

VI. Contingency Fund 

Total 

1 . 6. Loans and Advances by the Government 

(in crores of 
rupees) 

12 .80 

6.43 

6.06 

22 .32 

(+ )0 .99 

(- )4 .33 

14.60 

0.90 

59 .77 

(a) The actuals of disbursement of loans and advances by the Govern-
ment during 1974-75 as compared with (i) the budget estimates and (ii) the 
budget estimates plus supplementary provision along with the corresponding 
figures for 1972-73 and 1973-74 are shown below :~ 

Year Budget Bud{Jt Actuals Variation Increase 
1'/us between over the 
supple- columns(•) previous year 
mentary and (3): (Percentage 

Amount with in brackets) 
percentage 
in brackets 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in crores of rupees) 

1972-73 18.95 27.15 25.31 (-)1.84(7) 4. 72(23) 

1973-74 32.01 32.01 29. 43 (-)2 .S8(8) 4 . 12(16) 

1974-75 28. 00 34.60 38 . 13 ( + )3 . 53(10) 8. 70(30) 

(b) The break-up of the budget estimates plus supplementary provision 
obtained during the year and actual expenditure shown above between Plan 



li 

and Non-Plan is given below :-

Year 

(1) 

!Jud­
ger 
plus 
supple­
mentary 

(2) 

Plan 

Actu­
als 

(3) 

Vari- Increase 
at ion (+)/de-
berwetn crease(-) 

columns 01•er the 
(3) and previous 
(2) : year (percen-
Amount rage in 
with percen- brackets) 
rage 
in brackets 

(4) (5) 

Non-Plan 

Bud- Actu-
get als 
plus 
supple­
mentary 

(6) (7) 

Vari- Increase 
at ion (+)/de-

between crease<-) 
columns oiler rhe 
(7) and prerious 
(6) : year (per­
Amount centage in 
with per- brackets) 

centage in 
brackets 

(8) (9) 

(in crores of rupees) 

1972-73 22.99 22.83 (-)0.16 <-+ )7.Sl 4.16 2.48 (-)1.68 (-)2.79 
( I) (49) (40) (53) 

1973-74 25.80 27.04 (+ )J.24 (+)4.21 6.21 2.39 (-)3.82 (-)0.09 
(5) (18) (62) (4) 

1974-75 28.46 31.S6 (+)3. 10 (+)4.S2 6.14 6.57 (+)0.43 (+)4.18 
(II) (17) (7) (175) 

The excess in 1974-75 (column 4) was due mainly to more Joans to 
Haryana State Electricity Board. 

The increase in 1974-75 (column 5) in the Plan section over the ex­
penditure of 1973-74 was due mainly to more loans for Urban Development, 
Animal Husbandry and Haryana State Electricity Board. 

The increase in 1974-75 (column 9) in the Non-Plan section over the 
expenditure of 1973-74 was due mainly to more loans to Government employees 
for purchase of wheat and longer loans to Haryana State Electricity Board. 

(c) The budget and actuals of recoveries of loans and advances for the 
three years ending March 1975 are given below :-

Year Budget Actuals Variation : Percentage 
Amount 

(in crores of rupees) 

1972-73 4 .77 4 .41 (-) 0 .36 8 

1973-74 8.14 3.63 (-) 4 .51 55 

1974-75 4 . 31 6.21 C+) t.90 44 

(d) Loans and advances given by the Government and outstanding at 



13 

the end of March 1975 were Rs. 1,50. 77• crores as shown below:-

(i) Loans for Power Projects (including State Electricity Board 
Rs. 1,10 .48) 

(ii) Other loans 

(iii) Loans for Agriculture 

(iv) Loans to Municipal Corporations and Municipalities 

(v) Loans to Government servants, etc. 

(vi) Loans for Minor Irrigation and Soil Conservation 

(vii) Loans for Housing 

Total 

1 . 7. Recoveries in arrears 

(in crores of 
rupees) 

1,22 .98 

5.64 

4.99 

3.90 

3.38 

3. 14 

6.74 

1,50. 77 

(i) Loans of whiclz the detailed accounts are maintained by departmental 
officers-The departmental officers were required by Government to furnish to 
Audit by July 1975 statements of a rrears in recovery of loans as at the end of 
March 1975. 

According to the information received (October 1975), recovery of 
Rs. 5,17.17 lakhs (principal :Rs. 4,03 . 58 lakhs and interest: Rs. 1,13.59 
lakhs) was over-due at the end of March 1975 in respect of loans granted under 
45 schemes. The scheme-wise details are available in Statement No. 5 of 
Finance Accounts 1974-75. 

(ii) Loans of which the detailed accounts are maintained in the Audit 
office. 

At the end of March 1975, recovery of R s. 3,50. 43 lakbs was over-due 
from the following :-

Amount due 
Total 

Principal Interest 

(in /akhs of rupees) 
Haryana State Electrici ty Board 2,84. 39 •• 2,84.39 

Municipal Corporations and Municipalities 13 . 13 24.79 37.92 

Improvement Trusts 16.61 11. 51 28.12 

Total 3, 14. 13 36.30 3,50. 43 

• Includes amounts adopted pro Jonna on account of a llocation of 
balances of the composite Punjab State outstanding on the 3 lst October 1966. 
The allocation is provisional. 

** No interest was paid by the Board. Arrears of interest cannot be 
worked out as the rate of penal interest applicable to the loans has not been 
decided by the Government (March 1976). 



14 

1 . 8. Debt position 

(a) The outstanding public debt of the Government at the end of 
1974-75 was Rs. 3,07.67 crores. An analysis of the debt compared with the T 
debt at the end of preceding two years is given below :-

Internal debt of the State Government 

Loans from the Government of India 

Total 

Public debt 011 31st March 

1973 1974 

(in crores of rupees) 

42 .41 

2,13 . 61 

2,56 .02 

57 .57 

2,30 .87 

2,88.44 

1975 

70.37 

2,37 .30 

3,07 .67 

The figures given above do not include the State's share in the perma­
nent debt (open market loans) of the composite State of Punjab outstanding on 
the 3 lst October 1966. Under the Punjab Re-organisation Act, 1966, the 
permanent debt of the composite Sta te of Punjab became the debt of the State 
o f Punjab and the State of Haryana is to pay to the State of P unjab its share of 
the amount due from time to time for servicing and repayment of that debt. 
This share is not included in the accounts under public debt. Payment to the 
State of Punjab is made by debit to "G-Tnter-State Settlement". 

During 1974-75, Rs. 1. 23 crores were paid to the Punjab Government 
as the State's share towards debt liability. 

Details of the transactions under public debt during 1974-75 are given 
below :-

Loans Net 
increase(+ )/ 

Raised Discharged decrease(-) 

(in crores of rupees) 

(i) Market Loans bearing interest 12. 37 (+ )12 .37 

(ii) Loans from banks 61 .45 61 .67 (-)0.22 

(iii) Loans from the Government of 
India 28 .40 21.97 ( + )6.43 

(iv) Loans from autonomous bodies 
(comprising loans from the Re-
serve Bank of India, National 
Co-operative Development Cor-
poration, Life Insurance Corpora-
tion of India and Centra l 
Warehousing Corporation 1.35 0.70 ( + )0.65 

Total- Public debt 1,03 .57 84.34 ( + )19.23 

'-



15 

(b) Market loans-During the year a loan of Rs. 12.37 crores bearing 
6 per cent interest per annum was raised by the Government at a discount of 
I per cent and was realised in cash. This is redeemable at par in 1984. 

(c) Loans from the Government of India-Loans received from the Govern­
ment of India and outstanding at the end of 1974-75 (Rs. 2,37. 30 crores) 
formed 77 per cent of the total public debt of the State Government. 

Rupees 4 crores were sanctioned by the Government of India in April 
1974 as ways and means advance to the State Government to clear overdrafts 
with the Reserve Bank of India. The entire advance was repaid during the 
year by adjustment against the Sta te's share of divisible taxes and other 
amounts due from the Government of India. Rupees 3. 22 lakhs were paid 
as interest on this advance. 

The loans received from the Government of India by the composite 
Punjab State and outstanding on the 3 lst October 1966 were allocable among 
the successor States in the ratio of capital expenditure in the respective areas. 
Pending determination of the capital expenditure in the respective areas, the 
share of liability for this debt bas been provisionally allocated to Haryana 
State and is included in the amount of R s. 2,37. 30 crores. 

The Government of India had advanced to the Government of the 
composite State of Punjab certain rehabilitation loans (rural, urban, housing 
and education) for payment to displaced persons from West Pakistan (now 
Pakistan). The terms and conditions of such Joans sanctioned upto the 31st 
March 1956 provided that the State Government would pay back to the 
Government of India the amounts actually realised by it from the displaced 
persons. 

In 1964-65, a package deal was entered into by the Government of India 
with the Government of the composite State of Punjab to cover the losses on 
these loans. It was agreed tha t an amount equal to 65 per cent of the loans 
outstanding against the displaced persons as on I st January I 964 would be 
written off by the Government of India provided the Government of the com­
posite State of Punjab paid to the Government of India the balance 35 per cent 
by the 3 1st March 1965. Realisation made from the displaced persons after 
the 1st January 1964 would be credited to the account of the Government of 
the composite state of Punjab and its liability to the Central Government for these 
loans would be deemed to have been cleared. 

The amount outstanding against the displaced persons as on I st January 
1964 was tentatively reckoned as Rs. 1.67 crores on the basis of departmental 
figures supplied by the Government of the composite State of Punjab (the exact 
amount was to be finally determined after the departmental figures were re-­
conciJed with those of the Accountant General ; reconciliation is sti ll to be 
made (March 1976). The Government of the composite State of Punjab 
paid to the Government of India (in cash and by adjustment) Rs. 58 la khs 
(35 per cent of the amount) by the 3 I st March 1965. Of the remaining Rs. I . 09 
crores, Rs. 77 lakhs were written off by the Government of India in 1966-67. 
Decision about further amounts to be written off has not been taken so far 
(March 1976). 

On re-organisation of the Punjab State in November 1966, the amounts 
outs landing against the composite State on accou nt of rehabiJitation loan 



16 

from the Government of India for displaced persons from West Pakistan (now 
Pakistan) were allocated among the successor States, Ha ryana's share being 
Rs. 33 lakhs. The amount written off by the Government of India (Rs. 77 
lakhs in 1966-67, after the re-organisation) was likewise allocated to the ; 
successor States, Haryana's share being Rs. 28 . 96 lakhs. 

(d) Other debt and obligations- In addition to public debt, the un­
funded debt (comprising mainly the provident fund balances of Government 
servants) and balances at the credit of earmarked funds as also certain deposits, 
to the extent the e have not been invested separately, constitute liabilities of the 
Government. Taking the public debt and these liabilities together, the debt 
position of the Government at the end of March 1973, 1974 and 1975 was as 
under :-

Public debt-

Small savings, Provident Funds, 
etc. 

Other obligations 

Interest bearing obligations such as de­
preciation reserve funds of commercial 
undertakings 

on-interest bearing obligations. such as 
deposits of local funds, civil deposits a nd 
other earmarked funds. etc. 

Tota l 

Total debt 011 the 31st March 

1973 

2,56.02 

14.15 

3.80 

47.53 

3,21.50 

1974 1975 

(in crores of rupees) 

2,88.44 

19.24 

4 .54 

54 .04 

3,66.26 

3,07 .67 

25.30* 

5 . 59 

54.34* 

3,92 .90 

(e) Ways and means adl'a11ces. Ol'erdrafts and short term loans- Under 
an agreement with the Reserve Bank of fndia, the Government of Haryana has 
to maintain with the Bank a minimum bala nce of Rs. 15 lakhs on all days. 
When the balance falls below the agreed minimum, the deficiency is made good 
by the Bank by giving ordinary and special ways and means advances according 
to limits fixed by it from time to time (Rs. 1,80 lakhs as ordinary and Rs. 90 
lakhs as special ways and means advances which is subject to enhancement by 
the Bank provided adequate Government of India secu rities are available with 
the State for being pledged} charging interest at one per cent below the Bank 
Rate. If even thereafter the Government is not able to maintain the minimum 
balance, the Bank allows overdrafts, the rate of interest being equal to the 
Bank Rate. If the Government overdraws its account continuously for a 
period of more than seven days, the Bank is at liberty to suspend, without any 
prior notice, payments pertaining to the Government at its offices and agencies 
and stop withdrawals from the currency chests at the non-banking treasuries 

• These include amounts adopted pro forma on account of a llocation ~ 
of balances of the composite Punjab State outstanding on the 31st October 
1966. The allocation is provisional. 



17 

for purposes of meeting payments on behalf of the Government (except payments 
to be made outside India). 

The extent to which the Government maintained this minimum balance 
with the Bank in 1974-75 is shown below:-

Number of days on which the minimum balance was maintained 
without obtaining any advance 295 

Number of days on which the minimum balance was maintained by 
taking ordinary and special ways and means advances 50 

Number of days on which overdrafts had to be taken as minimum 
balance could not be maintained even after taking ordina ry and 
specia l ways and means advances to the full extent 20 

The maximum overdraft on any one occasion during 1974-75 was 
Rs. 4. 60 crores. 

At the end of the year, Rs. 2.35 crores were outstanding on account 
of ways and means advances. 

Rupees 14 .95 lakhs were paid as interest to the Bank on ways and 
means advances and overdrafts. The amount paid as interest during the 
preceding two years was as under:-

Year Amount 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

1973-74 
1972-73 

9.37 
33.09 

The State Government also obtained a temporary loan of Rs. 20. 13 
crores from the State Bank of India during the year for purchase of foodgrai ns 
for the Provincial Reserve of the State. Out of this, Rs. 16. 50 crores were 
repaid during the year leaving a balance of Rs. 6.20 crores including the 
balance of Rs. 2.57 crores at the beginning of the year. Interest of Rs. 67.16 
lakbs was paid (at the rate of St per cent per annum) on this temporary loan. 

1. 9. Service of debt 

The table below shows the net burden on revenue of interest charges on 
debt and other obligations during 1974-75 :-

1974-75 
(in crores of rupees) 

Interest paid on debt and other obligations 
Deduct-

(i) Interest realised on loans and advances given by the 
Government 

(ii) Interest realised on investment of cash balance 

Net amount of interest charges 

16.07 

4.10 

0.26 

11. 71 



18 

As against this, Rs. 11. 87 crores were received as interest from invest­
ments in commercial departments, etc. 

The Government also received Rs. 64.96 lakhs as dividend on investments 
in commercial undertakings. 

1 .10. Amortisation arrangements 

The following arrangements have been made for amortisation of loans 
raised in the open market and loans received from the Government of India :-

(a) Open market loans 

(i) Depreciation fund-A sum equal to It per cent of the nominal value 
of the total open market loans raised is set apart to form depreciation fund for 
purchasing securities of the loans for cancellation. 

(ii) Sinking fund-fu addition to the annual contribution to the res­
pective depreciation funds, an annual contribution (at rates decided by the 
Government from time to time) is made to a general sinking fund for amortisa-
tion of loans. · 

The balances in these funds at the commencement and close of the year 
are given below :-

Name of fund 

Depreciation 
funds 

Sinking fund 

Total 

Balance on 
1st April 1974 

2,08.09 

11 ,76.42 

13,84. 51 

Addition 

(in /akhs of rupees) 

51.01 

3,90.20 

4,41.21 

Withdrawal Balance on 
31st March 
1975 

20.20 2,38 .90* 

1,12. 20 14,54 .42* 

1,32.40 16,93 . 32 

Out of the total balance in the sinking fund, Rs. D. 60 lakhs were in-
vested in securities of the Government of India. The balance fund was 
merged in the general cash balance of the State Government. 

(b) Loans from the Government of India 

The balance of loans taken from the Government of India at the end of 
1974-75 was Rs. 2,37. 30 crores. The State Government has made amortisation 

• These include amounts adopted proforma on QCca 1.mt of allocation of 

T
balhance

11
s of. the .compo~i.te P

1
unjab State outstanding on the 31st October 1966. ~ 

e a ocahon is prov1s1ona . 



' 

19 

arrangements for repayment of certain of these loans as shown below :-

Sinking fund Balance on Addition Withdrawal Balance on 
1st April 31st 
1974 March 

1975 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

1. Loans received for 
Bhakra Nangal Pro-
ject 19,41 . 82 9 .40 9,23.36 10,27 .86 

2. Loans received out of 
consolidated open 
market borrowings of 
Government of India 1,18.44 13.24 1,31.68 

Total 20,60.26 22.64 9,23.36 11,59 .54 

Out of the balance in these sinking funds, Rs. 2, 14. 88 lakhs and Rs 52. 70 
lakhs respectively were invested (at the end of March 1975) in the securities of 
the Government of India and other State Governments. The balance re­
mained merged in the general cash balance of the State Government. 

1.11. Guarantees given by the Government 

Under Section 6 of the State Financial Corporations Act, 1951, the shares 
of the State Financial Corporation are to be guaranteed by the State 
Government as to the repayment of principal and payment of annual dividend. 
Again, under section 7 of the above Act, the bonds and debentures of the 
State Financial Corporation are to be guaranteed by the State Government as 
to the repayment of principal and payment of interest. The total amounts 
guaranteed on behalf of Haryana Financial Corporation by the State Govern­
ment on the 3 lst March 1975 were Rs. 10. 78 crores. 

Under Section 66 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948, the State Govern­
ment may guarantee in such manner as it thinks fit the repayment of principal 
and payment of interest on any loans proposed to be raised by the 
State Electricity Board or of either the principal or the interest. The actual 
amount covered by the guarantee given on behalf of the Haryana State Electricity 
Board by the State Government as on the 31st March 1975 under this section 
was Rs. 41. 55 crores. 

Under Section 60(5) of Haryana Housing Board Act, 1971 , the State 
Government may guarantee the loans borrowed and debentures issued as to the 
repayment of principal and interest thereon. The total amount covered by 
the guarantee given by the State Government on behalf of the Haryana State 
Housing Board on the 31st March 1975 was Rs. 4.15 crores. 

Apart from the above, the State Government had guaranteed (to third 
parties) to the end of 1974-75 the repayment of loans/bonds and payment of 
interest thereon, repayment of share capital and payment of minimum dividend 
thereon, cash credits, etc., on behalf of 2 Government companies, I joint stock: 



20 

company, 3 co-operative banks and institutions, 51 municipalities and notified 
area committees and I private party. The maximum amount guaranteed on 
their behalf to the end of 1974-75 was Rs. 1,89 . 04 crores against which loans, 
etc., actually raised by them were for Rs. 83. 93 crores. No guarantee was T 
invoked during 1974-75. Further details are given in Statement No. 6 of 
Finance Accounts 1974-75. 

1 .12. Investments of the Government 

In 1974-75, the Government invested Rs. 4.43 crores in Government 
companies (Rs. 89. 12 lakhs), statutory corporations (Rs. 75 lakhs), joint 
stock companies (Rs. 29. 99 lakhs) and co-operative institutions (Rs. 2,48. 56 
lakhs). Further, against the investment in co-operative institutions, Rs. 24.26 
lakhs were retired during the year 1974-75. Details are available in Statement 
No. 14 of Finance Accou nts 1974-75. 

The total investment of the Government in the share capital and de­
bentures of different concerns at the end of 1972-73, 1973-74 and 1974-75 
was Rs. 21.34 crores, Rs. 26.13 crores and Rs. 30.31 crores respectively. 
Dividend/interest received therefrom was Rs. 58. 37 lakhs (2. 73 per cent), 
Rs. 37. 82 lakhs (1.45 per cent) and Rs. 64.96 lakhs (2.14 per cent) respectively. 
Details of these amounts are also given in Statement No. 14 of Finance 
Accounts 1974-75. 

1.13. Unspent balances of grants paid to Local Bodies, etc. 

According to the information furnished by the Examiner, Local Fund 
Accounts, Rs. 2,57. 55 lakhs remained unutilised on 31st March 1975 out of 
grants given to local bodies upto the end of March 1974. 
of the unspent balances is given below :-

Yearwise analysis 

Department which paid Unspent amount on 31st March 1975 and how 
the grant long unspent 

For more For more For more For less Total 
than 10 than 5 than 3 than 3 
years years years years 

but less but less 
than 10 than 5 
years years 

(in /akhs of rupees) 
Education 0.02 0.02 

Health 0.25 0.16 0.25 0.66 

Local Self Government 0 .33 0.25 I. 78 18.54 20.90 

Development and 4 .34 13.25 6 .01 57 .41 81.01 
Panchayat 

Miscellaneous including 
Sanitary Board 10 .76 8.30 32.54 1,03 . 36 1,54.96 

Total 15.70 21.96 40.33 1,79.56 2,57.55 
~ 



21 

Out of the above unspent balances, R s. 0.07 lakh were refunded by local 
bodies during 1974-75. 

f The unspent balances include Rs. 1,52. 51 lakhs deposited by local bodies 
with the Public Works Department for execution of works for which accounts 
of expenditure had not been rendered by the Public Works Department to the 
local bodies (March 1975). These also include Rs. 0.64 lakh which were 
either utilised on the expiry of the prescribed period without approval of the 
Government or represent amounts reported to _have been spent, but accounts 
thereof were not made avai lable. These are yet to be regularised by the 
Government. 

1 .14. Utilisation certificates 

During 1974-75, Rs. 7 . 65 crores were paid as grants to local bodies, 
Zila Prishads, Panclzayat Samitis and other institutions. The financial rules 
of tb.e Government require that certificates of grants having been utilised by 
the grantees for the purposes for which these were paid to them should be sent 
by the departmental officers to the Accountant General within 18 months from 
the date of sanction of grants. 

Out of Rs. 33. 63 crores (5,928 cases) paid as grants during 1957-58 
to 1973-74 a nd in respect of which utilisation certificates were due, certificates 
for Rs. 15.40 crores (5,135 cases) are stil l awaited (December 1975). Of these, 
certificates for Rs. 9. 91 crores (3,173 cases) are due for over three years. 
The department-wise outstandings are mentioned in Appendix I. Departments 
from which certificates for the bulk of the amount are awaited are Development 
and Panchayat Department (number of certificates : 4,326 ; amount : Rs. 9 .19 
crores), Agriculture Department (number of certificates : 35 ; amount : 
Rs. 2. 90 crores), Technical Education Department (number of certificates : 
33 ; amount : Rs. l . 08 crores), Local Government Department (number 
of certificates : 37 ; amount : R s. 0. 79 crore) and Education Department 
(number of certificates : 41 ; amount: Rs. 0. 60 crore). 

In the absence of the certificates, Audit is unable to state to what extent 
the recipients spent the grants for the purpose or purposes for which these 
were given. 



CHAPTER II 

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE 

2.1. (a) Summary 

The following table compares the total expenditure during the year 
with the total of grants and charged appropriations :-

Voted-

Original 

Supplementary 

Amount transferred to 
the Contingency Fund 

Original 

Supplementary 

Charged-

Original 

Supplementary 

Total 

Grants/ 
charged 
appropria­
tions 

Expendi- Sa1•ing(-)/ Percen-
ture Excess(+ ) tage 

(in crores of rupees) 

3,18.15 1 r 3,66.15 3,37 .29 <- )28.86 
48.00 J 

1 2.00 
2.00 J 

1,31.16 } 
1,31.18 

0.02 

4,99.33 

2.00 

1,06.61 (-)24.57 

4,45 .90 (-)53.43 

7.9 

18.7 

10.7 

The overall saving of Rs. 53 .43 crores was the result of saving of 
Rs. 94. 31 crores in 18 grants (Rs. 69. 62 crores) and 12 charged appropriations 
(Rs. 24. 69 crores) partly offset by excess of Rs. 40. 88 crores in 12 grants 
(Rs. 40. 76 crores) and 3 charged appropriations (Rs. 0.12 crore). 

22 



23 

(b) Further details are given below :-

Revenue Capital Loans Transfer Public Total 
and ad- to the debt 
vances Cont in-

gency Fund 
(in crores of rupees) 

Authorised to 
be spent 
(Grants and 
charged app-
ropriations) 

Original 1,60 . 79 1,52 .37 28 .54 1,07 .61 4,49.31 

Supplementary 16.01 25.41 6.60 48.02 

Amount 
transferred to 
the Contin-
gency Fund 2.00 2.00 

Total 1,76. 80 1,77 . 78 35.14 2 .00 1,07 .61 4,99. 33 

Actual ex-
penditure 
(Grants and 
charged appro-
priations) 1,91.36 1,29.90 38.30 2 .00 84.34 4,45.90 

Shortfall(- )/ 
Excess(+ ) ( + )14.56 (- )47.88 ( + )3 .16 .. (- )23.27 (-)53 .43 

2 .2. Excess over grants/charged appropriations requiring reguJarisation 

(a) Grants- The excess of Rs. 23. 90 crores in the following 7 grants in 
the revenue portion and the excess of Rs. 16 . 86 crores in the following 5 grants 
in the capital portion require regularisation under Article 205 of the Consti­
tution. 

Revenue portion 

Serial Number and Total grant Expenditure Excess 
No. name of grant 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

(i) 2-General 
Administration 

Original 3,74, 19,570 l 
~ 3,74, 19,570 3,77,84,971 3,65,401 

Supplementary J 

The excess occurred mainly under three group-heads, which was due to 
additional expenditure on dearness allowance. 

p.7 
__..---



Serial 
No. 

Number and 
name of grant 

(ii) 5-Excise and Taxation 

Original 94,69,070 1 
). 

Supplementary 6,90,930 j 

24 

Total grant 

Rs. 

1,01,60,000 

Expenditure Excess 

Rs. Rs. 

1,03,83,770 2,23,77() 

Reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976). 

(iii) 6-Finance 

Original 2,70,60,220 1 r 2,11,89,ooo 
Supplementary 7,28,780 J 

2,83,68,274 5,79,274 

The excess occurred mainly under two group-h~ads. This was partly 
offset by savings mainly under four group-heads. 

The excess was due mainly to ad hoc relief to pensioners and adjustment 
of previous year's debits received from Punjab Government. 

f 
1 

(iv) 8-Buildings and Roads 

Orig(nal 10,23,51,400 I 
·r 10,25,95,810 33,54,57,795 23,28,61,985 

Supplementary 2,44,410 j 

The excess occurred mainly under six group-heads. This was partly 
offset by savings mainly under four group-heads. 

Reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976). 

(v) 9-Education 

Original 27,84,80,170 1 
30,64,56,960 31,01,73,670 

Supplementary 2,79,76,790 j 
37,16,710 

The excess occurred mainly under two group-heads. This was partly 
offset by savings mainly under one group-head. 

The excess was due mainly to grant of additional dearness allowance. 

Excess occurred under this grant in 1973-74 (Rs. 0.89 crore) and 1972-73 
(Rs. 0.12 crore) also. 

(vi) 20-Forest 

Original 1,38,01 ,970 1 
). 1,39,61,620 

Supplementary 1,59,650 j 
1,41,90,617 2,28,997 

The excess occurred mainly under one group-bead which was due to 
additional expenditure on dearness allowance. 

---



25 

Serial Number and 
No. name of grant 

Total grant Expenditure Excess 

(vii) 21-Community 
Rs. Rs. Rs. 

Development 

Original 2,34,22,900 l 

Supplementary 10 J 2,34,22,910 2,44,21,663 9,98,753 

The excess occurred mainly under two group-heads. This was partly 
offset by savings mainly under three group-heads. 

Reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976). 

(i) 13-SociaJ Welfare and 
Rehabilitation 

Capital portion 

Original 15,00,000 l 
15,00,000 

Supplementary 

(ii) 15-Irrigation 

r 
.. J 

15,00,054 54 

Original 23,57,01 ,440 l 
r 28,41,21,860 42,11,10,994 13,10,43,134 

Supplementary 4,84,26,420 J 

The excess occurred mainly under three group-heads. This was partly 
offset by savings mainly under four group-heads. 

Reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976). 

Excess occurred under this grant in 1973-74 (Rs. 12. 32 crores) and 1972-73 
(Rs. 4. 89 crores) also. 

(iii) 18-Animal Husbandry 

Original 14,00,000 l 
r 14,00,000 14,10,445 10,445 

Supplementary .. J 

(iv) 23-Transport I 
Original 2,84,41,200 l 

r 3,50,45,000 3,51,13,035 68,035 
Supplementary 66,03,800 J 

(v) 25-Loans & Advances by State Government 

I 
Original 28,54,26,220 l 

r 35, 14,28,150 38,29,56,940 3,15,28,790 
Supplementary 6,60,01 ,930 J 



26 

The excess occurred mainly under five group-heads. This was partly 
offset by savings mainly under twelve group-heads. 

Reasons for the excess have not been communicated (March 1976). 

(b) Charged appropriations-The excess of Rs. 0.07 crore over charged 
appropriation in the following 3 cases in the revenue portion and of Rs. 0. 05 
crore in one case in the capital portion also requires regularisation :-

Revenue portion 

Serial Number and name Total Expenditure Excess 
No. of charged appropriation appropriation 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

(i) 2-General 
Administration 

Original 12,45,840 l 
~ 13,23,440 13,52,221 28,781 

Supplementary 77,600 J 

The excess was due mainly to grant of additional dearness allowance. 

(ii) 3-Home 

Original 16,40,890 l 
Supplementary J

r 16,40,890 21,52,661 5,11,771 

The excess occurred mainly under one group-head which was due to 
increase in the share of expenditure of common High Court of Punjab and 
H:iryana and grant of additional dearness allowance to staff. 

(iii) 8-Buildings and Roads 

Original 48,000 l 
Supplementary . . J 48,000 2,19,547 1,71,547 

The excess occurred mainly under one group-bead due to payment of 
enhanced compensation for land as per court :iwarct . 

(i) 8-Buildings and Roads 

Original 

~ 
Supplmentary 

Capital por tion 

1 4,99,689 4.99,689 
J 

The expenditure was incurred without provision of funds under one 
group-head to make payment of decretal charges . 



• 

27 

2.3. Supplementary grants/charged appropriations 

The supplementary provisions of Rs. 16 crores and Rs. 34 crores 
(12 and 19 per cent of original grant) were obtained under I 4 and 7 grants in 
revenue and capita l portion respectively. Supplementary appropriations of 
Rs. 1 . 73 lakbs and Rs. 0. 55 lakb were also obtained for charged expenditure 
under 5 appropriations in the revenue portion and 1 appropriation in the 
capital portion respectively. 

The details of significant cases of unnecessary, excessive and inadequate 
supplementa ry grants (no such case under charged appropriations) are given 
below:-

(a) Unnecessary supplementary grants-In the following cases the supple­
mentary grants (exceedi ng Rs. 5 lakbs each) of Rs. 60 lakhs remained wholly 
unutilised as the expenditure did not come even upto the original provision. 

Serial 
No. 

Number and 
name of grant 

, 
(i) 16-Industries 

Original Supple- Expenditure Sai·ings 
grant mentary 

grant 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

Revenue portion 

1,81 . 32 50.00 1,40.86 90.46 

The shortfa ll was due mainly to reduction in plan ceil ing, grant of less 
subsidies to small scale units, non-purchase of machinery and equipment, posts 
kept vacant and economy measures. 

~' , Capital portion 

(ii) 1,48.30 10.00 85.20 73 . 10 

The shortfall was due mainly to non-purchase of pesticides and non­
acquisition of land. 

(b) Supplementary grants which proved excessive 

In the following cases the supplementary grants (exceeding Rs. 5 lakhs 
each) proved excessive ; against the supplementary provision of Rs. 31,86. 29 
lakbs, Rs. 27,66. 59 lakhs were actually utilised. 

(i) 3-Home 
(ii) 4-Revenue 

Revenue portion 

8,37 .92 
1,75 . 37 

1,13.03 
3,97 .27 

9,43. 73 
5,66.52 

7.22 
6.12 

The shortfall was due mainly to less expenditure on compensation to 
land owners/tenants. 

(iii) JO-Medical and 
Public Health 12,39.39 1,57 .88 12,56.91 1,40.36 

The shortfall was due mainly to (i) reduction in plan ceiling, (ii) posts 
kept vacant, and (iii) economy measures. 



P~, 

, 
) 

' 

Serial 
No. 

Number and 
name of grant 

} (iv) 14-Food and 
Supplies 

) (v) 23-Transport 

• 

28 

Original 
grant 

Supple­
mentary 
grant 

(in /akhs of rupees) 

1,16.01 
18,75.65 

1,03 . 67 
4,80.00 

Expenditure 

2, 12.41 
23,09.36 

Savings 

7 . 27 
46.29 

The shortfall was due mainly to less purchase of vehicles and economy in 
grants to aviation clubs. 

Capital portion 

(i) 22-Co-operation 2,32. 70 19,34 .44 19,54 . 70 2,12.44 

The shortfall was due mainly to (i) non-purchase of fertilizers and 
chemicals, and (ii) less contribution to the share capital of marketing societies 
for the margin money requirement. 

(c) Inadequate grants 
In the following cases the supplementary grants (exceeding R s. 5 lakhs 

in each case) of Rs. 15,04. 29 lakhs proved inadequate; the final uncovered 
excess (reasons mentioned to the extent available in para 2.2) was Rs. 17,31.60 
lakhs. 

Revenue portion 

Serial Number and name Original Supple- Expenditure Excesses 
No. of grant grant mentary 

grant 

(i) 5-Excise and 
Taxation 94 .69 6.91 1,03. 84 2.24 

) (ii) 6-Finance 2,70.60 7.29 2,83. 68 5.79 

) (iii) 9-Education 27,84.80 2,79. 77 31,01. 74 37 . 17 

Capital portion 

(i) 15-Irrigation 23,57.02 4,84.26 42,11.71 13,70.43 

) (ii) 23-Transport 2,84.41 66.04 3,51.13 0.68 

(iii) 25-Loans and 
Advances 28,54 .26 6,60 .02 38,29.57 3,15.29 

2 .4. Unutilised provision 

(i) Rupees 8. 07 crores and Rs. 61. 56 crores remained unutilised in 17 
and 10 grants in revenue and capital portion respectively. Similarly Rs. l . 34 
crores and Rs. 23. 35 crores remained unutilised in IO and 4 charged appro­
priations in revenue and capital portion respectively. 

(ii) In 13 grants and 2 charged appropriations, the savings (more than 
R s. 2 lakhs in each case) were more than 10 per cent of the total provision. 
The details of these grants and charged appropriations are given in Appendix II. 



CHAPTER III 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

AGRICULTURE 

3. 1. Intensive Cotton District Programme 

The Intensive Cotton District Programme, financed fully by grants from 
the Government oflndia, was undertaken in Hissar District from November 1971. 
The objective of the programme was to increase the annual production of long 
staple cotton in the district from 1. 60 lakh bales* (base year 1970-71) to 
3. 20 lakh bales by the end of 1973-74. 

The programme provided for -

(i) the grant of subsidy on the cost of cotton seed , insecticides, 
cycocel, plant protection equipment and operational charges for 
aerial spraying ; and 

(ii) the laying out of demonstration plots. 

The rates of subsidy admissible under the programme were -

(a) upto Rs. 25 per quintal on improved cotton seed ; 

(b) twentyfive per cent of the cost of insecticides per spray for 3 
sprays (thirtythree and one-third per cent of the cost per spray 
for subsequent sprays) and Rs. 7. SO per hectare towards opera­
tional charges for aerial spraying ; 

(c) thirtythree and one-third per cent of the cost of cycocel and 
weedjcides ; and 

(d) twentyfive per cent of the cost of plant protection equipment 
subject to a maximum of Rs. 200 per item. 

A test check (March-May 1975) of the programme for the period ending 
March 1974 rusclosed the following :-

(I) Outlay and expenditure-The financial target, actual e:xpenditure 
and the amount released by the Government of Inrua during the three years 

* One bale= 180 kilograms 

29 



30 

ending March 1974 were as follows:-

I97J-72 1972-73 }973-74 

Finan- Amount Ex pen- Finan- Amount Ex pen- Finan- Amount Expend-
cial re/ea- diture cia/ re/ea- diture cia/ re/ea- i ture 
target sed by 

Govem· 
target sed by 

Govern-
target sed by 

Govern-
men/ ment ment 
of of of 
India India India 

(in td//i>+s of rupees) 

Pay and Allowances 

6.56 0.51 10. 22 5 .18 10.80 6.70 

Contingencies and subsidy 

19.00 18.00 5.29 64.10 30.00 35.98 43.85 38.30 25.90* 

Total : 25.56 18.00 5.80 74.32 30.00 41.16 54.65 38.30 32. 60 

During the years 1971-72, 1972-73 and 1973-74, the department did not 
achieve the financial target to the extent of Rs. 19. 76 lakbs, Rs. 33 .16 lakbs 
and Rs. 22 . 05 lakhs respectively. The grant released by the Government of 
India was also not utilised to the extent of Rs. 12 .20 Jakbs in 1971-72 and 
Rs. 5. 70 lakhs in 1973-74. Information as to adjustment/refund of the excess 
grant received from the Government of India is awaited (March 1976). 

(2) Production 

The programme aimed at increasing the annual production of long staple 
cotton progressively from 1.60 lakh bales (base year 1970-71) to 3.20 lakb 
bales by 1973-74, inter alia, by increasing the area under cultivation from 
80,000 hectares during 1971-72 to 1,20,000 hectares by 1973-74. An area of 
1,03,800 hectares, 1,09,000 hectares and I ,23,000 hectares was actually brought 
under cultivation during the years 1971-72, 1972-73 and 1973-74 respectively. 
According to the Haryana Statistical Abstracts, the additional production 
achieved was as under :-

Year 
Total production 
(in thousand bales) 

Targets Actuals 

1970-71 (base year) 160 160 

1971-72 180 209 

1972-73 240 197 

1973-74 @ 320 236 

Additional production 
(in thousand bales) 

Percentage Targets 
Excess(+ )/ 
Shortfall(-) 

(+ )16 20 

(-)18 80 

(-)26 160 

Actuals 

49 

37 

76 

*Includes Rs. 0. 70 lakh redeposited into treasury in July 1974. 
@Source : Director of Agriculture 



31 

The low production was attributed by the department (March 1976) 
to severe drought conditions during 1972-73 and non-availability of fertilizers 
during 1973-74. 

The increase in the total production of cotton was also to be achieved 
by increasing the unit production of cotton lint from 360 kilograms per hectare 
(base year 1970-71) to 405 kilograms per hectare in 1971-72, 432 kilograms 
per hectare in 1972-73 and 480 kilograms per hectare in 1973-74. Actual 
average yield during these years was 354 kilograms, 321 kilograms and 345 
kilograms per hectare respectively, which was even below the base level of 
1970-71. 

(3) Supply of cotton seed 

(a) The programme envisaged coverage of the entire cotton area with 
pure long staple cotton seed to be supplied to the cultivators through departmental 
agencies. Against the target of distribution of 16,000, 20,000 and 24,000 
quintals of seed during the years 1971-72 to 1973-74, the quantity actually 
supplied to the cultivators was 4,289, 5,267 and 3,388 quintals which worked out 
to about 25 per cent, 25 per cent and 13 per cent of the targets. 

(b) During 1971-72 to 1973-74, 22,058 quintals of seed were purchased 
-0n which subsidy aggregating Rs. 4. 95 lakhs at rates varying from Rs. 20 to 
Rs. 25 per quintal was paid at source to the State Marketing Board. Out of 
this, 12,944 quintals of seed, which had been purchased at rates ranging from 
Rs. 123 to Rs. 175 per quintal, were distributed among the cultivators at rates 
ranging from Rs. 100 to Rs. 195 per quintal. The ~11}9unt of subsidy 
.actually reaching the cultivators in these sales worked~o Rs. 0.26 lakh 
only against Rs. 3. 01 lakhs paid to the Marketing Board. This was due to 
the Board fixing the sale price of seed on the basis of market prices irrespective 
of actual cost. 

The balance 9, l 14 quintals of seeds, on which subsidy of Rs. 1. 94 lakhs 
b ad been p:iid to the Marketing Board, was not sold to the cultivators and was 
either transferred out of the area of the programme or was disposed of through 
-auction (loss in auction : Rs. l . 8 l lakhs). 

(c) The scheme envisaged payment of subsidy only on approved varieties 
-0f long staple cotton seed, viz., H- 14 and F-320. The department, however, 
-purchased 904. 89 quintals of Jai cotton seed on which subsidy of Rs. 0. 23 
lakh was paid outside the scope of the programme. 

(d) During 1972-73, 4,360 .02 quintals of F-320 seed were purchased in 
Sirsa Zone in respect of which account for 4,219 . 20 quintals only was 
available with the Deputy Director of Agriculture, Sirsa, leaving 140.82 
.quintals unaccounted for. 

{ 4) S ubsidy on ground/aerial spray of cotton 

A~ainst a n eight spray schedule recommended by the Government of 
India, the State Government decided to follow a four spray schedule for 
~overin~ the entire area undet this pro~ramme. On this basis, the gross area 
-required to be sprayed worked out to 3 •20 lakh, 4 .00 lakh and 4.80 lakh hectares 
-and the subsidy portion of the cost of pest•cides to about Rs. 20 lakhs, Rs. 25 



32 

lakhs and Rs. 30 lakhs for the years 1971-72, 1972-73 and 1973-74 respectively. 
No coverage was made under this programme in 1971-72 though an expenditure 
of Rs. 2. 63 lakhs on the subsidy portion of the pesticides was debited to the 
programme for this purpose. During 1972-73 and 1973-74, gross coverage 
made was 0 . 79 lakh hectares and 1. 35 lakh hectares which was 20 per cent and 
28 per cent of the physical targets for these years. The subsidy allowed to the 
cultivators during 1972-73 and 1973-74 was Rs. 4 . 53 lakhs and Rs. IO. 7J 
lakhs which was 18 per cent and 31 per cent of the targets fixed. 

(5) Purchase of plant protection equjpmcnt for being hired to cultivators 

The programme envisaged supply of plant protection equipment to cotton 
cultivators at 25 per cent subsidy subject to a maximum of Rs. 200 per item. 
Where the cultivators were unable to purchase the plant protection equipment, 
the department was to create adequate stocks of plant protection equipment for 
issue to needy cultivators on loan for a nominal hire charge. 

During 1972-73 and 1973-74, equipment costing Rs. 25. 02 lakhs and 
Rs. 6 .46 lakhs, which included 6,198 band operated spray pumps (cost : Rs. 
16 .51 lakhs), was purchased for being lent on hire. During September 
1973, 2,040 pumps were transferred to other districts to fight sugarcane pyrilla. 
The pumps had not been received back in the project area till May 1975 ; the 
disposal of the pumps subsequent to May 1975 is not known (March 1976). 

The departmental instructions provided for the hire of hand/power 
spray pumps to the cultivators at a rental of Re. I/Rs. 5 per day. No records 
were available to show the flow of demand for pumps, the period for which 1 
these remained in the custody of an individual and the amount of hire charges 
recoverable. It was, however, stated by the Deputy Directors of Agriculture, 
Sirsa and Hissar that rental charges amounting to Rs. 2,780 were recovered 
in Sirsa and Hissar Zones during 1972-73 and 1973-74 at 30 Paise/Rs. 2 per 
hand/power operated pump. These rates were lower than the prescribed rates. 
The department stated (March 1976) that the matter was being investigated. 

The meagre amount of hire charges recovered indicates that the spray 
pumps purchased were largely in excess of demand and the bulk of them remained 
idle. A quantity of 519 hand operated pumps costing R s. 1.47 Jakhs was stilr 
(May 1975) lying in stock as unutilised. 

(6) Demonstration plots 

To demonstrate to the cultivators the advantages of sowing a plot under 
ideal conditions, the programme envisaged laying of demonstration plots in the 
farmers' fields at a cost not exceeding R s. 400 per hectare. During I 972-73 
and 1973-74, demonstration plots were laid in 106 and 115 hectares respectively. 
In 1972-73, against the permissible expenditure of Rs. 0 .42 lakh, inputs costing 
Rs. 0. 52 lakh were purchased whereas inputs for Rs. 0. 32 lakh were actually 
utilized. Similarly, in 1973-74, against permissible expenditure of Rs. O .46 
lakh, inputs costing Rs. 1 . 32 lakhs were purchased, out of which inputs costing 
Rs. 0. 22 lakh (figures of Hissar Zone awaited, March 1976) were actually utili­
sed. Disposal of the balance inputs costing Rs. 0 . 79 lakh is awaited (March 
1976). 

The matter was referred to the Government in July 1975 and December 
1975 ; reply is awaited (March 1976). 



33 

3. 2. Pilot Project for Multiple Cropping 
The total area of Haryana State is 44 Ja .. h hectares of which about 37 

lakh hectares were cultivated in 1968-69*. There being little scope for bringing 
more area under cultivation, any increase in agricultural production could 
come through intensive cultivation by adopting multiple cropping. To achieve 
this end, a Pilot Project for Multiple Cropping was undertaken in three blocks 
(Ganaur, Jind and Kathura) during 1971-72. The blocks were reorganised 
during the course of execution of the project and Safidon and Jullana blocks 

• were also brought under the project. 

~ 

Accelerated development of multiple cropping was proposed to be 
achieved through well organised extension efforts, streamlined input supplies, 
scientific demonstrations, integrated action programme of adaptive research 
trials and credit services. 

The project was estimated to cost Rs. 12.06 lakhs over three years from 
1971-72 to 1973-74; expenditure was Rs. 11. 12 lakhs against budget allotment 
of Rs. 12.65 lakhs. 

A test check by Audit brought out the following points. 

(i) The project envisaged an increase in the intensity of cropping from 
134 per cent (average of 1967-68 and 1968-69) to 170 per cent in 1973-74 in 
Jind and Kathura blocks and from 127 per cent to I 60 per cent in Ganaur Block. 

The year-wise and of intensity of cropping from block-wise rposition 
1971-72 to 1973-74 was as under:-

S erial Name Pre- Targets 1971-72 1972-73 /973-74 
.Vo. of the pro- for Total Net Per- Total N et Per- Total Net Per-

block jecl 1973-74 cro- cul- Cell- cro- cul- cen- cro- cul- ce11-
inte- <H pped ti- t':Je pped ti- IO!(t! pped ti- tage 
nsity per area vable o area 1•ab/e of area 1·able of 

of pro- area inte11- area inte11- area in ten-
cropping ject sity sity sity 
averasre re-
of 1967- port 
68and (per-
1968-69 centage) 
(percen-
tage as 
per 
project 
report) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (1 J) (12) (13) 

(Column~ 5,6,8,9,1 1 and 12 
are in thousand hectares) 

I. Ganaur 127 160 36 29 124 42 29 145 45 29 155 

2. Jind 134 170 90 70 129 59 38 155 62 38 163 

3. Juliana 134 170 (Block not in 47 34 138 49 36 136 
(assumed) existence) 

4. Kathura 134 170 41 30 137 43 30 143 25 18 139 

5. Safidon 134 170 58 "0 145 65 40 16:? 63 40 157 
(assumed) 

* Project Report on Pilot Proje~t for Multiple Cropping prepared by 
the Agricu!tyr~ Department, 



34 

(ii) The project envisaged that about 4 Jakh hectares of additional 
cropped area (including 0. 58 Jakh hectares in the project area) would be covered 
by multiple cropping in the entire State during the Fourth Five Year Plan 
(1969-74). The maximum area brought under multiple cropping during the 
Fourth Five Year Plan (16.33 lakh hectares in 1972-73) was just equal to 
the achievement in this regard during 1967-68 as indicated below :-

Year Area under multiple cropping 
(hectares in /akhs) 

1966-67 11. 76 

1967-68 16.36 

1968-69 7.80 (fall stated to be due to droug)it) 

1969-70 13.93 

1970-71 13.92 

1971-72 14.81 

1972-73 16.33 

1973-74 15.84 

(iii) The objective of the project was to increase production. The average 
production• of the following princioal crops showed considerable decrease not 
only with reference to the targets fixed but also when compared with the pre­
project period output :-

Serial Name Pro- Anti- A1·erage production Short- Area Total Rate Value 
No. of crop/ due- cipated fall in core- short- per of 

block lion produc- 197 I- 1972- 1973- 1973- red fall quin- short-
before lion in 72 73 74 74 (thou- in ta/ fall 
the 1973- sand pro-
pro- 74 hec- due-
jeer tares) lion 
as duri11g 

per 1973-74 
pro- (thou-
ject sa11d 
report quin-

tals) Rs. (in lakhs 
(q11i11tals per hectare) of rupees) 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (II) (12) 

1 . Wheat 
Ganaur w 25 20 18 17 8 18 144 105 1,51.20 
Jind 25 30 21 18 16 14 IR 252 130 3,27.60 
JuUana mN.A. 30 21 17 16 14 9 126 130 1,63 80 
Kathura 20 30 26 25 20 10 9 90 106 94.50 
Safidon @' N.A. 30 21 17 16 14 25 350 130 4,55.00 

*Source : Data supplied by the Deputy Directors of Agriculture, Sonepat 
and Jind. 

@ NA =Not available. 

~ 



(l} (~) 

2. Gram 

Jind 
Juliana 
Kathura 
Safidon 

3. Bajra 

Ganaur 
Jiod 
Juliana 
Kathura 
Safidon 

4. ~cane 

Ganaur 
Jind 
Jullana 
Kathura 
Safidon 

5. Paddy 

(~) (4) 

10 
@; N.A-

10 
@N.A. 

6 
6 

@N.A. 
6 

@N.A. 

10 
10 
10 
10 

15 
15 
15 
15 
15 

600 750 
600 750 

@N.A. 750 
600 750 

@N.A. 750 

Oanaur 20 40 
Jind 25 50 
Kathura 20 40 
Safidon @;N.A. 50 

(5) 

8 
8 
8 
7 

9 
5 
7 
8 

7 

399 
46 
57 
48 
60 

22 
15 
11 
17 

35 

(6) (7) 

7 
6 

10 
7 

6 
7 
7 

11 
6 

373 

67 
41 
43 
46 

23 
10 
18 
13 

6 
6 
3 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
8 

409 
43 
42 
38 
43 

25 
16 
15 
15 

(8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 

4 
4 
7 
4 

IS 
7 

6 
5 
7 

341 
707 
708 
712 
707 

15 
34 
25 
35 

8 
13 

3 
5 

2 
11 
10 
3 
7 

32 
52 
21 
20 

16 
77 
60 
15 
49 

4 1364 
2 1414 
3 2124 
2 1424 
3 2121 

2 30 
2 68 
1 25 
6 210 

2,08 
208 
200 
208 

90 
90 
90 

150 
90 

13 
13 
13 
13 
13 

66.56 
J,08.16 

42.00 
41.60 

14.40 
69.30 
54.00 
22.50 
44.10 

1,77.32 
1,83.82 
2,76.12 
1,85,12 
2,75.73 

80 24.00 
79 53.72 
76 19.00 
79 1,65.90 

30,15.45 

The decrease in production during 1973-74 was attributed by the Deputy 
Director of Agriculture, Sonepat, to unfavourable weather conditions and 
inadequate rainfall. 

The matter was referred to the Government in April 1975 ; reply is 
awaited (March 1976). 

3. 3. Construction of katcba water courses 

The Northern India Canal and Drainage Act, 1873, requires the culti­
vators to bear the cost of construction of field water courses to carry canal water 
to the open fields from the outlets provided on the irrigation channels. 
It was, however, observed by the Government (Ja nuary 1971) that the irrigation 
facilities provided by various canal systems were not being fully utilised in cer­
tain areas due to undulating topography and ignorance and poor economic 
condition of farmers. The Government therefore decided (April 1971) to 

@N.A. =Not available 



36 

take up construction of katcha waler courses in the command areas of J ui 
Canal, Indira Gandhi Canal and Kairu Minor of Western Jamuna Canal systems. 
This facility was subsequcnlly extended to the command areas of B.N. Chakra- .-. 
varti Canal and Gu1gaon Canal systems during 1972-73 and Jhajjar Lift rr 
Irrigation Scheme during 1973-74. An expenditure of Rs. 53. 58 lakhs 
was incurred on the construction of water courses to end of March J 975 aga inst 
the provision of Rs. 54. 44 lakhs. 

A mention of katcha water courses constructed during 1971-72 and 
1972-73 under the Crash Scheme for Rural Employment was made in para­
graph 2(8) of the Advance Audit Report for the year 1972-73. Points noticed 
during further scrutiny of the programme of construction of katcha water 
co urses are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs. 

(2) The targets fixed and the number of water courses actually construc­
ted were as under :-

Serial Name o,ffr.b ]971-72 1972-73 1973-74 1974-75 Total 
No . Project ------- -

Tar- A chi- Tar- Ac/11- Tar- A chi· Tar- Achi· Tar- A chi-
gets t'\'t'· gets eve- gets eve- gets eve- gets eve· 

men ts m en ts men ts men ts men ts 

1. Jui Canal 
System (number) 171 139 21 21 109 89 94 81 395 330 

2. Indira Gandhi 
Canal System 
(number) 100 92 342 284 330 258 342 250 1114 884 

3. B.N. Chakravarti 
Canal System 

148 460 404 (number) 67 67 136 245 201 

4. Gurgaon Canal 
System (including 
Nigana Minor) 
(number) 170 lti8 135 117 156 156 461 441 

5. Jhajjar Lift 
Irrigation Scheme 

30 (number) 98 94 17 128 J ll 

Grand Total 2,558 2,170 

In most of the cases, the water courses were not dug to the full proposed 
length. Against the proposed length of 2, 700 miles, the actual length excavated 
was 2,268 miles. The shortfall was attributed by the department (October 
1975) to (i) resistance from the farmers due to standing crops ; and (ii) the 
actual avail.lbility of water in those reaches not warranting excavation beyond 
the length dug. 

(a) The Executive Engineer, Gurgaon Canal Division, Faridabad in­
formed Audit (September 1975) that 29 water courses excavated at a cost of 
Rs. 0. 67 lakh had not been dug according lo the required level especially in 
reaches with heavy filling/cutting. 

(b) Twentyfive water courses (I 5 on B.N. Chakravarti Cana~ 5 on 
Gurgaon Canal, 4 on Jhajjar Lift Canal and I on Jui Canal System) constructed 
in 1973-74 and 1974-75 costing Rs. 0.69 lakh were such in respect of which 

1 



-

no outle t had been p rovided by the Irrigation Department (November 1975). 

(c) In order that irrigation could be done throughout the length of a 
~ water course, it was necessary tha t culver ts be provided over crossings simul­

taneously with the construction of the water course. The targets fixed in respect 
of the culverts and the achievements thereagainst during 1974-75 were as 
under :-

Serial 
No. 

1J.z, 

Name ol/._Project 

(i) Jui Canal System 

(ii) Indira Gandhi Canal System 

(iii) B.N. Chakravarti Canal System 

(iv) Gurgaon Cana l System 

(v) Jhajjar Lift lrrigation Scheme 

Number of 
cufrerts to 
be construc­
ted 

25 

35 

30 

25 

30 

N umber of Shortfall 
cufrerts 
constructed 

25 

18 

35 

17 

30 

(-)10 

29 

66 

The shortfall in construction of the culverts was attributed by tbe 
department (November 1975) to 

(i) non-avai labil ity of construction materia ls like cement and 
bricks; 

(ii) inadequate budget allocation ; a nd 

(iii) non-availabi lity of labour required for pucca construction . 

In the case of 40 water courses, excavation was done beyond tbe crossing­
points though the culver ts had not been constructed. Consequently, water 
could not run beyond the crossing points in 21 miles out of 38 miles (20 miles 
excavated in 1973-74 and 18 miles in 1974-75) of water courses. The 
approximate cost of excavation of these 2 1 miles of water courses was R s. 0.48 
la kh. 

(3) (a) According to the concerned Executive Engineers of the Irrigation 
Department, no irrigation was done till Rabi 1974-75 through 77 out of a total 
of l ,465 water courses dug till then. 

(b) The data relating lo the cu lturable command a rea of the outlets 
provided o n the Gurgaon Canal System and the irrigation achieved in Rabi 
1974-75 through the water courses dug in its command showed that the irriga­
tion achieved through 22 per cent of the total number of water courses was 
less tha n JO per cent of the a rea commanded by them, for another 40 per cent 
of tbe total number of water courses irrigation achieved ranged between JO 
and 30 per cent. while in the case of the remaining 38 per cent of the water 
courses the irrigation achieved was, in a majority o f cases, between 31 a nd 60 
per cent 



38 

(4) The objective of the construction of water courses at Government 
cost was to expedite development of irrigation in the command area of the 
canals. The targets and achievements were as under :-

Serial N ame of Gross Cul- Actual irrigated area (in tlro11sa11d acres) 

No. the project comma- tur- 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 1974-75 
nd area able Tar- A chi- Tar- Aclri- Tar A chi- Tar- Aclli-
(in command gets eve- gets eve- gets e1·e- gets eve-

thousand area men ts men ts men ts men ts 
acres) (in 

thousand 
acres) 

1. Jui Canal 
System 82 66 6 6 12 12 20 19 25 18 

2. Indira Gandhi 
Canal System 330 264 46 4 46 13 163 21 163 24 

3. B. N . Chakra-
varti @ (ii' @ @ @ 
Canal System 240 182 NA NA NA 2 NA 13 NA 14 

4. Gurgaon Canal @' 
System 359 323 NA 18 26 21 33 25 41 37 

5. J hajjar Lift 
Irrigation @ @' 
Scheme 36 29 NA 4 NA 

The shortfall in irrigation was attributed by the department (November 
1975) to 

(i) non-existence of " Wara Bandi", 

(ii) non-construction of water courses to cover the full command, 

(iii) Jess flow of water with resultant lower working head on outlets for 
considerable duration, 

(iv) the increasing length of canals/distributaries/minors every year 
resulting in the supply remaining below the designed full supply 
levels, despite increased average discharge, 

(v) frequent power break-downs, and 

(vi) light texture of soils coupled with unlevelled fields. 

(5) The following points were a lso not iced :-

(i) A sum of Rs. 0.10 lakh was paid in December 1974 to a firm for 
supply of 30 tonnes of cement. The material has, however, not 
been received so far (October 1975). 

(ii) Under the rules, measurements of work done as recorded by 
the Agricultural Sub Inspector were to be checked to the extent 

@ NA= Not available. 

~ 



)-

39 

of 25 per cent, 10 per cent and 2 . 5 p~r cent by the Agricul!ll!~l 
Inspector, the Assistant Soil Conservation Officer and the D1vts1-
onal Soil Conservation Officer respectively. In respect of 
measurements relating to digging of water courses on Gurgaon 
Canal while no difference was reported by the Assistant Soil 
Conse'rva:tion Officer , G urgaon, as a result of his check, differences 
involving excess payment of ~s. 1,965 in a total payment of 
Rs. 8,330 were noticed by the D ivisional Soil Conservation Officer 
in 5 out of 6 cases test checked by him during 1974-75. 

The department stated in November 1975 that the recovery of 
excess payment was under progress. 

The matter was referred to Government in December 1975 ; reply is 
awaited (March 1976). 

3 . 4. Area Development Programme 

An area of a bout JO lakh acres in the district of Mohindergarh and in 
parts of Hissar, Bh iwani, Rohtak and Gurgaon districts is chronically drought 
prone with low and erratic rainfall. The subsoil water is genera lly insufficient, 
mostly brackish and unfi t for irrigation. The construction of the following 
lift irrigation canals was, therefore, ta ken up during the Fourth Five Year Plan 
(1969-74) :-

S erial Name of Disclrarge Esti- Actual Date Date Cu/ti- note 
No. tire S clrem e capacity ma ted ex pen- of of 1·able of 

(cusecs) cost diture comm- com pie- comm- rele-
peremrial/ (in up to ence- tion and ase 
monsoon crores Dece- m ent area of 

of mber (in ll'ater 
rupees) JC>'75 tlrou-

(in sand 
crores acres) 
of 
rupees) 

(I ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

J. J ui Canal 250 410 5. 81 5.40 Ocrobcr June 74 .6 June 
1969 1971 1971 

(1st 
s tage 
only) 

2 . Indira Gandhi 
Cana l 10;)()/ 1315 18 .00 15 . 29 October J une 263 .7 August 

1970 1974 1971 
3. B. N . Chakra-

varti Canal 635/806 16. 00 12.96 August Jn 181.8 May 
1971 progress 1973 

(March 
1976) 

The cultivators of the a rea were, however, by and la rge, not accustomed 
to cultivation under irrigated conditions and had seldom used improved seed, 
~erti l isers, plant protection equipment and pesticides, etc. With a view to have 
mtegrated development a nd proper utilisation of the potential created by lift 
irrigation canal , a n Area Development Programme (A Y AC UT) for the 
command area of Jui Canal was prepared in December 1970. The programme 
conteIT\plated provision of s_pecia l incentives to the farmers by way of subsidies 



40 

(25 per cent) and loans (75 per cent) towards the cost of 

(i) land shaping and levell ing, and 

(ii) inputs, i.e., improved seeds, fertilizers and pesticides. 

The programme also envisaged the training of farmers in the use of 
modern agricultural techniques through 

(a) crop demonstrations and introductory trials, 

(b) implements and machinery demonstrations, and 

(c) use of chemical a nd mechanical lining materials. 

The programme was subsequently extended to the command areas of 
Indira Gandhi and B.N . Chak1avarti Canals from kharif 1971 and kharif 1972 
respectively. 

3.4.2. An expenditure of Rs. 17 . 52 lakhs as detai led below was 
incurred on the programme during the period 1971-72 to 1973-74. 

Serial Year Allotment Expenditure 
No. 

Original 
budget 

Modified 

prorision 
(in /akhs of rupee::.) 

I. 1971-72 10.00 8 .32 8 .03 
2. 1972-73 15.00 1.32 0.94 
3. 1973-74 15.00 8.54 8. 55 

Total 40 .00 18.18 17.52 

(a) Rupees 6 la khs were withdrawn from the tteasury at the close of 
March 1972, out of which Rs. 5. 55 lakhs were deposited in a Post Office in the 
name of the Deputy Director o f Agriculture, Bhiwani. During the next financial 
year, an amount of Rs. 0 .67 lakh was spent on the programme. The balance 
was refunded into treasury between July 1972 and September 1975 except for 
a sum of Rs. 0.10 la kh outstanding against the Deputy Director of Agriculture. 

Out of the sum of Rs. 5. 55 lakhs deposited in the Post Office, a sum of 
Rs. I lakh was ad\ anced to the Haryana Agro-Industries Corporation in June 
I 972 for land levelling work. Of this, R s. 0. 81 lakh were refunded by the 
corporation in April 1973 and for the balance a bill was submitted for work done 
by it. 

(b) An order for the supply of implements was placed on a firm in 
March 1972. Although no advance payment was stipulated, a sum of Rs. 7,000 
was advanced to the firm in March 1972. As the firm failed to supply the 
equipment t ill September 1972. the order was cancelled and the firm was asked 
to refund the amount together with interest at 12 per cent. The firm has not 
so far (March 1976) refunded the advance. The department stated (November 
1975) that an amount of R~. 0. 07 lakh had been withheld fr0m tbe gratuity 
payable to the officer wllo llao made the advance io tile firm . 

r 



41 

(c) Out of the advance of Rs. 0. 10 lakh drawn by the Deputy Director 
of Agriculture, Bhiwani in March 1972 for the purchase of groundnut seed, 
an account for Rs. 0.06 lakh only was stated (October 1975) to have been 
received from him. A sum of Rs. 0. 04 lakh was outstanding against him 
though he had retired in the meantime. The department stated that recovery 
would be made from his gratuity which remains to be determined (March 
1976). . ~ 

3. 4. 3. For the implementation of A annual programme of 1972-73, 
sanction amounting to Rs. 8 .49 lakhs was accorded by the Government in 
August J 972 against which funds to the extent of R s. 0 . 94 lakh only were 
utilised. The department stated (November 1975) that funds were surrendered, 
inter alia, due to late receipt of sanction from Government when J...harif sowing 
was already over. 

3 .4.4. Land /evellin1t-The Arca Development Programme contempla­
ted levelling an area of 13,000 acres during 1971-72 to 1973-74 in the command 
a rea of Jui Canal. It was estimated that the total cost of la nd levell ing work 
would amount to Rs. 66 lakhs at the rate of about Rs. 500 per acre. of which 
Rs. 16.50 lakhs (25 per cent) were to be paid to the cultivators as subsidy while 
for the balance amount necessary loans were to be arranged for them through 
the co-operative banks. 

The position of actual execution of land levelling work and fhe subsidy 
allowed for it was as under :-

AREA 

Serial Year Area proposed Area proposed Area act11al(1• 
No. in the project in annual lerel/e1I 

for Jui Canal programme for (in 01.:res) 
(in acres) all canals 

(in acres) 

I. 1971-72 3600 1942 Nil 

2. 1972-73 4800 N.A. @ 107 

3. 1973-74 4800 1000 602 -SUBSIDY 

Serial Year Amount prol'ided Amount pro1•ided Actuals 
No. in the project in annual 

for Jui Canal programme for 
all canals 

(in laklis of rupees) 

l. 1971-72 4.50 2.43 Nil 

2. 1972-73 6.00 N.A. @• 0.08 

3. 1973-74 6.00 0.60 0.18 

Though water was let in Jui and Indira Gandhi Canals during June 
1971 and August 1971 respectively. no land levelling work was. done during 
the year 1971-72. The progress in this regard during the succeed111g two yea rs 
also fell short of targets anticipated in the project as well as in the annual pro­
gramme. The department staled (November 1975) that no land levelling 

@ N.A. =Not available. 



42 

work could be done during 1971-72 as the working season for land levelling was 
already over by the time the staff started functioning. The shortfall during 
1972-73 and 1973-74 was attributed , inter alia, to inadequate machinery 
and lack of demand from the farmers for land levelling work. 

3 .4 .5. Subsidy on inputs-Provision of Rs. 2 .24 lakhs and Rs. 6.47 
lakhs was made in the annual programme for 1971-72 and 1972-73 respectively 
for payment of subsidy to farmers for procuring the inputs. But no subsidies 
were given during these years and the amounts allocated were surrendered. 
The department stated (October 1975) that no subsidy was paid because the 
terms and conditions of grant of subsidy remained to be finalised till December 
1973. The position regarding the payment of subsidy during 1973-74 was as 
under:-

Serial Name Target ar per Target as per annual Achievement 
No. of crop project programme 
-- --

Area (in Amount Area (in Amount Area (in Amount 
thousand (in lakh:, thousand (in lakhs thousand (in lakhs 
acres) of rupees) acres) of rupees) acres) of rupees) 

SEEDS 

1. Bajra 20 5.60 5 (includes 0 . 12 7 0.22 
guar and 

moong) 

2. Gram 20 3.35 40 3.36 18 1. 76 
(including 

sr no. 4 
and 6 

below) 

3. Rape and 
Mustard 2 0.03 Nil Nil 

FERTILIZERS 

4. Gram 20 Included 7.5 0 .78 Nil Nil 
in Rs. 3.35 
lakhs as 
per serial 
no. 2 

5. Rape and 
Mustard 0 . 07 Nil Nil 

PESTICIDES 

6. Gram 20 Included 95 0.10 Nil Nil 
in Rs. 3.35 
lakhs as 
per serial 
no. 2 



43 

Against the envisaged payment of Rs. 3. 51 lakhs as subsidy on seed, 
the amount actually paid was Rs. l. 98 lakhs (54 per cent). No subsidy was 
paid to the farmers in respect of fertilizers and pesticides although a provision of 
Rs. 0. 95 lakh existed therefor in the annual programme. 

3. 4 . 6. Demonstrations of crops-Crop demonstra tions in the fields of 
the farmers for better utilisation of irrigation to obtain the maximum returns 
covered 915, 640 and 13 I 5 acres against the target of 3056, 440 and 1500 acres 
for the years 1971-72, 197.2-73 and 1973-74 respectively. The shortfall was 70 
per cent for the year 1971-72 and 12 per cent for the year 1973-74. 

Out of 412 acres covered under hybrid btAjra demonstrations during 
1971-72, an area of 121 acres (29 per cent) showed 'kharaba'. This resulted 
in a loss of Rs. 0.18 lakh on account of cost of seed, fertilizers and the ex­
penditure on Jabour, etc. The department stated (July 1975) that the plots 
failed due to heavy rainfall just after sowing and other climatic conditions. 

The matter was referred to the Government in December 1975 ; reply is 
awaited (March 1976). 

3. 5. Trial Bore Scheme 

With a view to studying the underground formation, permeability of 
strata, water yielding capacity of sands, quality of water, etc., a Trial Bore 
Scheme was introduced in 1971-72 to help farmers to find water suitable for 
irrigation and installation of tubewells. In the event of the bore being declared 
successful, 25 to 75 per cent of the direct cost, (depending upon the depth of 
the bore) was to be recovered from the beneficiary in six half yearly instal­
ments commencing one year after the completion of the bore. In case the 
bore was declared unsuccessful, no charge was recoverable from the cultivator. 

An expenditure of Rs. 2 .65 Jakhs on establishment and Rs. 6 .30 lakhs 
on contingencies was incurred during the period 1971-72 to 1974-75. 

The position regarding the targets fixed and the trial bores dug during 
1971-72 to 1974-75 was as under :-

Year 

1971-72 

1972-73 

1973-74 

1974-75 

Total 

Targets 
fixed 
(bores) 

20 

20 

20 

20 

80 

Number 
of bores 

tried 

3 

16 

15 

19 

53 

Number 
of1m­
s11ccessful 
bores 

3 

15 

8 

10 

36 

Direct expenditure 
incurred 

On un­
successful 

bores 

On succes­
sful 
bores 

(in lakhs of rupees) 
0 .20 

0.40 

0.41 

0.52 

1.53 

0 . 18 

1.94 

0.36 

2 .48 



44 

The scheme envisaged that no trial bore should be dug under the scheme 
within a radius of 5 miles of any previous trial bore dug by any agency. 
It was, however, observed that in 6 cases,trial bores (cost : Rs. 0. 17 lakh) were 
dug during 1973 and 1974 in the same village for the second time. 

Jn 2 cases, bores (cost: Rs. 0.05 lakh) were dug on the fields of the 
same fa rmer in the same vi llage. 

f In 2 cases, bores were dug at a cost of Rs. 4,602 for the benefit of a n 
~ndustrial concern which was not covered under the scheme. 

4..-
Thc matter was referred to the Government in ~ember I 975 ; reply is 

awaited (March 1976). 

3 . 6. Avoidable expenditure 

On the basis of a rate contract entered into by the Controller of Stores 
and valid for one year from 25th September 1972, an order for the supply of 
15,000 litres malathion 50 per cent EC at Rs. 10. 50 per litre was placed (May 
1973) on a firm by the Locust Control and Plant Protection Officer, Chandigarh. 
After supplying 1,000 litres, the firm asked (June 1973) for enhancing the rate 
by Rs. l. 19 per litre due to increase in the price of technical material by the 
manufacturers. The Controller of Stores did not agree Lo this and issued notice 
to the furn (July 1973) for completion of supply within 14 days failing which 
risk purchase would be effected. There being no response, purchase of 62,000 
litres was made from other firms on 17th September 1973, after inviting short 
term quotations, at rates varying from Rs. 15.00 to Rs. 16.15 per litre 
against the revised rate of Rs. 11. 69 per litre offered by the firm on the rate 
contract. This resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 0. 69 Jakh over the 
contracted rates and Rs. 0. 52 lakh over the revised offer of the firm for 14,000 
li tres not supplied by the firm. 

The Government stated (March 1976) that an arbitrator had since been 
appointed and further progress would be intimated. 

3 . 7. Time expired pesticides 

Pesticides valuing Rs. l. 39 lakhs purchased between April 1967 to 
April I 973 remained unsold till the expiry of their life and were lying in stock 
(September 1975). Non-utilisation varied between IO per cent and 85 per 
cent of the quantities purchased. The department stated in September 1975 
that these coulJ not be sold due to avai lability of cheaper but Jess effective 
substitutes fr .>m the open market and non-adoption of use of pesticides by 
cultivators. 

One of the items valuing Rs. 0. 73 lakh was found unfit for sale to the 
cul tivators as a result of laboratory tests and the Government accorded sanction 
(November 1975) for its immediate disposal. Information regarding its 
disposal is awaited (March 1976). The department stated in September 1975 
that the remaining pe,,ticides can be utilised after adding revitaliser and efforts 
would be made to utili e the accumu lated stocks in the rabi season 1975-76 to 
minimise the lo!>s. 



45 

3 . 8. Non-recovery of discount 

The Locust Control and Plant Protection Officer, Chandigarh placed 
an order (September 1973) for the supply of 16,000 litres of malathion 50 EC 
at the rate of Rs. 17 per litre with a discount of 5 per cent. The order was 
confirmed by the Controller of Stores. While making payment in March 1974 
for the supplies received, no deduction was made on account of the discount 
(Rs. 0.14 lakh) admissible. 

The department asked the fu'm in July 1974 lo refund the overpayment, 
but it also informed the Controller of Stores (January 1975) that the condition J 
of discount had been waived by the Director of Agriculture as the firm had 
refused to give the discount and as such the supply order needed an amendment. 
The Controller of Stores stated (September 1975) that the question of amending -
the supply order did not arise. Further developments are awaited (March 
1976). 

The matter was reported to the Government in October 1975 ; reply is 
awaited (March 1976). 

3. 9. Purchase of herbicide 

Out of 2,000 litres (cost : Rs. 0. 7 l lakh) of a herbicide p urchased in 
December 1973 for use in October-December to kill weeds before sowing 
of crops, 660 litres (cost : Rs. 0 . 23 lakh) were used upto September 1975 when 
the two year life of the herbicide ex pired . The department stated that according 
to the supplier the product remains active for three to four years if stored 
properly. 

Though 2,000 li tres were in stock in October 1974, another 1,974 litres 
(cost : Rs. I . 02 la khs) were purchased in November 1974. A quantity of 
3, 107 litres (cost : Rs. J . 40 lakhs) was still (February 1976) in hand. 

The department stated (November 1975) that the material could not be 
used being newly introduced and due to its high cost. 

3 .10. Purcha c of spares 

Spares for plant protection equipment valuing Rs. 1 . 13 lakhs and 
Rs. 2 . 50 lakbs were purchased in J 972-73 and 1973-74 respectively. 

All the spare parts were lying unused (April 1975). During 1973-74, 
spares valuing Rs. 0 . 37 lakh were purchased for the second time when similar 
parts valuing Rs. 0 . 20 lakh purchased in 1972-73 were al ready in stock and 
were not required for immediate use. 

The matter was ref erred 
awaited (March 1976). 

3 .11. Embezzlement 

to the Government in Janua~eply_ i~ 

ELECTION ( 

The Cashier in the District Election Office, Kamal, absented himself _,,,,../ 
from the office with effect from *t 18th May 197 l. The locks of the almirah 



46 

were broken open on 29th May 1971 and a sum of 13 paise only was found 
lying in the cash box. On completion of the cash book for 15th to 17th 
May 1971 which had not been written. it was found that an amount of 
Rs. 16,942 constituting un-disbursed amounts (Rs. 15,574) relating to drawals A' 
from February 1967 to May 1971 and miscellaneous receipts (Rs. 1,368) per­
taining to the period from December 1970 to May 1971 was short. The embezzle-
ment was faci litated by the following :-

(i) non-provision of double locks, there being only one key to the 
safe which remained with the Cashier ; 

(ii) non-refunding of undisbursed pay and allowances, over three 
months old, by short drawal in the next bill ; 

(iii) non-crediting of the departmental receipts into the treasury pro­
mptly. 

The fi rst information report was lodged with the police on lst June 197 1. 
The case was challaned by the police in a court of law on the 19th April 1974; 
result is awaited (March 1976). 

EDUCATION 

3 .12. Irregularities 

Accounts and other records of 237 educational institutions1offices were 
test checked during 1974-75 and the fo llowing irregularities were noticed :- f 
(a) 01•erpayments 

(i) In one dist rict, R s. I . 24 lakhs were OYcrpaid upto January 1974 
to thirtyeight teachers due to erroneous grant of selection grades. 
The department stated (N0vcmber J 974) that the exact amount 
of irregular payments was being worked out ; progress is awaited 
(March 1976). 

(ii) In thirty-eight institutions, overpayments/short recoveries on 
other accounts (contingencies, pay, fees, etc.) amounted to 
Rs. 0. 18 lakh. 

(b) Free supply of books 

A committee set up to find out cau es of lack of interest in schooling 
amongst Harijan students and young gi rls recommended in February 1971 
free supply of books and stationery to them as an incentive. The books were 
not, however, to be taken home by the students. Rupees 9. 72 Jak.hs were 
spent in March 1972 and March 1973 on the purchase of books, but the number 
of books distributed and left over was not on record (January 1974). The 
information has not been intimated to Audit so far (March 1976). 

(c) Stores 

(i) Store articles valuing Rs. 0. 16 l:ikh were either short accounted 
or were unaccounted for in 23 schools/offices. 



47 

(ii) In fifty schools/offices, unserviceable articles costing Rs. 0. 79 
lakh were lying undisposed of for over two to three years. 

(iii) In five institutions, stores valuing Rs. 0.05 Jakh purchased in 
February 1969, February 1972 and February 1973 under "Works 
Experience Scheme" were lying unutilised on the ground that 
teachers trained for the purpose were not available. 

(d) Drawal to ai•oid lapse of budget grant 

Rupees 5.10 lakhs, not required for immediate use, were drawn between 
March 1970 and March 1974 in 45 schools/office!.. Rupees 0. 94 Jakh were 
spent after one to three ) ears of drawal. 

(e) Other irregularities 

(i) Defective maintenance of cash book including erasures, over-writ­
tings, non-checking of totals, omission to conduct physical 
verification of cash and the absence of surprise verification of 
cash, etc., were noticed in 124 institutions. 

(ii) Requirements regarding reconci~tion of withdrawals from and 
remittances into treasuries were not observed in I 05 schools/ 
offices. 

(iii) In sixtyone cases, purchases (Rs. I . 92 lakhs) were made without 
inviting quotations. 

(iv) Tn fiftysix cases, security was not obtained from the officials 
handling cash/stores, etc. 

(v) In fortytwo cases, expenditure was incurred without or in excess 
of sanctions. 

(vi) Defective maintenance of stock and stores records was noticed 
in twelve cases and in twentyeight cases rules regarding physical 
veri fications of stock and stores were not observed. 

These cases were brought to the notice of concerned authorities and the 
Government between March 1974 and January 1976 ; their replies are awaited 
(March 1976). 

INDUSTRIES 

3 . 13. Purchase of def ecth·e material 

An order for the supply of 5, 134 metres Serge Khaki was placed (Decem­
ber 1973) on a firm by the Inspector General of Police through the Controller 
of Stores. According to the terms of the contract, 90 per cent payment was 
to be made agai nst railway receipt duly supported with inspection note and 
the balance 10 per cent within 30 days of receipt of a satisfactory test report 
from the Government laboratory. The goods were inspected in December 
1973 and January 1974 and were received by the consignees in January-February 
1974. The inspection notes indicated that the acceptance of the cloth was 



48 

provisional subject to satisfactory test report from the Quality Marking 
Centre, Ludhiana. The test report of December 1973 inf.pection was received 
in January I 974 and the Controller of Stores informed (February I 974) the A 
Inspector General of Police to release the balance payments as the test report 
was satisfactory. 

On receipt of reports from the Superintendents of Police, Hissar, 
Narnaul and Sonepat, that the supplies received were of inferior quality, the 
Controller of Stores arranged inspection of samples from the Quality 
Marking Centre, Panipat and found that the supplies were below the speci­
fications. The Controller of Stores proposed to the Government in August 
1974 that the firm be blacklisted for five years and all pending payments for­
feited. Government agreed in December 1974 to the proposal of the Controller 
of Stores and d~ed that, in addition to blacklisting the firm, its security de­
posit should a lso not be released. No security had , however, been obtained 
from the firm by the Controller of Stores though it was required to be obtained. 
The Government a lso held the Stores Inspection Officer (G) responsible for the 
lapse. Mean while, however, full payment was already released by six out of 
seven consignees. Further developments are awaited (March 1976). 

3 . 14. Purchase of defecti\•e generating sets 

Against an urgent indent of the Chief Engineer, Canals, short term 
quotations for generating sets were invited by the Controller of Stores in Sep­
tember 1972. On the basis of recommendations of the Purchase Committee, 
an order for the ~upply of JO generating sets, with engines of Kirloskar make, \ 
at the rate of R . 35,080 each set plus sales tax (f.o.r. destination) was placed 
on a firm in October 1972. According to the terms of the supply order, the 
sets were to be inspected before despatch by the Executive Engineer, office of the 
Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Haryana or his representative at the premises of the 
firm and 98 per cent payment of the value of the order was to be made against 
Railway Receipt supported by inspection note. The purchase order also 
provided for deposit of I 0 per cent value of the order as security (Rs. 0. 35 
lakh) within a week of the date of supply order ; no security was obtained by the 
department. 

The firm offered 5 generating sets to the Augmentation Mechanical 
Sub-division, Yamunanagar, in October 1972. An inspection was carried out 
by the Sub-divisional Officer at the premises of the firm, but this had to be 
confined to visual examination only as there was no faci lity at the firm's pre­
mises for testing the generating sets on load. Rupees l. 77 lakhs (98 per cent) 
were paid to the firm on the strength of its assurance that necessary tests would 
be undertaken at th;: departmental workshop. In spite of repeated remmders, 
however, the generating sets were not put to load test by the firm. In Novem­
b;:r 1972, when one of the generating sets was commissioned, the coupling 
b Its broke imrnediately and the rectifier unit was also dam:iged subsequently . 
The Executive Engineer m:ide enquiric in September 1973 from M s Kirloskar 
Oil Engines Limited, Poon:i, which disclosed that two of the engines bearing 
the numb~rs quoted by the suppliers, had been exported and the remaining 
three had b;:en supplied to other firms. The department felt that the fir.n had 
supplied g~nerating sets of doubtful make and a report was lodged with the 
Police in Septemb;:r 1974 ; the case has been registered by the Police in January 
1976. 



49 

3 .15. Purchase of cotton yarn 

The Controller of Stores placed an order on 15th May 1970 on a firm for 
the supply of 52 bales (400 lbs. each) of 14-S cotton yarn at the rate of Rs. 31. 90 
per JO lbs. (f.o.r. destination) to the Jail Department. The firm was required 
to deposit Rs. 6,635 (I 0 per cent of the value of the order) as security, but no 
deposit was made nor were any efforts made to obtain the same from the firm. 
The supply was to be completed within 30 days. The firm supplied 5 bales 
only upto 15th September 1970. On 20th October 1970, the firm was noti­
fied to complete the supply within 15 days, failing which risk purchase would 
be made. The firm failed to effect further supply. An order for the balance 
quantity of 47 bales was placed in February 1971 on another firm at the rate of 
Rs. 48 per 10 lbs., ex-mill. The secid firm supplied the material in March 
1971 and January 1972. The non-fu lment of contractual obligations by the 
first firm resulted in an extra expen iture of Rs. 0. 32 lakh which has not 
so far (January 1976) been recovered. 

Government suspended dealings with the defaulting firm for one year 
and appointed an arbitrator (January 1972) whose award is awaited (January 
1976). 

MEDICAL AND HEALTH 

3 .16. Embezzlement 

During the course of audit of the office of the Chief Medical Officer, 
Hissar (July 1975) an embezzlement of Rs. 30,000 was noticed . In September 
l 974, a contingent bill for Rs. 4, 171 was got passed from the treasury for 
R s. 34,171 by tampering with the figures and payment obtained from the bank 
by a clerk in whose favour the bill had been endorsed. Against this, Rs. 4, 171 
only were accounted for in the cash book, bill register and other connected 
records thus resulting in an embezzlement of Rs. 30,000. 

T he Director of Health Services stated (October 1975) that a departmental 
enquiry in the case had been completed and action against the defau lters was 
being initiated. A case was registered with the Police in July J 975 and the sa me 
has been challaned in the Court of law ; result is awaited (March 1976). 

The following lapses facilitated the embezzlement and prevented its 
earlier detection. 

(i) The amount in words did not bear the prefix 'Rupees'. 

(ii) Blank space was left both before the figure and the amount in 
words. 

(iii) The drawing and disbursing officer 

(a) did not compare the amount passed by the Treasury Officer with 
the bill register, and 

(b) did not compare the en~s in the cash book with the treasury 
schedu le. 



50 

3 .17. Purchase of journals 

Orders for the supply of foreign medical journals (for 1974) for the 
Medica l College, Rohtak, were placed in February 1974 on four firms. Advance 
payments were to be made to the firms, who were to remit the same to their 
principals abroad and in the event of non-supply of journals within the year 
(1974). the amounts so paid were to be refunded with interest. 

In March 1974, advance payments of Rs. I .48 lakhs were made to the 
firms for arrangin~ supply of 428 journals against which not even a single issue 
of 93 journals (Rs. 0 . 53 Iakh) and 94 issues of 39 journals (Rs. 0. 02 lakh ) had 
been received (March 1976). 

Against an earlier ad' 1nce of Rs. I .42 lakhs for 556 journals of 1973. 
six firms (including three of 1974) had abo not supplied 92 journ?ls (Rs. 0.22 
lakh). 

No agreement bonds had been executed with the firms to enforce timely 
supply of journals. The department stated (October 1975) that the fi rms had 
been asked to execute the bonds, supply the remaining journa ls or refund the 
advance. The department added that the journals are published every year 
serially and it will help the college in maintaining complete sets without break 
even if the journals are received late. 

3 .18. Sub-standard medicines 

Medjcines and bandages valuing Rs. 0. 61 lakh were purchased from 
four firms by the Meillcal College H ospital, Rohtak during August 1973 to 
April 1974. Samples were taken by the Drugs lnspector for a nalysis during 
April I 974 to July 1974, when stocks valuing Rs. 0 . 25 lakh had already been 
consumed. The samples were declared as sub-standard, as per analytical re­
ports of May 1974 to August 1974. During this period, further stocks vaJujng 
Rs. 0 . 18 lakh had a lso been consumed. Thus, sub-standard stocks valuing 
Rs. 0.43 lakh (medicines : Rs. 0.22 Iakh and bandages : Rs. 0.21 lakh) 
were used. 

The department stated (October 1975) that the Controller of Stores 
had directed withholding of payment to one fi rm against subsequent supplies. 
In the case of other three firms final action was awaited (October 1975). 

. The matter was referred to the Government in December 1975 ; rep ly is 
awaited (March 1976). 

REVENUE 

3.19. Subsidy against tacca\i loans 

Under the Land Improvement Loan Act, 1883. taccal'i loans are ad­
vanced to cultivators for sinking of percola tion wells or tubewells or for pur­
chase of pumping sets and die .cl engines. The State Government introduced 
in Ja nuary 1948, a scheme for sinking of surface percolation ·wells. Th~ 
probable cost of such a well was estimated a t Rs. I, 750 which was to be advanced 
as taccaPi loan. Under the scheme, the loanee was further entitled to incentive 
in the shape of subsidy (remission in tbe recovery of the loan) as under :-



51 

Amount of subsidy admissible 

If the loanee was paying land revenue 
upto Rs. 25 per annum and completed 
the well within 

12 months 
Rs. 875 

15 months 
Rs. 437 .50 

If the loanee was paying land 
revenue more than Rs. 25 but 
less than Rs. 100 per annum and 
completed the well withjn 

12 months 
Rs. 437.50 

15 months 
Rs. 218.75 

The subsidy in respect of Joans disbursed from 1961-62 onwards was 
revised to 25 per cent of the total amount of the loan in the case of a Joanee 
who completed his well within one year from the date of receipt of the Joan. 
From 1st April I 967, the grant of subsidy was restricted to only those Joanees 
to whom tacca1•i loans were advanced upto March 1967. 

The following points were noticed during test-audit of the accounts, 
records, etc., of the scheme in G urgaon District :-

(i) In March 1971 and March 1972, subsidies totalling Rs. 7,250 
were sanctioned in favour of 13 loanees to whom taccavi Joans 
were paid subsequent to April I 967. The department also 
a llowed inadmissible interest relief to the extent of Rs. 4,251 to 
these Joanees due to adjustment of subsidies. 

(ii) Subsidy is admissible at the prescribed scale/percentage of 
the total amount of taccavi loan and is to be adjusted through 
pro Jonna accounts in the last instalment of repayment of the loan. 
No other interest relief on the taccal'i loan is provided in the 
scheme. I t was, however, observed that wh.ile adjusting subsidies 
one to ten years after the advancement of taccavi Joans, the princi­
pal amount of the loan in each case was reduced by the amount 
of subsidy right from the date of advancement of the loan. The 
individual Joanees (609 cases) thus got inadmissible relief in the 
shape of interest to the tune of Rs. 1. 23 Jakhs. 

The matter W.lS referred to the Government in December 1975; reply is 
awaiced (March J 976). 

WELFARE OF SCHEDULED CASTES AND BACKWARD CLASSES 

3.20. Uplift of scheduled castes and backward classes 

For improving the socio-economic and educational standards of schedul­
ed Castes and Backward Classes who constitute about I 9 per cent of the State 
population, an expenditure of Rs. 2,73. 39 Jakhs was incurred on 21 schemes 
during the Fourth Five Year Plan. Year-wise details of expenditure incurred 



and the number of beneficiaries were as under :-

Serial Year Expenditure Number of 
No. (in /akhs of rupees) beneficiaries 

I. 1969-70 41.40 26,150 

2. 1970-71 49.72 30,043 

3. 1971-71 48.20 29,779 

4. 1972-73 65.87 39,021 

5. 1973-74 68.20 29,363 

Total 2,73.39 1,54,356 

On the basis of the information furnished by the concerned offices, 
supplemented by test check of accounts records of those offices, the implementa­
tion of this programme was g..!nerally examined by Audit in May-June 1975 
in the districts of Ambala and Hissar in respect of the following two schemes :-

(i) Subsidy for construction of chaupals. 

(ii) Grant of Joans for the purchase of agricultural land. 

The results are stated below :-

(i) Subsidy for construction of chaupals-With a view to pro\.iding 
accommodation to Harijans for marriage ceremonies, common 
gatherings, and marketing places for the disposal of their hand­
made goods, a scheme for the grant of subsidy upto Rs. 5,000/ 
Rs. 2,000 for the construction of new Chaupals/repaiiing of exist­
ing 1Chaupa/s lo villages having a population exceeding 2,000 
was undertaken in 1970-71. An equal amount was to be contri­
buted by the beneficiaries in the form of cash or voluntary Jabour. 
The scheme was to be implemented through village level Managing 
Committees headed by the Sub-divisional Officer (Civil ) of the 
area. T he construction/repair work was to be completed within 
a period of one year of the disbursement of the grant and accounts 
thereof supported by vouchers and sketch of the construction 
were to be submitted to the District Welfare Officer within three 
months from the completion of chaupals. 

(a) Out of 288 villages (195 in Hissar District and 93 in Ambala District) 
granted subsidy during 1970-71 to 1973-74, the population of 218 yjl!ages (141 
in Hissar and 77 in Ambala) did not exceed 2,000. Grants amounting to 
Rs. 6. 94 lakhs were paid to the beneficiaries of these villages. 

(b) Grants amounting to Rs. 0.71 lakh were sanctioned for construc.­
tion/repair of Chaupals in urban areas of Bhiwani (Rs. 0. 22 lakh), Hissar 
(Rs. 0. 15 lakh), Sirsa (Rs. 0. 09 lakh), Ambala (Rs. 0. 08 lakh), Loharu 
(Rs. 0 .05 lakh), Jagadhri (Rs. 0.05 lakh), Hansi (Rs. 0.03 lakh), Fatehabad 



(Rs. 0.03 lakh) and Kalka (Rs. 0.01 lakh); grants were admissible for 
construction/repair of cha11pals in rural areas only. While matching Contri­
bution was not recovered by the Municipal Committee, Bhiwani, which wa5 
paid a grant of Rs. 0. 18 lakh, the position in this regard in respect of the re­
maining cases was awaited (March 1976). 

(c) In I 0 cases where the beneficiaries failed to construct the chaupals 
with the amount of grant of Rs. 0.35 lakh paid during 1970-71 and 1971-72, 
an equivalent amount of grant was paid for the second time in 1972-73 and 
1973-74. The c/1aupals were, however, still (October 1975) incomplete. 

(d) Out of Rs. 9.27 lakhs disbursed to Sub-divisional Officers (Civil) 
and Block Development Officers for undertaking construction works, a sum of 
Rs. l .46 Iakhs was still (October 1975) lying unutilised with Sub-divisional 
Officers (Rs. 0. 94 lakh) and Block Development Officers (Rs. 0. 52 la.kb) 
reportedly due to some rifts between the villagers or because they were unable 
to raise the matching contributions. 

(e) Out of 288 cases involving payment of subsidy of Rs. 9. 27 lakhs, in 
74 cases (Rs. 2. 26 lakhs) the c/1aupals were stated to be incomplete, in 163 
cases( Rs. 5. 24 lakhs) the chaupals were stated to be complete but the detailed 
accounts, supported by the construction plan, were awaited and in the re­
maining 5 1 cases, the information was still (March 1976) awaited from the 
department. In the absence of complete accounts, it could not be verified that 
the beneficiaries' share was forthcoming. 

(ii) Grant of loans for the purchase of agricultural land-Under this 
scheme, Scheduled Caste landless agriculturists could be granted 
loans upto Rs. 6,000 at 3 per cent simple interest for the purchase 
of land measuring not less than 3 acres. Recovery of the loan, 
together with interest, was to be effected in 20 half yearly insta l­
ments commencing 4 years after the date of payment. The land 
so purchased was to remain under self-cultivation and was to be 
mortgaged with Government till the principal and interest thereon 
were fully paid. 

(a) According to the scheme, only one person per village could be 
selected for benefit under this scheme. rn the event of more than one person 
being selected from the same village, sanction of the Government was required. 
In 9 cases (7 in Hissar District and 2 in Ambala District) loans amounting to 
Rs. 0. 44 lakh were advanced to the inhabitants of villages where benefit under 
the scheme had already been extended to the pers9-11s of the same village in 
earlier years. ln 3 cases, the parentage of the rex~ients of the loans on the 
first and the second occasion were also the same wruch indicates that in these 
cac;es benefit under the scheme was extended to members of the same family. 
The sanction of Government for these departures from the scheme had not b!en 
obtained (March 1976). 

(b) Loan ledger of the District Welfare Officer, Hissar, showed that 
out of Rs. 0.32 lakh that became due for recovery on 31st March 1975 
(principal : Rs. 0.06 lakh and interest: Rs. 0.26 lakh), a sum of Rs. 0.25 
lakh (principal : Rs. O. 06 Iakh and interest : Rs. 0. 19 Iakh) was still to be 
recovered. In the office of the District Welfare Officer, Ambala, loan ledger 
was not maintained with the result that recoveries of the principal and interest 
in arrears on the 31st March 1975 could not be determined. The District 
Welfare Officer stated (February 1976) that action had been initiated to prepare 
the loan ledger. 



(c) Certified copies of Jamabandi showing that the land purchased had 
actually been mortgaged in favour of Government were generally not available 

with the District Welfare Officers. 

Occasional surveys were not conducted to verify that the land purchased 
remained under self-cultivation of the beneficiaries. 

Certified copies of the sale deeds were generally not available in the 
individual files. The District Welfare Officer, Ambala informed Audit that 
out of 31 cases in which loan assistance was given during 1969-70 to 1972-73, 
land purchased was less than 3 acres in 9 cases. 

The matter was referred to the Government in December 1975, reply 
is awaited (March 1976). 

TOURISM 

3. 21. Sauna and Sulphur baths at Sohna 

Sohna, District Gurgaon, is known for its hot springs and landscape. 
To attract tourists, five sauna baths and one sulphur bath each for gentlemen 
and ladies were constructed by the Tou rism D epa rtment at a cost of Rs. 5. 64 
lakhs and were thrown open to tourists in Apri l 1973. The number of tourists 
availing of the sauna a nd sulphur bath facilities till September 1975 was 1,798 
(sauna bath 628 ; sulphur bath I, 170). 

According to the department, the baths were expected to be run on 
commercial basis. However, during the period April l 973 to September 
1975, the amount realised from tourists at Rs. 5 per bead for sulphur bath, 
etc., and at Rs. 10 per head for sauna a nd steam baths was Rs. 0.12 lakh ; 
the maintena nce expenditure for the same period was Rs. I . 09 lakhs thereby 
resulting in a loss of R s. 0. 97 lakh. The Project Officer stated in April 1974 
that the sauna and sulphur baths were too expensive for the general public and 
wue not popular with tourists either. 

The matter was referred to the G overnment in October 1974 ; reply is 
awaited (March 1976). 

3. 22. Misappropriations, defalcations, etc. 

Cases of Misappropriations, defalcations, etc., of Government money 
reported to Audit upto the end of March I 975 on which final action was pending 
at the end of December 1975 were as follows :-

Number of Amount 
cases (in /akhs 

of rupees) 
Cases reported upto the end of March 1974 and out-
staooing on 30th April 1975 196 63.98 

Cases reported between April 1974 and March 1975 56 4.38 

Total 252 68.36 

Cases closed between May 1975 a nd December 
1975 18 0.95 

Balance 234 67. 41 



• 

55 

Of these 

(i) 83 cases (Rs. 21 . 89 lakhs) were outstanding for more than five years . 

(ii) 178 cases (Rs. 55 . 13 lakhs) were outstanding with the Departments 
of Co-operation, Transport, Irrigation, Buildings and Roads, Agri­
culture and Education. 

Appendix III shows department-wise and year-wise analysis of cases 
in which departmental action and criminal prosecution had been completed but 
recovery was pending on the 31st December 1975 and Appendix IV cases which 
were still under departmental investigation or criminal prosecution on that 
date. 

3 . 23. Write off of losses, revenue, etc. 

In 204 cases, losses (Rs. 6 . 99 lakhs) due to theft, fire, irrecoverable 
revenue, duties, advances, etc., were written off during the year. Details are 
given in Appendix V. 



CHAPTER IV 

WORKS EXPENDITURE 

IRRIGATION 

4. 1. Loharu Lift Irrigation Project (Indira Gandhi Canal) 

The State has an area of about 44,222 square .kilometres. Of this 
about 8,227 square kilometres in the districts of Mohindergarh, Rohtak, Hissar, 
Bhiwaoi and Gurgaon are droughtprone. The Lobaru Lift Irrigation Project 
(estimated cost : Rs. 11. 24 crores) was one of the schemes undertaken by the 
Government to provide irrigation facilities in this area. The project covered 
part of Mohindergarh District and Dadri Tehsil of Bhiwani District. 

The proj ect envisaged provision of irrigation to 1 . 63 Jakh acres by 
using the water of Drain No. 8 and the river Yamuna below Tajewala head­
works. The project was sanctioned in June 1971 and was to be executed in 
two stages. Stage [ covered construction of 109 miles of lined channels and 
remodelling of about 15 miles of unlined channels. Stage II covered construc­
tion of 180 miles of lined channels. 

Work on the project was started in October 1970 and completed in 
June 1974 (exp::nditure booked till December 1975: Rs. 15 .29 crores). r 

The salient fe ::itures of the projec t were as under :-

Serial 
No . 

Particulars 

I. Estimated cost 

2. Culturable command area 

3. Area to be irrigated with 62 per 
cent intensity 

4. Discharge with water allowance of 
3. 5 cusecs per thousand acres 

5. Benefit : cost ratio 

(i) With 6 per cent interest p.a . on the 
capital at charge 

(ii) with 10 per cent interest p.a. on the 
capital at charge 

56 

Stage I 

R s. 
4 .31 
crores 

74,559 
acres 

46,227 
acres 

400 
cusecs 

5 .25 :1 

4.15:1 

Stage l1 

Rs. 
6 .93 

crores 

1,89,144 
acres 

J ,17,269 
acres 

600 
cu secs 

4 . 1 : I 

3.4:1 

Total 

Rs. 
I 1.24 
crores 

2,63,703 
acres 

1,63,496 
acres 

1,000 
cu secs 

4.45 :1 

3. 70:1 



57 

2. According to th&project report, the annual working expenses of the 
project were estimated at 147 .91 lakhs excluding interest on capital. The 
revenue expected to be realised was Rs. 28. 21 lakhs, thus showing an annual 
loss of Rs. 119. 70 Jakhs (excludfog interest charges). The unproductive gap 
of Rs. 37. 90 crores (capitalised value of annual loss : Rs. 19. 95 crores, 
accumulated interest charges at 6 per cent per annum for 30 years : Rs. 17. 95 
crores) was proposed to be recovered through increase in water rate or by levying 
betterment levy at the rate of Rs. 38. 50 per acre per crop for 30 years. 

3. A test check of the accounts and records in the Chief Engineer's 
office and in the concerned Public Works divisions was carried out by AudiL 
The following points were noticed. 

{i) According to the departmental records, the main items of work 
on which increases over the estimates occurred were as under :-

Serial Sub-head 
No. 

Amount as 
per original 

A ctual Increase 
expenditure 

estimate (upto 
September 

1975) 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

1. B-Land 104.11 121.87 17.76 

2. F-Drainage 9.00 65.01 56.01 

3. G-Bridges 47 .16 87.91 40.75 

4. L-Earthwork 170.07 259.37 89 .30 

5. L-{ii) Lining 267.47 357 . 18 89.71 

6. 0-Miscellaneous 50.88 212.75 161.87 

7. VI-Special Tools and Plant 134.22 178.97 44.75 

Total 782.91 1283.06 500. 15 

The increases were attributed by the Superintending Engineer, Loharu 
Circle (October 1974) to the following :-

(a) construction of additional minors and sub-minors which were 
not envisaged in the original project, 

(b) construction of lined channels and pushta in the filling reaches, 
not provided in the original project, 

(c) increase of water allowance from 3. 5 to 4 . 5 cusecs per thousand 
acres of culturable command area, and 



58 

(d) additional work of land-levelling and land-shaping. 

(ii) Rupees 15.70 lakhs had been spent (March 1976) on 117 
works (started between 1971-72 and 1974-75) the estimates for which had not 
been technically sanctioned (April 1976). 

(iii) Physical targets and achievements 

The area irrigated during the period 1971-72 to 1974-75 ranged between 
9. 2 and 28 . 9 per cent of the estimated area to be irrigated, as under :-

Year 

1971-72 

1972-73 

1973-74 

1974-75 

Culturab/e 
command 
area 

(in acres) 

74,559 

74,559 

2,63,703 

2,63,703 

Estimated 
area to be 
irrigated (62 
per cent of 
culturable 
command 
area) 

(in acres) 

46,227 

46,227 

1,63,496 

1,63,496 

Area actually Percentage 
irrigated 

(in acres) 

4,254 9.2 

13,279 28.7 

20,838 12.7 

23,545 14.4 

(iv) The project has about 2. 64 lakh acres of culturable command area. 
With an intensity of 62 per cent provided in the project report, 1. 63 lakh acres 
were to be brought under irrigation. Water allowance was fixed at 3 . 5 cusecs 
per thousand acres at the distributary head and 3. 05 cusecs per thousand acres 
at the outlet head. In September 1972 the water allowance was raised to 4 . 5 
cusecs per thousand acres at the distributary head and to 4 cusecs per thousand 
acres at the outlet head. 

It was noticed that during the years 197 l-72 to 1974-75 the irrigation 
done through certain distributaries was, according to the departmental re­
cords, 21,523 acres which was considerably less than 46,620 acres that could 
b~ covered at the rate of water allowance referred to above resulting in a 
shortfall of irrigation to the extent of 25,097 acres. 

(v) Benefit-cost ratio and financial results 

The benefit-cost ratio in the project report with 6 per cent interest on 
capital was 5 .25 :1 and with 10 per cent interest on capital 4 . 15:1 for Stage I 
and 4.1 :1 and 3 .4 :1 respectively for Stage IL The combined benefit­
cost ratio as worked out with the available data for both the stages came to 
4 .45:1 and 3 .70:1 with 6 per cent and 10 per cent interest on capital respecti­
vely. 

The irrigation done through this project during Kharif and Rabi crops 
of 1974-75 was 23,545 acres (Kharif 5,855 and Rabi 17,690 acres). Even 
assuming that this land was earlier fallow, the net income in the form of additional 



59 

foodgrains would work out to Rs. 1,53. 39 lakhs. Against this the anticipation 
as per project report was Rs. 9,89. 43 Jakhs. The benefit-cost ratio with 6 per 
cent and 10 per cent interest on capital during Kharif 1974 and Rabi 1974-75 
works out to 0.96:1 and 0. 70:1 respectively. 

(vi) Roopgarh Minor 

The Roopgarh Minor takes off from the Kitlana Distributary. Accord­
ing to the project report, the minor was designed to irrigate 2,969 acres of 
culturable command area. The head capacity was kept at 12. 50 cusecs with 
water allowance at 4 . 5 cusecs per thousand acres. 

Construction of the minor was taken up in February J 97 J and completed 
in November 1973 at a cost of Rs. 6. 13 lakhs. The Executive Engineer pointed 
out in October 1971 that the tail outlet of the channel taking off at RD1 8,000 
covered the area falling under the command of the Jui Canal system. The 
minor was, therefore, constructed upto a length of 12,000 feet instead of the 
designed length of 18,000 feet. As a result an area of about 775 acres only 
remained under irrigation of this minor having a capacity of J 2. 50 cusecs. 
According to the water allowance fixed in the project report, a water channel 
with a capacity of 4 cusecs appeared adequate for irrigating 775 acres. Cons­
truction of a channel with a capacity of 4 cusecs instead of that of 12. 50 cu secs 
as actually constructed would have cost about Rs. 4 lakhs less on a propor­
tionate basis. 

(vii) Electric motors 

Two orders for the supply of 26 electric motors were placed through 
the <..:Ontroller of Stores in Deceinber 1970 and March 1972 (cost : Rs. J 5. 47 
lakbs). The motors were installed in June 1971 and June 1972. Out of 26 
eJec1ric motors, 7 got burnt out during 1971-72 and 1972-73 due, according to 
the Sub-divisional Officer, Loharu Mechanical Sub-division No.2 to "variation 
in the head for which these were designed." Three more motors got burnt out 
during 1973-74. 

Jn February 1975, 10 motors, including two motors once burnt out and 
repaired, got burnt out and the Executive Engineer, Mechanical Division, 
pointed out that the motors had burnt out due to manufacturing defects. He 
added that the pumps installed at pump-house No. 1 were not functioning 
efficiently due to frequent burning out of the motors. The motors were got 
repaired at a cost of Rs. 1.06 lakhs. 

Jn April 1975, the Superintending Engineer observed that there might 
be some defect either in the design of the motors or in matching of pumps with 
motors and requested the suppliers to investigate the causes of frequent burning 
out of the motors. The result of the investigation is awaited (March 1976). 

(viii) Pump-houses 

(a) Eight pump-houses were constructed at various sites on the canal. 

During the ftow season of 1972, leakages occurred at some of the pump 
houses as the structure of these pump houses reportedly could not withstand 
the vibrations generated by the electric motors leading to development of cracks 
in the structure. To reduce the vibrations preventive measures were taken in 



60 

January 1973 at a cost of Rs. 12.18 lakhs which included (a) Rs. 1.33 lakhs 
spent as labour charges on dismantling work which had originally cost Rs. 1 . 29 ~ 
lakhs and (b) Rs. 0. 34 lakh spent on the purchase of steel utilised on streng-
thening the retaining walls. 

(b) Construction of pump-house No. 3. at RD 49000 was completed in 
1971. During the flow season of 1972, the downstream walls could not withstand 
the vibrations generated by the electric motors and cracks developed in some 
portion thereof. In the process of strengthening the walls, delivery pipes worth 
Rs. 0 . 77 lakh embedded in the walls, other material worth Rs. 0 . 69 lakh and 
the marine distributary board were damaged. The distributary board was 
repaired at a cost of Rs. 0. 17 lakh. The dented pipes and other material were 
replaced at a cost of Rs. I .42 lakhs (Rs. 0. 73 lakh pipes, Rs. 0 . 69 lakh material). 
The dented pipes were used in the culverts provided in the Roopgarh Minor of 
Kitlana Distributary and 60 per cent of the cost of the pipes was credited to the 
original work. All this resulted in a loss of Rs. I . 16 lakhs (Rs. 0. 30 lakh 
being 40 per cent cost of the pipes including sales tax ; Rs. 0. 69 lakh on 
accessories of machines and Rs. 0. 17 lakh on the distributary board). 

In addition, the department also paid Rs. 0 .27 lakh to a firm as re­
erection charges for mechanical equipment in the pumphouse. 

(ix) Concrete lining 

To reduce seepage losses, Loharu Canal and its system were to be 
lined with tiles or bricks. 

A test check of the accounts of Damakura Distributary disclosed that '( 
concrete lining was done in some reaches instead of tile lining involving an 
extra expenditure of Rs. 0. 57 lakh. The department stated that concrete 
lining was done as the kiln contractors failed to supply the ti les. The circum­
stances leading to non-supply of tiles are not known (March 1976). 

(x) Extra Expenditure 

According to the project report, the lined channel of the main canal was 
to be designed keeping in view the future remodelling to meet the requirements 
of stage IL The height of the canal banks was to be 14 feet ultimately. In 
the first stage of construction started from January 1971, banks were la id to a 
height of 11 feet and were raised to 14 feet in the second stage of construction 
started in November 1971. To facilitate raising of the banks from 11 feet to 
14 feet and lining the raised portion with tiles, a setback of l . 5 feet was given. 
To strengthen the banks, the setback was, however, filled up with cement con­
crete in certain reaches at a cost of Rs. 4. 74 lakhs. Had the banks been 
constructed to a height of 14 feet at one stretch from January 1971 instead of 
constructing them first upto a height of 11 feet and then raising them to 14 
feet, the expenditure on concrete filling would have been avoided. 

(xi) Consumption of coal 

With a view to obtain tiles and bricks for lining of the canal system, 
35 departmental kilns were installed a long the channels and the same were 
allotted to various contractors. 

According to the terms of agreements, the department was to arrange • 



61 

priority for movement of coal wagons or to supply coal, if available in the 
stores. 

Six thousand six hundred and .f ortytwo tonne slack coal was issued to 
various kiln contractors between 1971-72 and 1973-74. Against this, 31.52 
lakh pucca bricks and 130 lakh tiles were supplied to the department till 
November 1974 requiring, as per norms fixed by the Chief Engineer, 4,688 
tonnes of coal. The kiln contractors were liable to pay at double the issue 
rates for the quantity of coal in excess of requirement. The recovery works out 
to Rs. 2 . 14 lakhs, which has not been made so far (November 1975). 

(xii) Remodelling of carrier system 

Drain No. 8 was remodelled at a cost of Rs.571. 19 lakhs in June 1975 
for a discharge of l,5 11 cusecs at RD 213000 where ! from the Indira Gandhi 
Feeder takes off. Out of l ,5 11 cusecs, the Loharu Lift Irrigation scheme was 
to carry l,000 cusecs and the Farrukh Nagar Lift Irrigation Scheme 500 cusecs. 

The Farrukh Nagar Lift Irrigation Scheme, on which an expenditure of 
Rs. 42. 06 lakhs (Rs. 39. 32 lakhs on the share of the carrier channel, Rs. 2. 32 
lakhs on survey work and Rs. 0 . 42 lakh on construction of Farrukh Nagar 
Canal) was incurred during 1971-72 and 1972-73 without administrative 
approval and technical sanction, was dropped subsequently. The expenditure 
of Rs. 42. 06 lakhs thus proved unfruitful. 

(xiii) Shortage of stores 

(a) In tluee Public Works divisions of the Loharu Canal Project, stores 
worth Rs. 0. 67 lakh were found short (i) during periodical physical verification 
of stock (Rs. 0. 19 lakh) and (ii) at the time of handing over charge by 
Sectional Officers (Rs. 0.48 lakh) between November 1971 and February 1974. 
In one case the Superintending Engineer ordered (December 1974) that Rs. 0.08 
Iakh be recovered from the defaulting official. No recovery has been made so 
far (April 1976). 

(b) Galvanised Iron Pipes of various sizes measuring 2,44,155 metres 
(cost : Rs. 56. 17 lakhs) were purchased by or transferred to Loharu Mechanical 
Division, Charkhi Dadri for temporary water supply for labour, kilns and 
earthwork. Out of these, 64,636 metres pipes were transferred to other divi­
sions of Jawahar L1l Nehru Lift Irrigation Scheme. The stock registers and 
material-at-site accounts included an account of l,31,753 metres. The balance 
47,766 metres (value : Rs. 11. 88 lakhs) remained unaccounted (April 
1976). 

(xiv) Unadjusted credits 

Special tools and plant, machinery and temporary buildings including 
stores, sheds, etc., were to be disposed of on completion of the project and 
credits at the rate of 80 per cent of the residual value of machinery and 40 per 
cent of the original value of buildings were to be given to the project. The main 
works of the project were completed during 1973-74 but the machinery was not 
<liverted fully (April 1976); credit of Rs. l 08 .42 lakhs as detailed below 



62 

remained to be afforded to the work (April 1976). 

Serial 
No. 

Particulars Capital cost Depreciated Value to 

1. Special tools and plant including 
machinery 

2. Temporary buildings including 
Stores, sheds, etc. 

178.97 

2.60 

value be credi­
ted to the 
project 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

134.23 107 .38 

2.60 1.04 

Besides, according to the project report, land measuring 57 . 38 acres 
acquired at a cost of Rs. 0. 91 lakh for burning bricks and tiles was also lo be 
disposed of; it was remaining undisposed (March 1976). 

The matter was referred to the Government in December 1975 ; reply is 
awaited (March 1976). 

4. 2. Link drain 

The flood waters carried by Drain No. 8 had no proper outfall and the 
tail waters used to spread out in the fields of 10 villages lying in a depression 
called the Bhindwas Jheel inundating an area of nearly 6,400 acres with a 
population of about 30,000 (1971). The inundation thus caused would result 
in damage to Kharif crops and would also render sowing of Rabi crops difficult. 
The only possible outfall for the flood waters was the Najafgarh Jheel in Delhi. 
It was decided in December 1960 to divert about 450 cusecs of water from the 
tail of Drain No. 8 to Najafgarh Jheel by constructing a 32 miles long link 
drain. Work on the construction of the link drain was commenced during 
1960-61 in anticipation of administrative approval which was accorded subse­
quently (October 1967) for Rs. 53.33 lakhs. The date of completion of the 
work was 31st March 1969 subject to availability of funds. The work is not 
yet (March 1976) completed. In a number of reaches the drain is to be 
excavated to the designed section, the inspection bank is incomplete and 11 
out of I 3 bridges provided in the project are yet to be constructed. 

The construction was carried o ut in three stages. In the first stage under­
taken during 1960-61 to 1962-63, a pilot channel was dug to a width of 15 feet 
(except in certain reaches where it was excavated to a width of 32 feet). The 
second stage undertaken during 1963-64 and 1965-66 covered widening of the 
drain to 40 feet. A few works of widening the drain to 70 feet were executed 
during 1966-67 to 1969-70 and the rest are being carried out from I 971 onwards 
(March 1976). 

Against the estimated cost of Rs. 38. 74 lakhs in respect of land, bridges, 
earthwork, etc., an amount of Rs. 42 . 79 lakhs was spent on the work upto 



63 

March 1975, as given below :-

Serial 
No. 

Sub-head 

1. B- Land 

2. C-Works 
(Village Road Bridges, 
District Road Bridges, 
Water course crossing 
and inlets) 

3. D- Regulators 

4. L-Earthwork 

5. 0 - MisceUaneous 

Total 

Estimated 
Amount 

Actual 
expenditure 

(in /akhs of rupees) 

10.15 

11.46 

1.40 

15 .52 

0.21 

38.74 

7.00 

1.07 

0.69 

32.84 

1.19 

42.79 

Remarks 

Reasons for varia­
tion were awaited 
from the department 
(January 1976). 

Increase due to 
higher tendered rates 

A test check of the accounts and other records of the work brought out 
the following points :-

(i) Excess expenditure on earthwork 

(a) Work on the construction of the drain was started in 1960, in 
anticipation of sanction to designs and estimates, on the basis of a 
longitudinal section (L- Secti0n) of the drain prepared by the Executive 
Engineer, Haryana Division, in December 1960. A revised L- Section, 
subsequently prepared by the Executive Engineer in December 1961, was 
approved by the Chief Engineer, Irrigation, in January 1962. The project 
estimates prepared in 1960-61 were sanctioned by the Government in 
October 1967.The quantities of earthwork provided therein and the cost 
were not, however, revised with reference to the Natural Surface Levels 
(N.S.Ls.) indicated in the approved L-Section of the drain. An exa­
mination of the sanctioned detailed estimates relating to the third stage 
excavation works prepared in 1971-72 indicated that though these 
estimates contained reference to the L-Section approved by the Chief 
Engineer in January 1962, the N.S.Ls. adopted were generally higher 
than the ground levels indicated in the approved L-Section by 0 . 55 foot 
to 6. 75 feet and were more or less equal to those in the L-Section pre­
pared in December 1960. The adoption of higher N.S.Ls. resulted 
in extra earthwork to the extent of 69. 39 lakh zcubic feet costing Rs. 
3 .46 lakhs. 

{b) The construction of the drain was commenced in Haryana Division 
during 1960-61 in anticipation of sanction to designs and estimates. The 
Executive Engineer, Haryana Division bad proposed a bed width of 32 
feet. Accordingly the drain was excavated in reach Q.-42000 to a bed 



64 

width of 32 feet and the earth excavated was placed on both sides in bank 
formation. Subsequently the Chief Engineer approved (January 1962) an 
increase of the bed width to 70 feet. Consequently, 15 lakh cubic feet A 
of earth deposited on the right side of the drain had to be rehandled at the 
time of construction of the third stage of the drain during J 971 to 1973 
involving an extra expenditure of Rs. 0 . 75 lakh. 

(ii) Tenders 

Tenders for the third stage work in reaches 0-7500, 7500-13500, 13500--
20000, 20000-40000 and 40000 to 63250 were originaJly invited through the 
press on 28th April 1971, but no offer was received. Tenders were then re­
invited by canal wire on 13th May 1971 and were opened on 17th May 197 l. 
The amounts put to tenders, lowest offers received and the total payments made 
to contractors were as under :-

Serial 
No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Reach 

0-7500 

7500-13500 

13 500-20000 

20000-40000 

40000-63250 

Amount put Lowest rate 
to tender (in (per thous-
lakhs of and cft.) 
rupees) 

0.32 Rs. 53.50 

0.24 Rs. 54 .00 

0.24 Rs. 53.25 

0 .32 Rs. 54.25 

0.24 Rs. 53.00 

Tota/pay­
ment made 
to contrac­
tors (in 
/ak/1sof 
rupees) 

l.53 

0.74 

1.00 

2.69 

. 2.23 

The departmental rate for work in the above reaches (including maximum 
premium fixed by the Zonal Committee) worked out to Rs. 44 . 70 to Rs. 50 . 44 
per thousand cubic feet. A uniform rate of Rs. 52 per thousand cubic feet 
was, however, approved by the Superintending Engineer for all the reaches. 

No details indicating the basis for determining the amounts put to tender 
with reference to quantities of earthwork involved and prevalent rates were 
available. The circumstances in which amounts put to tender were considerably 
lower than the cost of the works are not known (March 1976). · 

The Superintending Engineers are competent to accept tenders upto 
rupees one lakh in cases where tenders at rates higher than the maximum pre­
mium fixed by the Zonal Committee are received. Had the amount put to 
tender been realistic, the tenders for the works at serial numbers 1,4 and 5 
costing Rs. 1.53 lakhs, Rs. 2.69 lakhs and Rs. 2 . 23 lakhs would have been 
beyond the competence of the Superintending Engineer and their acceptance 
needed approval of the Chief Engineer. 



65 

(iii) Excess paymenl owing to incorrecl measurements 

Earthwork in the reach 25000 to 27000 was entrusted to a contractor in 
June 1971. Six running payments amounting to Rs. 0 .31 lakh were made to 
the contractor between June 1971 and June 1972 for 6 . 42 lak.h cubic feet 
earthwork. Final bill of the contractor for 8 . 70 Iakh cubic feet earthwork was 
prepared by the Sectional Officer on 21st July 1972. When the work was 
jointly check measured by two Sub-divisional Officers on 3rd August 1973, 
the quantity actually existing at site was found to be only 5 . 20 lakh cubic ·reet 
indicating an excess measurement of 3 . 50 lakh cubic feet (67 per · cent). 
Neither any action was taken against the officers responsible for excess measure­
ments nor was the amount of Rs. 5,832 paid in excess recovered from the 
contractor (March 1976). 

(iv) Benefits 

The construction of the link drain was expected to make available an 
additional area of 6,400 acres for Rabi cultivation in 10 villages lying at the 
tail of Drain No. 8. According to the information made available by Sub­
divisional Officer (Civil), Jhajja r, the annual area asse sed to revenue was 9,689 
acres during 1959-60 to 1973-74 and 10,330 acres during 1974-75 (an addit ion 
of 641 acres). 

The matter was referred to the Government in October J 975; reply 
is awaited (March 1976). 

4 . 3. Exce payment on overburnt bricks 

According to the specifications of the Public Works Department first 
class bricks shall be thoroughly burnt without being vitrified and second class 
bricks shall be "as well burnt as first class bricks or slightly over-burnt bu t 
not vitrified in any part." 

In Rohtak Provincia l Division, for slightly over-burnt bricks payment 
was made as for first class bricks though these were classifiable as second class 
bricks as per specifications stated above. This resulted in an overpayment of 
Rs. 0 . 53 lakh during the period from April 1971 to March 1972. 

The matter was reported to the Government in January 1976; reply is 
awaited (March 1976). 

BUILDINGS AND ROADS 

4 . 4. Infruetuous expenditure 

Administrative approval for the construction of a road linking Mando aka 
village to Mand kola Hath in road, a length of I . 8 kilometres (estimated cost : 
Rs. 1 . 14 Jakhs), was accorded by the Government in March 1971. The work 
was started in September 1971. After incurri ng an expenditure of 
Rs. I 000, the department abandoned the alignment and, in November l 971, 
took ~p construction of the link road on a new a lignment involving ~ le~gth 
of 2 . 75 kilometres. The Government did not approve of the change m align­
ment and directed in June 1972 that the work should be executed according 
to the original alignment. Meanwhile, the work had progressed upto the 



66 

stage of surfacing first coat in a length of 2. 20 kilometres of the revised align­
ment at a cost of Rs. 0. 62 lakh; it was stopped in October I 973 . 

. The matter was· referred to the Government in February 1975; reply is 
awaited." (March 1976). 

4 .5. Excess earthwork 

Earthwork undertaken departmentally and paid for between November 
1968 and February 1969 on an approach road from Jhajjar Suhana road to 
village Surethi was 56,240 cubic metres as per entries in the measurement 
books as against the estimated quantity of 28, 700 cubic metres. 

The department stated (April 1974) that according to the fresh levels 
taken the quantity of earthwork executed should have been 28,446 cubic metres 
against 56,240 cubic metres actually paid for. Additional expenditure on this 
account works out to Rs. 0. 15 lakh. Further developments are awaited (March 
1976). 

4 . 6. Constructio11 of staff quarters for Haryana Polytechnic, ilokheri 

The work of construction of staff quarters for the Haryana Polytechnic, 
Nilokheri, estimated to cost Rs. 1.20 lakhs, was a llotted to a contractor in May 
1970 with a time limit of 9 months for completion. In March 1971, the depart­
ment levied a compensation amounting to Rs. 0.12 lakh on the contractor as 
he had hardly executed about JO per cent of the work. The contractor aban­
doned the work in November 1970. According to the records of the depart­
ment, the total value of work done by the contractor amounted to Rs. 0. I 9 
lakb. In November 1971, the department cancelled the contract and intimated 
to the contractor that the remaining work would be executed departmentally 
at his risk and cost. 

A quantity of 4 . 038 tonnes of steel was issued to the contractor in Novem­
ber 1970 and another 4 tonnes in May 1971. The contractor did not utilise 
any steel on the work. He also did not return the steel to Government. 
The department stated (June 1975) that the issue of steel to the contractor in 
the initial stage was unjustified and action for irregular issue of steel was being 
taken. Further, the department proposed to adjust the cost of steel amounting 
to Rs. 0 .09 lakh against the contractor's dues leaving a balance of Rs. 0 . 02 
lakh to be recovered from him. 

The department has estimated the extra expenditure a t about Rs. 0.19 
lakh and has proposed to seek arbitration after completion of the work. Fur• 
ther progress of the case is awaited (March 1976). 

,.. 



CHAPTER V 

STORES AND STOCK 

>. 5.1. Synopsis of important stores accounts 

A synopsis of important stores accounts for 1974-75 (other than those 
relating to Government commercial and quasi-commercial departments/under-
takings) received upto January 1976 is given below :-

Serial Department/ Opening Receipts Issues Closing 
No. Stores balance balance 

(in lakhs of rupees) 
1. Stamps-

Revenue, judicial and 
non-judicial stamps 37,14.83 29,97 .97 14,31.41 52,81.39 

2. Public Health-

Iron, cement, bricks, 
stone, timber, pipes, fuel, 
lubricants, paints, sanitary 
fittings, etc. 90.41 7,29.05 5,56.69 2,62. 77 

3. Police-

(a) Clothing and 
equipment 25.04 23.98 25.37 23.65 

(b) Stationery and other 
miscellaneous articles 8.10 6.77 5.85 9.02 

(c) Radio equipment and 
other connected 
articles 24 . 17 13 . 84 15.45 22.56 

4. Printing and Stationery-

(a) Stationery stores 2.90 42 .87 42.30 3.47 

(b) General stores 7.05 33.68 25 .65 15.08 

(c) Government publications 
5.13 including gazettes 7 .03 6.40 5.76 

5. Forest-
Consumable stores, 
felled timber and 
other produce collected 
departmentally including 
livestock and non-
consumable stores 11.03 43.56 39.16 15.43 

67 



Serial 
No. 

Department1 
Stores 

68 

Opening 
balance 

6. Irrigation-

(a) Bhnkra Canals-

Building materials, 
timber, fuel, lubricants, 
paints, electrical goods, 
e~ 24.~ 

(b) Other than Bhakra Canals-

Cement, iron, bricks 
and miscellaneous 
stores (-)79. 03 

7. Buildings and Roads-

Iron, cement, 
bricks, stone, 
timber, fuel, lubri­
cants, paints, electri-
cal goods, etc. (-)85.06 

Receipts Issues Closing 
balance 

(i11 /akhs of r11pees) 

9 .78 8 .58 25.83 

10,79. 16 11,20. 18 (-)1 ,20 . 05 

11 ,79. 68 12,21. 26 (-) l,26 . 64 

The position (January 1976) of arrears in receipt of stores accounts where 
the value of annual "purchases exceeded Rs. 5 lakhs is given in Appendix VI . 

5 . 2. M inus balances in stock registers 

A minus balance in the stock register shows the possibility of inaccura­
cies in the stock: account. Unle s the minus balance is reconciled and adjus­
ted, the correctness of the stock account cannot be ensured. There were large 
minus balances in a number of divisional stock registers of the following depart­
ments at the end of March 1975. 

Serial 
No. 

Department 

I. Irrigation (other than Bhakra Canals) 

2. Buildings and Roads 

3. Public Health 

Number of divisions and the amount 
of minus balance at the end of 
March 1975 

Number of Amount 
divisions (in /akhs of 

rupees) 

28 3,30.54 

29 1,95.16 

2 4 . 07 

The minus balances were a ttributed by the departments to (i) non­
adj'tlstment of debit for the supplies received through Director General, 
Supplies and Disposals, and (ii) non-adjustment of advance payments made 
for supplies in various cases. 



' 

69 

5 . 3. Reserve limit of stock. 

According to the rules of the Public Works Department, the value of 
stores held in stock by a division should not exceed the limit prescribed for 
that purpose. During 1974-75, limits had not been prescribed for 65 out gf 
136 divisions holding stock. Jn 8 divisions che value of stock (closing balance) 
held exceeded the prescribed limits. The details a re given below :-

Serial Department Total num- Number of DMsions iii which value 
No. ber of dil>i- divisions of stock held exceeded 

sions in for which the prescribed limit 
which stock ceiling limits 
was held were not 

prescribed Number Excess 
during 1974- alhouht 
75 (in /akhs 

of rupees) 
l. Irrigation-

(a) Bhakra Canals 6 
(b) Other than Bhakra Canals 59 29 1.30 

2. Buildings and Roads 47 27 4 19.44 
3. Public Health 24 9 3 22.62 

Total 136 65 8 43.36 

5 . 4. Completion of half-yearly stock. registers 
The rules require that stock registers in Public Works divisions should 

be closed at the end of each half-year and reviewed by the Divisional Officer 
to see that the stock consists only of serviceable and necessary articles and the 
stores are priced having regard to the prevailing market rates. The stock 
registers have not, however, been closed in a number of divisions for several 
years although, to expedite clearance of arrears, che Governmenc had been 
granting relaxation from time to time for e~hibiting the value of stores in the 
stock registers. The arrears in completion of these registers at the end of 
March 1~75 and che preceding two years are shown below :-

Serial Department Number of half-yearly Number of Earliest 
No. registers of which closing divisions month to 

was in arrears at the end of in which which the 
the arr- arrears on 

1972- 1973- 1974- ears exis- 31st March 
73 74 75 ted in I 975 per-

1974-75 ta in 
I. Irrigation-

(a) Bhakra Canals 59 37 82 6 March 1967 
(b) Other than Bha kra 

Canals 148 166 88 22 March 1967 
2. Buildings and Roads 185 226 242 42 March 1968 
3. Public Health 62 45 49 6 March 1968 

Total 454 474 461 76 



70 

5 . 5. Physical verification of stores 

The stores are required to be physically verified periodically by res­
ponsible officers independent of the stock-holders. The results of physical 
verification of stores during 1974-75 were not received by Audit from 72 out of _.( 
136 Public Works divisions as shown below 

l. Irrigation-

(a) Bhakra Canals 5 

(b) Other than Bhakra Canals 34 

2. Buildings and Roads 25 

3. Public Health 8 

Total 72 

5 .6. Idle machinery 

MEDICAL 

(a) For augmenting the capacity of the existing 50-line internal telephone 
exchange (cost : Rs. 0.40 lakh) installed in May 1963 at the Medical College, 
Rohtak, equipment for another 50-line telephone exchange was purchased from 
Indian Telephone Industries, Bangalore, in April 1972 (cost : Rs. 0.17 lakh). 
The equipment is lying unpacked (February 1976) though its guarantee period 

' 

expired in April 1973. The Government stated (March 1976) that the idea of -f 
installing another 50-line exchange was abandoned as, due to expansion of l 
the college, there was need for a 300-line exchange at the college and therefore 
50-Jine exchange equipment was being transferred to another Government 
office. 

INDUSTRIES 
(b) In the Quality Marking Centre for Leather Goods, Kamal, machi­

nery and equipment costing Rs. 0 . 66 lakh (Rs. 0. 20 lakh, Rs. 0. 17 lakh and 
Rs. 0 .29 lakh purchased in March 1972, March 1974 and March 1975 respec­
tively) was lying idle (March 1976) as its utilisation was dependent on other 
machines and equipment which could not be purchased so far reportedly for 
want of funds. 

The matter was brought to the notice of the Government in October 
1975; reply is awaited (March 1976). 

5 . 7. Shortages 
In the following cases, shortages were noticed during physical verification 

and/or at the time of change in incumbency of Sectional Officers 

BUILDINGS AND ROADS 

Name of the dfrision and amount 
of shortage 

(i) Construction 
Division, Jagadbri 
Rs. 0 . 35 lakh 

Remarks 

Two hundred and seventeen drums of 
bitumen valuing Rs. 0. 35 lakh were found 



Name of the division and amount 
of shartage 

Cii) Construction Division. 
Tosham-Rs. 0.50 
Iakh 

71 

Remarks 

short at the time of physical verification 
of stores (January 1974). 

Shortages of road metal and bricks valuing 
Rs. 0 . 41 lakh were noticed at the time 
of physical verification of stores in July 
and August 1973. In another case shortage~ 
of materials valuing Rs. 0 . 09 lakh were 
noticed at the time of handing over of 
charge by a Sectional Officer in May 1973. 
The matter was reported to the Govern­
ment in July 1975 ; its reply is awaited 
(Ma rch 1976). 

IRRCGATION 

(iii) Drainage Division, 
Kaithal-Rs. 0 .66 lakh 

(iv) Haryana Division, W.J.C. 
Rohtak- Rs. 0 .22 lakh 

Shortages in steel, cement, bricks, etc., 
valuing Rs. 0 . 57 lakh were noticed at the 
time of change in incumbency of a Sec­
tional Officer in May 1974. It was also 
noticed tha t materiai worth R s. 0 .09 lakh 
was rendered unserviceable "due to neg­
ligence." 

The Sectional Officer was suspended 
in June 1974. Further information is 
awaited (January 1976). 

Stores valuing R s. 0. 22 lakh were found 
unaccounted as under 

(in /akhs of rupees) 

(a) non-receipt of 1 . 66 lakh bricks 
for which payment was made 
in February 1972 0.13 

(b) non-accountal of 300 bags of 
cement received m ~eptem-
ber 1966 0 .06 

(c) non-accountal of bricks sal­
vaged from dismantled dry 
brick bridge work in August 
1969 0.03 

Total 0 . 22 

The case was referred to the Government 
in October 1975; reply in awaited 
(March 1976), 



' . 1. lotrotluctory 

CHAPTER VI 

RECEIPTS 

SA.L~S TAX 

Sales tax is the principal source of tax revenue of the State. The recei­
pts under the head "Sales Tax" compdse receipts under the Punjab General 
~ales Tax Act, I 948, as applicable to Haryana, the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 
and the Punjab Motor Spirit (Taxation of sales) Act, 1939. Under the Central 
Sales Tax Act, 1956, the Central Government have delegated to the State 
Government. t'1e power to levy and collect tax including penalties and regist­
ration fees in this behalf on inter-State sales and have also authorised the 
State Government to appropriate the proceeds of the tax. 

The net proceeds from sales tax during the year 1974-7 5 were Rs. 38. 05 
crores against Rs. 30. 52 crores in 1973-74. 

6 . 2. Result of test audit in general 

A test check of the sales tax assessments of I I, 758 cases (ten districts) 
conducted during 1974-75 revealed under-assessment of tax of Rs. 77,58,798 
(405 cases) and over-assessment of tax of Rs. 367 (one case). The under-assess­
ment of tax of Rs. 77,58,798 is due to mistakes broadly categorised under the 
following heads :-

N umber of Amount 
items Rs. 

I. Incorrect exemptions. 120 18,27,998 

2. Incorrect com putation of turn-over 122 21,26,776 

3. Application of incorrect rate of tax 63 4,29,068 

4. Mistakes in calculations 8 2,480 

5. Non-levy/short levy of penalty 24 2,10,472 

6. Under-assessment of Central Sales tax 68 31,62,004 

Total 405 77,58,798 

Some of the irregularities are mentioned in the following paragraphs. 

6 . 3. Incorrect deduction of sales of stainless steel to registered dealers 

Under the Punjab General Sales Tax Act, 1948, declared goods are 
taxable at the point of fi rst sale in the State and as such the sale of such goods 
to registered dealers is not exempt from tax. 

72 



73 

In the course of test check it was noticed that an asses5ing· authority 
allowed deduction of Rs. 39,18,895 during 1970-71 to 1972-73 to a dealer of 

) Kamal.from his gross turnover on account of sale of stainless steel, a declared 
good, to the registered dealers. This resulted in under-assessment of tax tjf 
Rs. 1,17,567. 

The matter was referred to the Governm~nt in May 1975. Reply is 
awaited (March 1976). 

6 . 4. Under-assessment due to incorrect exemption 

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, if under the sales 'tax law of the 
appropriate State the sale of any goods by a dealer is exempt from tax general)y 
(not subject to any condition), no tax is leviable under the Centra} Act, 1956.' ' · 
It was, however, noticed that an assessing authority allowed exemption to a: 
dealer of Faridabad from payment of tax in respect of sales aggregating Rs. 
9,24,658 of aluminium conductors, cables and wires to the electric supply 
undertakings of other States though under the State Act such sales are exempt , 
from tax subject to specified conditions. On this being pointed out in audit 
(January 1975), the department created an additional demand of Rs. 92,466 
(September 1975). 

It was also noticed that the assessing authority had allowed to this dealer 
an inadmissible deduction of Rs. 27,018 from his gross turnover on account 
C'f refund of excise duty. When this was pointed out in audit (January 1975). 

~ the department created an additional demand of Rs. 2,702. Particulars of 
( recovery of the total amount of Rs. 95, 168 are awaited (February 1976). 

The matter was reported to Government in November 1975; reply is 
awaited (March 1976). 

6. 5. Under-assessment due to application of incorrect rate of tax 

Under the Punjab Genera l Sales Tax Act, 1948, mono-block pumping 
sets were taxable as luxury goods at 10 per cent from 1st September 1966 to 31st 
December 1968 ; from January 1969, these are taxable as ordinary goods at the 
general rate of 6 per cent. 

During the course of audit (March 1975), it was noticed that in the case 
of an assessee of Karna! district, sales of mono-block pumping sets to unregis­
tered dealers during 1967-68 amounting to Rs. 3, 16,537 were taxed at 6 per 
cent instead of at 10 per cent. This resulted in under-assessment of tax of 
Rs. 12,662. It was suggested to the assessing authority that the case might be 
examined also for recovery of the under-assessment of tax on sales of mono­
block pumping sets effected during (i) l ~t September 1966 to the 31st March 
1967; and (ii) 1st April 1968 to the 31st December 1968. On this being 
pointed out in audit (March 1975), the assessing authority created additional 
demand of Rs. 12,175 for 1967-6S and Rs. 10,137 for 1968-69 in June and 
August 1975 respectively. A sum of Rs. 12, 175 was recovered in July 1975. 
Report regarding short recovery pertaining to 1966-67 and 1968-69 is awaited 
(March 1976). · 

The matter was reported to Government in October 1975; reply is 
a waited (March 1976). 



74 

6 . 6. Suppression of purchases resulting in under-assessment of tax 

A dealer of Panipat engaged in manufacturing worsted yarn from raw 
material (wool tops), purchased wool tops free of tax on the basis of his 
registration certificate. He transferred yarn valuing Rs. J0,47,442 to his branc­
hes outside the State during 1972-73 and as such tax was levied on bis purchases 
of wool tops within the State. Such purchases made during the year 1972-73 
were shown by the dealer as amounting to Rs. 4,17,293 whereas scrutiny in 
audit of the assessment cases of the dea lers from whom the purchases were 
stated to have been made disclosed that actually such purchases aggregated 
Rs. 8,78,656. When this was pointed out in audit (July 1974/0ctober 1974), 
the assessing authority re-opened the case (October 1974) and created an 
additional demand of Rs. 18,751 including penalty of Rs. 3,500 imposed for 
suppressing the purchases. The dealer deposited the amou nt in ovember 
1974. 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1975: reply is awai ted 
(March 1976). 

6 . 7. Non-le''Y of surcharge on purchase tax 

Levy of surcharge at the rate of two per cent on the amount of tax pay­
able was provided for, for a period of one year commencing from 1st December 
1971

1
by inserting a new Section in the Punjab General Sales Tax Act, 1948. 

During the course of audit of the office of the Additional Excise and \ 
Taxation Officer, Kaithal it wns noticed that the assessing authority did not 
levy surcharge on the tax levied on the pltrchase of paddy in sixteen cases in 
the assessment years 1971-72 and 1972-73. On the omission being pointed 
out in audit (July 1974), the asc;essing authority levied surcharge amounting to 
Rs. 10,063 in these cases, between 1974-75 and 1975-76. 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1975; reply is awaited 
(March 1976). 

6. 8. Under-as essment due to excess deduction of sale mine of tax-paid purchases 

Medicines and pharmaceutical preparations are taxable at the point of 
first sale from Ist July 1969. Sale of such goods at a subsequent stage is exempt 
from tax provided the dealer furnishes a certificate in the prescribed form and 
manner to the effect that tax has been paid on sale at the first point. 

During the course of audit, it was noticed that a dealer of P.ilwal made 
tax-pa id purchases of medicines amounting to Rs. 7,67, 154 from 1969-70 to 
1973-74. His profit on these sales worked out to Rs. 45,890 and he was, as 
such, entitled to deduction of Rs. 8, 13,044 (purchase price plus profit) from 
his turnover, against Rs. 9,50.952 actually allowed by the assessing authority. 
On this being pointed out in audit (June 1975), the assessing authority 
re-opened the case and created an additional demand of Rs. 8,815 in July 
\975. Particulars of collection of the amount are awaited (March 1976). 

The matter iVas reported to the Government in Octop~r 1975. Ri:ply 
is awaited (March 1976). ' 



75 

6. 9. Incorrect computation of tax 

As per the third quarterly return for tb.e year 1969-70 pertaining to 
central sales tax filed by a dealer of Hissar district, the tax payable amounted 
to Rs. 31,209. He deposited Rs. 23,741 into the treasury (January 1970) on 
the ground that he had paid tax in excess by Rs. 7,468 during the year 1968-69. 
As the dealer had not applied for refund adjustment order, Rs. 23,741 could 
only be computed towards the tax voluntarily paid. The assessing authority, 
however, took into account (March 1974) Rs. 31,209 as tax paid, resulting 
in creation of short demand of Rs. 7,468 for the year 1969-70. On this being 
pointed out in a udit (December 1974), the assessing authority rectified the 
original order and created an additional demand of Rs. 7,468 which was depo­
sited in January 1975. 

An appeal filed by the dealer to claim refund of the tax paid in excess 
during the year 1968-69 was, however, rejected by the Appellate Authority 
(August 1975). The matter was reported to Government in January 1975; 
reply is awaited (March 1976). 

6 .10. Non-levy of tax on pac.king material 

Under the Punjab General Sales Tax Act, 1948, sale of packing material 
and containers is exempt from tax when sold by a person who deals exclusively 
in goods declared tax-free but sells packing material and containers only as 
incidental to his main business. If, however, there is an explicit or implied 
contract for sale of packing material alongwith tax-free goods, tax is Jeviable 
on the sale of packing material. 

(i) During the course of audit of the Office of the District Excise and 
Taxation Officer, Kurukshetra, it was noticed that in the case of ten dealers 
engaged in the sale of tax free goods, exemption was allowed for the years 
1969-70 to 1972-73 on the sale of packing material without determining whether 
there was any explicit or implied contract for the sale of packing material. 
On this being pointed out in audit (January 1974), suo motu action was taken 
and an additional demand of Rs. 7,463 created in nine cases where such con­
tracts existed a nd the amount recovered. 

(ii) (a) A dealer of Panipat (not exclusively dealing in tax-free goods) 
was allowed deduction of Rs. 40,54,115 representing sale of blankets, a tax­
free good, from his gross turnover for the year 1971-72. No tax was, however, 
levied on the value of bardana used in packing the blankets. On this being 
pointed out in audit (July 1974), an additional demand of Rs. 5,636 was raised 
in April 1975 and realised in May 1975. 

(b) In the case of another such dealer of Kamal district the assessing 
authority did not levy tax on the value of bags sold alongwith fertilizers, a tax­
free commodity, dUiing 1967-68 to 1969-70. On this being pointed out in 
audit (June 1974), demand for Rs. 8,100 was created in September 1974 and 
realised in November 1974. 

The cases were reported to Government in July 1975 and November 
1975; reply is awaited (March 1976). 



76 

' . lJ. Under-assessment due to incorrect deduction of discount 

In order to augment his sales a deal6C of Gurgaon district decided in 
July 1967 to_grant an incentive to his customers in the shape of a discount on 
the totq,1 turnover foI the year ending 30th June 1967. An assessing authority, 
treating i~ as cash discount permissible under Central Sales Tax Act1 1956_, 
allowed deduction of Rs. 1,66,767 from the gross turnover of the dealer for the 

_ year 1967-68. 

When it was pointed out in audit (August 1973), that this discount had 
n9t been given in the normal course of business/ trade and as such no deduction 
from gross turnover was admissible, the case was referred to the appellate 
authority for suo mow action. The appellate authority remanded (January 
1975) the case to the assessing authority for re-examination_, of the admissi­
bility of deductions. On re-examination th~ assessing authority disallowed 
the_ deduction of discount and created an additional demand of Rs. 51440 

·_ (_May 1975) which W?S 4e_posited in July 1975. 

6. 12. Non/short-le\ y of penalty 

Under the Punjab General Sales Tax Act, 1948, as applicable to Haryana, 
if a dealer has maintained false or incorrect accounts with a view tQ supressing 
h\s sales, purchases or stock of goods, or has concealed any partj_culars of 
his sales or purchases, or has furnished to, or produced before any authority 
under the Act or the rules made thereunder, any account, return or in(qcmation 
which is false or incorrect, be is liable to pay by way of penalty in !iddition to 
the tax ro which he is assessed or is liable to be assessed, an amount which shall 
not be less than ten percentum of the amount of tax to which he is assessed 
or is liable to be assessed. 

(i) Consignment sales to the extent of Rs. 2,51 ,317 were not disclosed 
by a dealer of Safidon {district Jind) in his returns for the year 1970-7 J. The 
suppress~d sales came to the notice of the assessing authority at the time of 

. 'assessment and these were accordingly included by the assessing authority in 
the_ total consignment sales fo{ the purpose of levy of tax. No penalty under 
the Act was, however, imposed. On the omission being pointed out in audit 
(May 1975), a penalty of Rs. 9,021 (IO per cent of the tax) was imposed on the 
7th November 1975 by the assessing authority and the amount was deposited 
on thc- -28th November 1975. 

(ii) In 39 cases relating to the year~ 1965-66 to 1972-73, the; p enalty 
leviable under the Act was either not levied, or was less than the prescribed 
minimum leviable to the extent of Rs. 81, 166. When thili was pointed out in 
audit (1974-75), the assessing authority levied penalties amounting to Rs. 
30,9 10 in sixteen cases against which an amount of R s. 5,800 (2 cases) was 
realised. Further , four cases involving penalty of R s. 6,601 were ,referred to 
the appellate authority for a ppropriate action; the results of this reference are 
awaited, (March 1976). The action ia the remaining cases is yet to be taken 
(March 1976). lncidentally, there is no provision for prosecution in the Punjab 
General S:iles Tax Act, 1948. 

The cases were reported lo Government in July 1975, November 1975 and 
January 1976; reply is awaited (March 1976). 



11 

6 .13. Short levy of Central. Sale$. Tax 

Under the Cc11tral Sales Ta.x_Act, 1956 inler-State sales t.o..GovemQler& 
departments are taxable at the concessional rate of 3 per ... cent.(.aga.ins_ .. the' 
general rate of 10 per cent) provided such sales are supported by valid decla­
rations in the prescribed form from th<> purchasing party. 

During the course of audit (March 1974) it was noticed that sales made 
by a dealer of AmbaJa Cantonment to certain autonomous bodies during 
1968-69 were taxed at the concessional rate of 3 per cent treating them as 
Go'lernment departments. On this being pointed out in audit (March- 1974), 
the case was re-assessed and such saJes aggregating Rs. 5,58,240 were taxed 
at the ,generaJ rate of 10 per cent resulting in creation of an addition~! demand 
of Rs. 39,077. Repoit regarding realisation of the amount is awaited (March 
1976). 

The matter was reported to Government in October 1975; reply is 
awaited (March 1976). 

TAXES ON VEHICLES, PASSENGERS AND GOODS 

6 . 14 • ., on-recovery of token. tax on tractors 

Token tax leviable a t the rate of Rs. 150 per tractor per annum on 
tracfors used solely for agriculcural purposes was not levied resulting in non­
levy of tax of Rs. 14.06 lakhs and Rs. 11 .35 lakbs during the. years 1973-74 
and 1974-75 respectively. 

When the matter was reported to Government (between February and 
J uly 1975), it was stated (December 1975) that an amount of Rs. 0 .54' lakh had 
since been recovered and efforts were being made to liquid~te the. balaqce arrears. 
ParticuJars of recovery of the baJance are awaited (March 1976). 

6 . 15. Irregular exemption of road tax 

The Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1925, allow exemption from 
the payment of road tax to motor vehicles pwned and kept for use by depart­
ments of the- Central or State Government ; but no such. exempti9n has !Jeen 
envisaged in respect of vehicles owned·and kept for use by autonomQus bodies. 

A test check of the records of . three Registering Autborities revealed 
that tax amounting to Rs. 46,960 was not levied on tne vehicle9. belonging to the 
Regional Engineering College, Kurukshetra (Rs. 28,911 ), Centraf State Fa'rm, 
Hissar (Rs. 10,502) and Bhakra Management B.oard (Rs. 7,547). 

The matter was referred to Government between March 1975 and June 
1975; reply is awaited (March 1976). 

6 .16. Short recovery of road tax on vehicles plyiog as private carriers 

Under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1925, the rate of road 
tax on vehicles covered by private carrier permits used .solely in the cQurse of 
trade and industry for transport of goods is higher than the rate applicable to 
v~bicles plying on public carrier permits. It was,, l;lowever, noticed/ during test 

_..,check thaf roa~ 1ax fo_r tpe period 9ctober 1~8 ~-~.PriJ 19~5 , J!l;le~t of 



.. . .. 

78 

vehicles owned by the Haryana State Electricity Board, the Minor Irrigation 
Tubewells Corporation and two other Companies had been levied at the lower 
rfile applicable to public carriers. This resulted in short recovery of tax amoun­
.fing to Rs. 0 . 23 lakh. 

The matter was reported to Government in June and July 1975. Reply 
is awaited (March 1976). 

LAND REVENUE 

6 . 17. Under-assessment of surcharge and special charges on land revenue 

Under the Punjab Land Revenue (Surcharge) Act, 1954 and the Punjab 
Land Revenue (Special surcharges) Act, 1958 every land-O\\ner who pays land 
revenue in excess of Rs. 10 and Rs. 50 respectively shall be liable to pay a 
surcharge thereon in accordance with the rates specified in the schedule thereto. 

During the course of test check in three districts--Sonepat, Rohtak and 
Jind, it was noticed chat the surcharge and special surcharge were under-assessed 
to the extent of Rs. 9,508 (surcharge : Rs. 4,919; special surcharge : Rs. 4,589). 

When the matter was reported to Go\ernment in November 1975, it 
was stated (January 1976) that che amount had been recovered in full. 

AGRlCULTURE 

6 .18. Agricultural receipts 

Receipts of the Agriculture Department are derived from plant protection 
services, sale of pesticides and seeds, fruits and crops produced at gardens and 
agriculture farms. Against the estimated receipts of Rs. 1,30. 30 lakhs, an 
amount of Rs. I, 14. 85 lakhs was received by the department during the year 
1974-75. 

(2) The irregularities noticed during test check of the records of receipts 
from Government farms were as under :-

(a) Agreements with the lessees of the Government Seed Farms (Kamal 
and Sirsa) provided for recovery of one-third share of the minimum prescribed 
yield of all crops except when there was a natural calamity. Though no natural 
calamity had occurred, no recovery on account of shortfall of Government 
share of produce, for the years 1973-74 and 1974-75 amounting to Rs. 0. 71 lakh 
was effected in two districts. 

(b) In one farm (Karna!), produce of 1974-75 valuing Rs. 9,000 was 
not accounted for in the books. 

The matter was referred to Government in December I 975; reply is 
awaited (March 1976). 

FISHERI[S 

~ .19. Fisheries receipts 

Receipts from auction of notified waters, sale of fish, licen~e fees and 
·' .fines are the main sources of income of Fisheries Department. 

f 



Estimated and actual collections from 1972-73 to'·l974-75 wf("e as follows:-

Year 

1972-73 

1973-74 

1974-75 

Estimated receipts 
(as per budget) 

Actuals 

(in fakirs of rupees) 

7.46 

5.39 

4.44 

3.40 

4 .98 

4.21 

Increase<.+ ~I 
Decrease(-) 

(-)4.06 

(-)0.41 

(-)0.23 

A test check of the accounts of collections in six districts (Ambala, Kuru­
kshetra, Sonepat, Hissar, Gurgaon and Kamal) disclosed the following irre­
gularities 

(i) Jn one case of Gurgaon district, the last instalment (~s. 0. 37 lakh) 
of auction money due in March 1973 and interest thereon (Rs. 
0.07 lakh) were not recovered (March 1976). No action was 
also taken to recover the amount by certificate proceedings. 

(ii) The department bad been running three fish sale shops at tourist 
spots at Gurgaon, Uchana lake and BudkhaJ lake at the instance 
of the State Tourism Corporation. No profit and Joss accounts 
were, however, prepared in respect of these shops. Accounts 
prepared by audit for 1974-75 showed a loss of Rs. 0 . 12 lakh , 
which did not include rent of shops and depreciation of refrige­
ra tors. The loss was mainly owing to average higher purchase 
price as compared to sale price. On this being pointed out in 
audit (September 1975), the department stated (September 1975) 
that these shops were opened on an experimental basis. 

The matter was referred to Government in December 1975 ; reply is 
awaited (March 1976). 

GENERAL 

6 . 20. Arrears in assessments 

The number of assessments finalised by the Excise and Taxation Depart-
ment and those pending at the end of March 1975 as reported by the depart-
ment are indicated below :-

N umber of Number of Number of Percen-
assessments assessments assessments toge of 
fo r di.~posal completed pending at 3 to 1 

tire end of 
the year 

(I) (2) (3) (4) 

Sales Tax 86,431 59.902 26,529 30.69 

Taxes on Passen~ers anq 
Good~ 907 257 650 71.67 



80 . 

·The ·ronowing is th~ year·wi~e-brea~up of the pending ~es.' .. -

Year-·•. Sales Tax Taxe.s on · 
Passengers 
and Goods 

Upto 1969-70 434 40 
1970-71 899 73 
1971-72 2,116 153 

1972-73 4,871 169 
1973-74 18,209 215 

1974-75 

Total 26,529 650 

6 .21. •Arrears ia collection of re\enoe 
The total revenue collected and arrears of revenue pending cQllection as 

at the end of three years from 1972-73 to 1974-75 as reported by the Excise and 
Taxation department in respect of Sales Tax, Excise Duty and Passengers and 
Goods Tax are as shown below :-

Year 

1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 

Amount collected 

44,82 .22 
56,63 .12 
70,07 . 57 

Arrears pending Percentage of 
collection at arrears to 

the end of March total re1•enue 

(in lakhs of rupees] 
2,03 .82 4.55 
2,79 . 58 4.94 
3,37 . 64 4 . 82 

An analysis of arrears of revenue pending collection as on 31st March 
1975 in respect of certain departments is given below :-

(a) Sales Tax The demand raised but not collected as at the end of 
March 1975 under sales tax amounted to Rs. 3,31 .46 lakhs as against Rs. 
2,67 .66 lakhs outstanding at the end of March 1974. Year-wise analysis of 
the outstanding amount is given below :-

Year 

·Upto· 1968-69 

1969-70 
1970-71 
1971-72 
1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 

Total 

Arrears as on Arrears as-on 
31st March 31st March 

1974 1975 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

10.41 8 .97 
3 .70 2 .87 

40 .78 32.60 
38.54 36 .82 
63 .82 59.85 

1,10 .35 85 .42 
1,04.93 

2,67 .66 - 3,31.46 

f 

, 



81 

Out of the outstanding amount of Rs. 3,3 l. 46 lak.hs, recovery in respect 
of Rs. 2,86.29 lakhs had been stayed by the various appellate authorities 
including Courts. 

(b) State Excise : State ~cise dues not realised as at the end of 31st 
March J 975 amounted to R s. 2 lakhs as against Rs. 5. 04 lakhs outstanding 
at the end of March, 1974. Year-wise analysis is given below :-

Arrears as on 
----Year 31st March 31st March 

1974 1975 
Upto (in /akhs of rupees) 
1960-61 0.04 0.04 
1970-71 0.19 
1972-73 2.04 0.75 
1973-74 2.77 
1974-75 

1.21 

Total 5 .04 2.00 

Out of the outstanding amount of Rs. 2 lak.hs, the recovery of Rs. 0. 96 
lakh has been stayed by the various appellate authorities including Courts. 

(c) Taxes on Passengers and Goods 

The arrears of tax due for collection under the Passengers and Goods 
Tax as at the end of 31st March 1975 was Rs. 4 . 18 lakhs as against Rs. 6 .88 
lakhs as at the end of March 1974. Year-wise analysis is given below :-

Year 

1961-62 to 
1969-70 

1970-71 

1971-72 

1972-73 

1973-74 

1974-75 

Total 

Arrears as on 

31st March 
1974 

31st March 
1975 

(in /akhs of rupees) 

1.13 

0.25 

0 .40 

l.22 

3.88 

6 .88 

l.13 

0 .25 

0.09 

0.41 

0 . 63 

1.67 

4.18 

Out of the outstanding amount of Rs. 4. 18 lakhs, the recovery of 
Rs. 0 .20 lakh has been stayed by the High/Supreme Court. 



CHAPTER VII 

GOVERNMENT CO.MMERCIAL AND TRADING ACTIVITIES 

SECTCON A 

GENERAL 

7 .1. Tlus chapter deals with the results of audit of:­

(i) Statutory Corporations, 

(ii) Government Companies ; and 

(iii) Departmentally managed Government commercial/quasi-com-
mercial undertakings. 

SECTION B 

STATUTORY CORPORATIONS 

7.2. There were three Statutory Corporations in the State on 31st March 
1975, viz., Haryana State Electricity Board, Haryana Financial Corporation 
and Haryana Warehousing Corporation. 

A general analysis of the capital structure, working results, etc., of these 
Corporations is given as under, separately in respect of (i) Haryana State 
Electricity Board ; and (ii) Other Statutory Corporations. 

(i) Haryana State Electricity Board 

7 . 3. The Haryana State Electricity Board was formed on 3rd May 
1967. The accounts of the Board for 1974-75, duly certified together with the 
audit certificate and report thereon, were forwarded to the State Government 
in September 1975 for being placed before the State Legislature in terms of 
Section 69(5) of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948. 

7. 4. Capital and borrowings 

The capital of the Board comprises loans obtained from the State 
Government and borrowings from other sou rces. The table below indicates 
the balance of loans outstanding at the end of 1974-75 :-

Source 

State Government 

Public borrowings (by issue of bonds) 

Life Insurance Corporation of India, Commercial banks and 
others 

Total 

82 

Amount 
(in /aklzs of 

rupees) 

1,87,54.91 

26,21. 11 

43,44.00 

2,57,20.02 



83 

°"1 . S. Working resuJts 

The working results of the Board for the three years ending 31st March 
1975 are summarised below :-

1972-73 1973-74 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

(i) Revenue receipts 24,74.57 

(ii) Revenue expenditure 18,70.47 

(i ii) Net surplus 6,04.10 

(iv) Appropriation towards general 
reserve, interest on bonds, etc. 4,13.49 

(v) Balance available towards 10-

terest on loans from Government 1,90. 61 

(vi) Interest due on loans from Government-

(a) For the year 6,32. 73 

(b) Arrears for previous years 6,03. 98 

Total interest due 12,36. 71 

(vii) Arrears of interest on loans from 
Government shown in the acco-
unts as contingent liability I 0,46. I 0 

28,84 .39 

21,88. 48 

6,95.91 

4,87 .40 

2,08.51 

8,09.25 

10,46.10 

18,55. 35 

16,46.84 

1974-75 

31,17 .83 

26, l 7 .09 

5,00. 74 

5,00.74 

10,51.81 

16,46.84 

26,98.65 

26,98 .65 

A synoptic statement showing the summarised results of working of the 
Board for 1974-75 is given in Appendix VII(i). 

7 . 6. Generation and saJe of energy 

The table below indicates the installed capacity for generation of power, 
power generated, power available for sale, power sold and lost in t ransmission 
and distribution for the three years upto 1974-75 :-

1972-73 1973-74 I 974-75 

(Jn Mkwh) 
(i) Installed capacity-

(a) Internal combustion (Diesel) 36.73 36.73 36.73 

(b) Thermal generating sets 743.29 738 .47 738. 47 

(c) Hydel 3,530.28 3,532. 91 3,532 .91 

Tota l 4,310 .30 4,308 .11 4,308 . 11 



84 

1972-73 1973-74 1974-75 
(ii) Power generated- (In Mkwh) 

(a) Internal combustion (Diesel) 3.27 0.44 0.61 

(b) Thermal generating sets 438.33 449.43 474.14 

(c) Hyde! 1,492.14 1,919 .83 1,318. 54 

Total 1,933. 74 2,369. 70 1,793.29 

(iii) Power used for auxiliaries 11 . 26 38.27 40 .01 

(iv) Power purchased 244 .23 177.51 342.54 

(v) Power available for sale 2,166. 71 2,508.94 2,095.82 

(vi) Power sold-

(a) Within the State 1,246 . 23 1,425. 74 1,215. 78 

(b) Outside the State (Share of 
power sold by the Bhakra 
Management Board to com-
mon pool consumers) 533 .04 660.97 483 .54 

(c) Free supply to employees 5.98 5.46 6 . 18 

Total sales 1,785.25 2,092.17 l,705 .50 

(vii) Loss in transmission and distri-
bu ti on 381.46 416.77 390.32 

(viii) Percentage of power generated to 
installed capacity 44.9 55.0 41.6 

(ix) Percentage of power generated to 
total power available 88.7 93 .0 85.6 

(x) Percentage of loss in transmission 
and distribution to-

(a) power available for sale 23 .3 22.6 24.2 

(b) power sold 30 .6 29 .2 32. l 

(xi) Cost of generation per Mkwh 
(in rupees) 21,196 21,103 30,820 



85 

(xii) Cost of generation, transmission 
including interest on loans debited 
to net reven ue and appropriation 
account-

( a) Per Mkwh of power generated 
and purchased (in lakhs of 
rupees) 

(b) Per Mkwh of power sold in­
cluding free supply to employees 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

(xiii) Revenue per Mkwh sold including 
free supply to employees (in Jakbs 

,J,. of rupees) 

""7. 7. Arrears of electricity dues 

l.10 1.10 l.43 

l.34 l.34 l. 79 

1.38 1.38 1.83 

Rupees 1,47 . 06 lakbs were due to the Board from 26,651 consumers 
at the close of March 1975 (including Rs. 29 .13 lakhs outstanding against 
4,855 consumers for more than three years) ; power supply to 18,325 consumers 
had been disconnected (upto March 1975) by the Board for non-payment of 
dues of Rs. 73. 93 lakhs. No action had (September 1975) been taken in 
regard to 8,326 consumers, against whom dues aggregating Rs. 73. 13 lakhs 
were outstanding. 

7 . 8. Store accounts 
The value of stores held as on 31st March 1975 amounted to Rs. 21,17 .20 

lakhs out of which stores worth Rs. 11 . 22 Iakhs have been declared as ob­
solete and unserviceable. Further, excesses and shortages amounting to 
R s. 5. 21 lakhs and Rs. 0. 48 Iakh respectively were awaiting adjustment at the 
end of March 1975. 

&..\' 7 . 9. Loss of revenue 
Contract for sale and removal of ash and cinder from Steam Plant, 

Surajpur for 1972-73 was awarded to a contractor on 20th March 1972, by 
auction at the rate of Rs. 21 . 50 per truck load of 375 cft. capacity. 

The contract was continued on the same terms upto January 1974 as 
auction scheduled to be held on 28th March 1973 for the next year, was cancel­
led on the ground of impending strike, even though the intending contractors 
were present at the site for participation in the auction. 

Other contractors represented against the extension granted to the old 
contractor without holding auction, and offered to lift coal residue at higher 
rates. In the meantime, the Board decided to award the contract through open 
tenders. As a result of tenders opened on 21st January 1974, contract for the 
period from 18th February 1974 to 17th February J 975 was awarded to another 
contractor at Rs. 231 . 31 per truck load of 350 cft. to 375 cft. capacity. The 
non-finalisation of the contract for 1973-74 well in time may be said to have 
caused a loss of additional income to the extent of Rs. 1 . 69 lakhs on removal 
of 804 trucks of ash during April 1973 to January 1974. 

(ii) Other Statutory Corporations 

; .10. The accounts of the Haryana Warehousing Corporation for 
1974-75 have not been prepared (February 1976). The Haryana Financial 



86 

Corporation made a net profit of Rs. 50. 33 lakbs (before tax) during 1974-75 
as against profit of Rs. 40. 77 lakbs during 1973-74. This represented 16 .8 
per cent of the Corporation's paid up capital of Rs. 3 crores. The Corpora-
tion declared dividends of Rs. 5.01 lakhs during 1973-74 and Rs. 6.20 lakbs ...( 
during 1974-75, including Rs. 2.25 lakhs and Rs. 2.72 lakbs respectively pay-
able to the State Government. 

A statement showing the summarised financial results of working of the 
the two Corporations on the basis of latest available accounts is given in 
Appendix VII(ii). 

7 .11. Introduction 

SECTION C 

GOVERNMENT COMPANIES 

On 31st March 1975, there were 14 Government Companies (including 
four subsidiaries) in the State. Two Government Companies, viz., Haryana 
Tourism Corporation Limited and Haryana Seed Development Corporation 
Limited were incorporated in May 1974 and September 1974 respectively. 
One subsidiary Company, viz., Haryana Polysteels Limited ceased to be a 
Government Company during 1974-75. 

The accounts of the following Companies have not been prepared 
(December 1975) for the period shown against each :-

Haryana State Minor Irrigation (Tubewells) Corporation 1972-73 to 1974-75 
Limited 

Haryana Harijan Kalyan Nigam Limited 1973-74 to 1974-75 

Haryana Dairy Development Corporation Limited 1974-75 

Haryana Tourism Corporation Limited 1974-75 (May 1974 
to March 1975) 

Haryana Seed Development Corporation Limited 1974-75 (September 
1974 to June 1975) 

Pig Iron Project, Hissar Since 1966-67 

A statement showing the summarised results of working of Government 
Companies on the basis of latest available accounts is given in Appendix VIII . 

• ~ 7 . 12. Haryana Harijan Kalyan Nigam Limited 
~~ 

(1) Introduction 

Haryana Harijan Kalyan Nigam Limited was incorporated on 2nd 
January 1971 with the main object to :-

(i) do and undertake the task of socio-economic and educational 
uplift of the scheduled castes in the State ; 



If 

87 

(ii) advance loans to such members of the scheduled castes who want 
to start the profession of doctors, engineers, lawyers, architects, 
chartered accountants, etc. ; 

(iii) advance loans and/or stand guarantee or surety for purchase by 
the members of scheduled castes of tempos, scooters, cycle 
rickshaws, taxies or some other vehicles to be used for business ; 

(iv) advance loans to members of the scheduled castes individually or 
collectively for industrial, agricultural, trades, business, com­
merce, professions or other ski lls or activities which may promote 
and improve the economic condition of sched uled castes ; and 

(v) plan, promote and undertake on its own or in collaboration 
with other scheduled castes organisations such programme and 
projects and such other trade or activity as may be deemed fit 
to provide employment to the members of the community. 

(2) Capital structure 

The authorised capital of the Nigam is Rs. 2 crores divided into 20,000 
equity shares of Rs. 1,000 each. The paid-up capital of the Nigam as on 
30th June 1975 was Rs. 84 .55 lakhs, wholly subscribed by Government. 

In addition, the Nigam obtained loans amounting to Rs. 20 lakhs 
(Rs. 5 lakhs each in 1971-72 and 1972-73 a nd Rs. 10 lakhs in 1974-75) from 
Government. The loans are free of interest for first five years and ther{)lfter 
:interest is payable at 3 per cent. The loans are repayable in 15 years. 

(3) Grant of loans 

(a) The Nigam gives financial assistance in the form of loans to harijans 
in the various fields of agricultural, dairy and poultry farming, cattle and pig 
breeding, business activities, trades, professions, higher education and industries. 
Loans a re generally given against personal surety except in the case of loans 
for purchase of land where the la nd is mortgaged in favour of the Nigam. 
Tractors, taxies, tempos, etc., are supplied to them on hire purchase basis. 

The following table indicates the details of loan applications received, 
sanctioned, rejected and those pending at the end of each of the four years 
upto 1974-75 :-

Particulars 
.of loan 
applications 

Received 

Sanctioned 

Rejected 

Pending at the 
end of year 

1971-72 

12,228 

1,044 

11,184 

1972-73 

5, 127 

449 

4,678 

1973-74 

2,902 

597 

644 

1,661 

1974-75 Since incep-
tion to 
end of 
1974-75 

2,616 22,873 

531 2,621 

1,130 17,636 

2,6 16 2,616 



88 

Loans were sanctioned in 2,621 cases upto 1974-75, representing 11 .5 
per cent of the number of applications received. Reasons for rejection of 
applications were not on record in individual cases. The Management stated 
(June 1975) that applications had been rejected either because these were ~ 
incomplete or there was paucity of funds. The Nigam had, however, surplus 
funds in all these years which stood invested in fixed deposits as wo uld be seen 
from paragraph (6). 

(b) A comparison of the loans sanctioned against disbursement of loans 
during the four years upto 1974-75 is given below:-

1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 1974-75 Total 
----

Num- Amo- Num- Amo- Num- Amo- Num- Amo- Num- An»-
ber uni ber uni ber um ber um ber uni 

(i) Loan sane-
tioned 

(A mount in /akhs of rupees) 

1,044 43.70 449 13.89 597 15.88 531 11.79 2,621 85.26 

(ii) Amount 
disbursed .. 24.58 5.44 12.30 12.49 54.8) 

(iii) Percentage 
of disburse-
ment to 
sanction . . 56.25 39.17 77.46 64.3 

(c) The main object of the Nigam is the socio-economic upliftment of 
the scheduled castes by making them independent and self sufficient cultivators 
and increasing their occupational mobility. The table below indicates trade- 11 
wise distribution of loans upto 30th June 1975 :-

Name of the trade Amount disbursed Percentage 
upto the 30th of amount 
June 1975 (in lakhs disbursed 
of rupees) to total dis-

bursement 

Agriculture 1.91 3.5 

Brick kiln 0 .20 0.4 

Dairy 18.89 34.5 

Flour mill 1.21 2 . 2 

Higher studies 0 .49 0.9 

Leather work 6.77 12.3 

Land development 1.15 2.1 

Piggery/poultry/sheep and goats 9.72 17. 7 

Resale of machinery/workshop 0.26 0 .5 

Tractors including sub-dealership/tempo/ 
taxies 9.48 17.3 

Miscellaneous 4 .73 8.6 
Total 54.81 100.0 



' 

89 

The Nigam stopped advancing loans for purchase of tractors, tempos, 
etc. from February 1975 as their purchase price bad become prohibitive and 
it was not in a position to advance loans of such high amounts to an apprecia­
ble number of Joanees. 

(3. 2) Defaults in repayment of loans 

(a) The table below indicates the total amount of equated instalments 
which fell due during the year and the default at the end of each year upto 
1974-75 :-

Year Amount of Amount Amount in Percentage 
instalment recovered default at of default 
which fell the end of 
due the year 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

1971-72 Principal 0.83 0.50 0.33 
Interest 0.64 0.12 0. 52 

Total 1.47 0 .62 0.85 58 

1972-73 Principal 4.39 l.46 2 .93 
Interest 2.14 l.48 0.66 

Total 6.53 2.94 3.59 55 

1973-74 Principal 9.91 4 .47 5.44 
Interest 3.84 2.88 0.96 

Total 13.75 7.35 6.40 47 

1974-75 Principal 16 .98 8.67 8.31 
Interest 5 .65 4.85 0.80 

Total 22.63 13 .52 9 . 11 40 

(b) In 174 cases, where loans aggregating Rs. 7. 43 lakhs were advanced, 
the entire recovery of instalments and interest was in default. The Nigam 
referred these cases to the District Collectors (in J 973-74 and 1974-75) for 
effecting recoveries as arrears of land revenue. Out of Rs. 8 .40 Jakbs (princi­
pal : Rs. 7. 43 lakhs and interest : Rs. 0. 97 lakh) due for recovery upto 
January 1974, Rs. 1.04 lakhs had been recovered upto December 1975. 

(c) Three parties were advanced Joans aggregating Rs. 0.44 lakh during 
1971 -72, without executing deed of bypothecation of goods/assets purchased 
or in stock, although the loan agreements provided for execution of such a 
hypothecation deed. An amount of Rs. 0.44 Jakh (principal : Rs. 0.41 lakb 
and interest : R s. 0 . 03 lakh) was still (January 1976) recoverable from them. 
The Management stated (February 1976) that the provision about execution of 



90 

hypothecation deed in the loan agreements was only discretionary. It did not, 
however, indicate the action to be taken for recovery in these cases. 

(d) Loans aggregating Rs. 3. 96 lakhs for purchase of tractors were 
advanced to 44 parties between April 1971 and January 1972 on the security 
of a single guarantor. The loans were repayable in equated quarterly/monthly 
instalments, inclusive of interest. The amount due for recovery as on the 30th 
June 1975 was Rs. 5 .08 Jakhs (including interest) against which Rs. 2. 72 
lakhs had been recovered (March 1976). The Management stated (April 1976) 
that two parties had paid the amount in full and effective steps had been taken 
to recover the amount from the remaining parties. 

(e) With a view to helping in production of shoes against export orders 
obtained by the Haryana State Small Industries and Export Corporation 
Limited, the Nigam sanctioned short term loans aggregating Rs. 77,500 to six 
parties during October 1971 to January 1972, repayable with interest by June 
1972 (period of loan-5 months in each case). One of these parties was a lso 
sanctioned a long term loan of Rs. 10,000. The agreements stipulated that the 
parties would execute deeds hypothecating the goods/assets purchased or in 
stock, if so required by the Nigam. The parties were not called upon to ex­
ecute any such deed. The Management stated (February 1976) that "the loans 
are granted to the harijans on the personal guarantee mostly of the harijans. 
They being poor people do not own any property. In view of their poor 
economic position, the terms of agreement are not rigidly enforced". 

All the parties failed to repay the principal and interest thereon ,.,.ithin 
the stipulated period. Five of these parties represented that since they were j 
investing money on export items again and again, it was not possible to repay 
the short term loans in lumpsum and requested for repayment in instalments. 
The Nigam decided in February 1973 that short term loans sanctioned to four 
parties (amount: Rs. 0.40 lakh) would be ab initio treated as long term loans 
on the condition that the instalments which would have fallen due were repaid 
immediately. This facility was not extended to the remaining two firms 
(Rs. 37,500). In one case the party (a co-operative society which had in 
addition been sanctioned a long term loan of Rs. I 0,000) was reported to have 
misutilised the loan and in the other case the president and the members of the 
Joanee society were stated to have shifted to some other place. Out of the 
four parties which were given the concession of conversion of the short term 
loans into Jong term loans, only two availed of the accommodation. From the 
remaining four parties (including the two who were not offered the accommoda-
tion), Rs. 83,676 (inclusive of interest) were due upto January 1974. Their 
cases were referred (January-February 1974) to District Collectors for recovery 
as arrears of land revenue. 

The Management stated (April 1976) that Rs. 0. I 0 lakh had been 
received through the Collectors from three parties, and that no recovery had 
been made from the fourth party. 

(f) Loans aggregating Rs. 1.08 lakhs were advanced at Rs. 10,000 each 
to nine parties for purchase of tempos and at Rs. 9,000 each to two parties for 
purchase of taxies on hire purchase basis between October 1971 and September 
1972, on the security of a guarantor ; the loans were recoverable in 20 equated 
quarterly instalments commencing after one year/six months from the date of 
drawal. During the first year/half year only interest was payable in quanerMl 
instalments. Against Rs. 0. 82 lakh due for recovery up to June 1975, Rs 0. Ii 



91 

lakh were actually recovered. The Management stated in April 1975 that 
though there was adequate income from plying of the tempos/ taxies, the loa nees 
were deliberately not repaying the amo unts due. It was also stated that the 
cases had been referred to the Collector fo r lumpsum recovery. Notices for 
seizure of the vehicles under the hire purchase agreement were also stated to 
have been issued (March 1975). 

(3. 3) Non-utilisation of loans by loanees 

In accordance with the provisions of the agreements, a loanee is required 
to utilise the loan within one month from the date of disbursement. A test 
check, however, disclosed that Rs. 0 . 97 lakb disbursed in 34 cases during 
1972-73 and 1973-74 had not been utilised by the loanees upto June 1975. In 
February 1976, the Management stated that the Nigam's field officers had 
been asked to veri fy whether the loanees were carrying on the trade or pro­
fession for which loans had been given. The Management further stated that 
in certain cases where loanees had ceased to carry on the respective trade, they 
had been reminded to utilise the Joan properly fai ling which steps would be 
taken to recover the loan in lumpsum. 

(4) Setting up of small scale industries 

With a view to improving the lot of the scheduled caste community, and 
to provide employment to members of the scheduled castes, the Nigam decided 
to set up small scale industrial units as given below :-

(a) Shoe Production Centre, Karna/ 

In February 1973, the Board of Directors decided to set up a Shoe Pro­
duction Centre at Kam al at a cost of R s. 3 . 70 lakhs (Rs. 3. 28 lakhs for working 
capital, Rs. 0. 40 lakh for machinery and Rs. 0 . 02 lakh for hiring of a building 
for 3 months). The scheme contempla ted that the Nigam wou ld provide raw 
materials to the artisans engaged in this trade as loan in cash or kind and accept 
in return semi-finished goods from them. Final finishing was to be done at 
the centre by skilled labour and the shoes were to be marketed by the Nigam. 
The unit was expected to manufacture 200 pa irs of shoes per day. 

The investment upto June 1975 a mounted to Rs. 6. 37 lakhs (Rs. 0. 20 
lakh for machinery, Rs. 0. 23 lakh for furniture and Rs. 5. 94 lakhs as working 
capital). The Management stated (April 1976) tha t increase in investment 
of working capital was due to (i) blocking of fu nds in finished goods due to 
delay in inspection by various departments, (ii) late payment of sale proceeds 
and (iii) more investment in raw material. 

The centre commenced production from 28th May 1973. The details 
of shoes produced, sold and the balance in stock for the two years 1973-74 and 
1974-75 are as under :-
Year Opening Shoes produced Shoes Closing 

balance sold balance 
(Figures in pairs) 

1973-74 942 3,774 (Own production) 9,779 2,398 
7,461 (purchased from market) 

1974-75 2,398 21,997 (own production) 13,92 1 14,375 

3,901 (purchased from market) 



92 

The average production of shoes worked out to 12 pairs per day during 
1973-74 and 73 pairs per day in 1974-75 as against 200 pairs contemplated in 
the scheme. The value of finished goods lying in stock as on 30th June 1974 
and 30th June 1975 were Rs. 0. 50 lakh and Rs. 2. 73 lakhs, being 2 l and 55 per 
cent of the total production during the respective years. 

The Management stated in February 1976 that stocks had accumulated 
and could not be cleared owing to poor workmanship. The shortfall in pro­
duction was attributed to lack of accommodation, accumulation of old stock, 
want of requisite staff, shortage of raw materials, etc. 

(b) The va lue of raw materials consumed and in stock at the end of 
each of the three years upto 1974-75 are given below :-

Year 

1972-73 

1973-74 

1974-75 

Value of raw mate­
rial consumed 

Nil 

0.86 

3.52 

Value of closing 
stock 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

0.58 

0.48 

1.17 

In terms of num­
ber of months 
consumption 

7 months 

4 months 

(c) The centre has not introduced any system of costing to work out 
the cost of different types of shoes manufactured. Selling price of shoes is 
fixed on ad hoc basis. 

(d) No norms have been prescribed for issue of raw material for m1nu­
facture of shoes. There is no system of inventory control. During the 
physical verification of finished stock, work in progress and raw material, 
which was conducted for the first time in May 1975, shortages and excesses 
valuing Rs. 39,813 and Rs. 33,413 respectively were noticed which have not 
been investigated and reconciled (February 1976). 

below 
(e) The position regarding sundry debtors compared to sales is given 

Year Sundry debtors Sales during Percentage of 
at the end of the the year debtors to sales 
year 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

1972-73 0.02 0.02 100 

1973-74 0.60 1.87 31.8 

1974-75 1.82 4.07 44.8 



93 

{4. 2.) On receipt of a directive from the State Government in April 
1973 for setting up small scale industrial units for manufacture of spun pipes, 
straw board, coarse cloth, niwar and spindle tapes, P.V.C. pipes, etc., it was 
decided in July 1973 that in addition to the Karnal Centre, the Nigam should 
set up the following units :-

Name of unit Location Estimated expen- Number of 
diture persons to 
(in lakhs of be employed 
rupees) 

Coarse (handloom) cloth unit Bhiwani 3.96 108 

Niwar tape and spindle 
tape unit Gohana 2.69 19 

Reinforced cement concrete 
pipe unit Tohana 3.79 26 

Straw board unit Kaithal 4.93 42 

Card board unit Gohana 1.00 

The present position is indicated below :-

(i) Coarse (handloom) cloth unit, Bhiwani 

Rupees 2 .1 l lakhs have been incurred upto March 1976 representing 
cost of land (Rs. 0.61 lakh in June 1973) and Rs. 1.50 lakhs deposited with 
the Public Works Department in February-June 1975 for construction of a 
building. A rough cost estimate for Rs. 16 . 76 lakhs prepared by the Public 
Works Department was approved by the Nigam in May 1975. 

(ii) Niwar tape and spindle tape unit at Golzana 

The unit has not been set up as the land has]not been allotted by the 
Director of Industries (March 1976). 

(iii) Pipe unit, Tolzana 

Rupees l .07 lakhs were spent upto June 1975 on land acquired in July 
1974. The scheme was, however, dropped in April 1975 due to shortage of 
cement. Thereafter, the Nigam has been considering a proposal to set up 
a foundry unit or a handloom unit. No project report has been prepared 
(March 1976). 

{iv) Straw board unit, Kaitha/ 

Rupees 0. 83 lakh were incurred upto March 1976 towards cost of land. 
In November 1974 the Nigam had decided to defer the scheme in view of the 
high cost involved and absence of easy market for straw board. 



94 

(v) Card board unit 

The unit, which was earlier proposed to be set up at Gohana at an 
estimated cost of Rs. l lakh, is now being set up at Murthal. The Company 
has applied for a plot in the industrial estate at Murthal. Io the meantime 
private accommodation has been taken on hire upto January 1976 and Rs. 
11. 74 lakbs have been invested in the project. 

The Management stated (February 1976), "The setting up of an industry 
needs proper examination in regard to the feasibility of the project, planning 
and subsequent execution. Although the Board has fixed a target of setting 
up of 5 or 6 industries it was felt desirable to set up these industries in phased 
programme." 

(5) Financial results 

The Nigam has not prepared its accounts for 1974-75 ; accounts for 
1973-74 have also not been finalised (February 1976). The table below sum­
marises the financial position and the working results of the Nigam for the three 
years ending 30th June 1974 

Liabilities-

Paid-up capital 

Reserve and surplus 

Borrowings from Government 

Current liabilities and provisions 

Total 

Assets-

Gross block 

Less depreciation 

Net fixed assets 

Current assets, Joans and advances 

Accumulated losses 

Deferred revenue expenditure 

Total 

*Figures for 1973-74 are provisional. 

1971-72 1972-73 1973-74* 

(in /akhs of rupees) 

40.00 

0.31 

5.00 

0.97 

46.28 

0 .20 

0.02 

0.18 

45 .94 

0 . 16 

46 .28 

55.00 

0.30 

10.00 

0.57 

65.87 

0 .73 

0 . JI 

0.62 

65.03 

0.07 

0.15 

65.87 

69.55 

0.32 

10.00 

0.70 

80.57 

3.39 

0 .21 

3.18 

76.76 

0.50 

0.13 

80 .57 

1 = 



~ 

95 

*Capital employed 45.15 65.08 79.24 

*Net worth 40.15 55.08 69.24 

·Working results 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74** 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

(i) Profit on sales, interest and miscellaneous 
income 2.19 2.73 4.47 

(ii) Salaries and other expenses 0.70 2.78 4.88 

(i ii) Gross profit ( + )/ Loss (-) ( +)1.49 (-)0.05 (-)0.41 

(iv) Reserve for bad debts, development rebate 
reserve and special reserve under section 
36(i) (viii) of Income tax Act, 1961 0.62 0.03 0.02 

(v) Income tax 0.86 

(vi) Net profit (+ )/Loss(-) ( +)0 .01 (-)0.08 (-)0.43 

(6) Utilisation of funds 

The table below indicates the position of funds available with the Nigam 
.and funds lying in fixed deposits and in banks for the three years upto 30th June 
1974 :-

Year 

1971-72 

1972-73 

1973-74** 

Fundsavailable i.e. capital, Funds lying in fixed depo-
special reserve, surplus and sits and in banks 
borrowings 

45.31 

65.30 

79.85 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

20.97 

34. 55 

34 .91 

The Management stated (June 1975) that as loans were being given in 
instalments, the amounts received from Government for disbursement to hari­
jans as loans were invested in interest bearing securities, the benefit of which 
would also go to harijans. 

*Note : (i) Capital employed represents net fixed assets plus working 
capital. 

(ii) Net worth represents paid up capital plus reserves less intan­
gible assets. 

• •Figures for the year 1973-74 are provisional since the accounts for this 
year have not been finalised (February 1976). 



96 

(7) Budgetar y control 

The Nigam does not prepare its budget every year indicating the amounts. 
to be advanced as loans, projects to be started, funds available, interest expected __., 
to be received, repayment of Joan amount and funds to be obtained for its loan 
operations. It sends its requirements of funds to Government for provision in. 
the State Government budget on ad hoc basis. 

(8) Internal audit 

The Nigam does not have its own organisation of internal audit. In 
November 1973, a Chartered Accountant was appointed as internal auditor on 
retainership/assignment basis at Rs. 350 per month. The internal auditor 
was required to help in streamlining the accounting system and to p repare 
monthly trial balances and profit and loss account and balance sheet of the 
Nigam. The Internal Auditor has not yet prepared the final accounts for the 
year ending 30th June 1975 (February 1976). 

HARYANA STATE SMALL INDUSTRIES AND EXPORT 
CORPORATION LIMITED 

7 .13. Shortages/Excesses in stock 

In paragraph 7. 13 (8) (i) of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General for the year 1973-74 mention was made of shortages worth Rs. 12,592 
in the stores relating to the products of Haryana Dairy Development Corpo ~ 
ration Limited being marketed by the Haryana State Small Industries and Export "( 
Corporation Limited through its emporium at Delhi. Suspecting some mal­
p ractice in the sale of these products at the emporium, internal audit of the 
accounts and stock registers was got conducted by the Company in March 1975 
and thereafter by a firm of Chartered Accountants during Apri l-August 1975 
which revealed shortages of value Rs. 71,600, excesses valued Rs. 16,491 and 
embezzlement of cash of Rs. 3,926 during the period from Ist July I 974 to 21st 
March 1975. Shortages included two cases of fictitious credit sales for Rs. 
28,502 and Rs. 2,814 thereby decreasing the stock while actually no sa les had 
been effected. 

The shortages/misappropriation were facilitated by the following :-

(1) No control was being exercised on receipt, sale and storage of 
products received from the Haryana Dairy Development Cor­
poration Limited. 

It was noticed by the Manager, Haryana Emporium in October 
1975 that the stock register for the period from July 1974 to October 
1974 had been lost and the same had been reconstructed. The 
reconstructed stock register was stated to have been lost in March 
1975 and it was again constructed. Further, it was found that 
some pages of cash sales register (!st January 1975 to 22nd January 
1975) were tom out, some pages of counter sales cash book were 
substituted and cer tain cash memos had been tampered with. 

(2) Proper handing over/taking over reports by Storekeepers were 
not prepared or were not reviewed by the General Manager. 



97 

(3) Posts of Storekeeper and Casheir were held by the same person 
for quite sometime. 

(4) Confirmation of credjt balances in respect of credit sales was 
not obtained periodically. 

The case was registered with the Police in April 1975. Results of police 
investigation are awaited (March 1976). 

~- HARYANA BREWERIES LIMITED MURTHAL 

7 . ~nancial aid to supplier 

Jn February 1972, Engjneers India Limited (consultants of the Company) 
placed an order for supply of 27 aluminium tanks (of six different categories) 
on the lowest firm of Calcutta who had quoted Rs. 6.49 lakhs in response 
to an enquiry made in July 1971. In May 1973, the value of the order was 
brought down to Rs. 6. 39 lakhs by excluding certain items. 

As per the purchase order, supply was to be completed by the end of 
December J 972, fai ling which penalty equivalent to half per cent of value of 
stores not delivered for every week of delay, subject to maximum of JO per 
cent of the total value of order, was leviable. The delivery period was later 
extended upto 31st March 1973. The supplies were made between July 1973 
and August 1974 and the firm became liable to pay the maximum penalty of 
Rs. 0. 64 Jakh. · 

The purchase order had also stipulated that transportation charges 
would be borne by the Company at actuals not exceeding Rs. 2,475 per tank. 
Against the maximum amount due, viz., Rs. 0. 67 lakh on account of trans­
portation charges, the Company paid Rs. I . 36 lakhs, in view of the rise in 
transportation cost resulting in excess payment of Rs. 0. 69 lakh. 

In August 1974, the Company decided to waive the penalty for which 
no reasons were on record. 

HARYANA AGRO INDUSTRCES CORPORATION 
~ LIMITED 

11.s. Purchase of groumGut cake 

In April 1972, the Company as~esscd its requirements of 6,000 quintals 
of groundnut cake (oiled) for the period from lst April 1972 to 31st December 
1972, for processing into cattle feed. Against this, the Company had 1,730 
quintals in stock and it had placed order!> for 1,800 qu intals in March 1972, 
leaving 2,470 quintals to be procured subsequently. 

An offer received from a firm of Delhi on 30th March 1972 for supply 
of 4,000 quintals of groundnut cake at Rs. 49. 80 per quintal (f.o.r. destina­
tion) on ready delivery basis, was not accepted by the Company on the grounds 
that (i) there was no requirement. and (i i) the supplier being a middleman, th€; 
quality of cake could not be guaranteed, · 



98 

,,,. The Company, however, purchased 1,850 quintals of groundnut cake 
from three other firms between May 1972 and November 1972, at rates varying 
from Rs. 59 . 43 to Rs. 90. 97 per quintal which resulted in extra expenditure of 
Rs. 0 . 53 lakh as compared to the rates quoted by the Delhi fi rm on 30th March 
1972. 

The Management stated (October 1975) that against the balance requi­
rement of 2,470 quintals, the Company recei\ed 850 quinta ls upto August 
1972 from two other suppliers and this quantity was expected to last upto Dece­
mber 1972 but owing to sudden demand, 1,000 quintals had to be procured 
in November 1972 at a higher price. 

HARYANA STATE MINOR IRRIGATION (TUBEWELLS) 
CORPORATION LIMITED 

Infructuous expenditure 

A contract of installation of tubewells in Bihar State, undertaken by 
the Company was completed in August 1973. Even after completion of the 
work, some of the staff was retained at Patna upto March 1974. Expenditure 
on the establishment retained at Patna from September 1973 to March 1974 
was Rs. 4. 33 lakhs. The Company had stated in May 1975 that the staff was 
retained for major overhauling and repa irs of machinery, sett lement of out­
standing payments with the Government of Bihar and negotiations for instal-
lation of tubewells during 1973-74 in that State. In the absence of any firm ../' 
commitment from the Bihar Government regarding payment, no further work \ 
was undertaken by the Company in Bihar. 

Jn order to accommodate the staff on return from Dihar, a new circle 
with a division was opened in April/May 1974 for drilling tubewells along 
Hansi Branch. This circle was closed down with effect from 3 lst October 1974 
to form Sirsa Lining Circle for lining of water courses in Sirsa Division. During 
the period from April 19i4 to October 1974, Rs. 1.82 lakhs were incurred on 
regular and work-charged establishment while the expenditure on works during 
this period was Rs. 5,010. The matter was brought to the notice of Govern­
ment in October 1975; reply is awaited (March 1976). 

SECTION D 

DEPARTMENTALLY MANAGED COMMERC IAL/QUAS/­
COMMERCJAL UNDERTAKINGS 

7 . 17. Introduction 

On 31st March 1975, there were eight departmentally managed com­
mercial and quasi-commercial undertakings in the State. The proforma accounts 
of only two undertakings, l' iz • Provincial Reserve Food Scheme and Veterinary 
Vaccine Institute, Hissar for 1974-75 have been received upto March 1976. 
Appendix IX indicates the arrears in prep~ration/finalisation of pro forma 
accounts of six undertakings. Summarised financial results of three under­
takings on the basis of the la test available proforma accounts are given in 
Appendix X. 



....,.._ 7 .18. Introductory 

99 

TRANSPORT 

After re-organisation of the composite Punjab State, the Haryana 
Roadways was formed with effect from Ist November 1966, consisting of three 
depots. Seven new depots were opened upto March 1975. At the time of 
formation of the undertaking, buses were being run under agreements entered 
into between the erstwhile Punjab State and private operators on 50 : 50 basis. 
These agreements expired on 30th June 1969. It had, however, been decided 
in June J 969 that on the expiry of the agreements with the private operators, 
the routes till then operated by the private operators would be run and operated 

.. by Haryana Roadways. This decision was to be implemented by twelve schemes 
consisting of 276 routes covering 94,056 Kms. per day. For implementing the 
decision of complete nationalisation, the Department needed 449 additional 
buses. The State Government implemented its plan in phases and complete 
nationalisation was achieved upto 30th November 1972. 

(2) Organisation 

The Transport Controller is the Head of the Department, who also 
performs functions like issue of permits, registration of vehicles, etc. He is 
assisted by a Joint State Transport Controller, Deputy Transport Controller 
(Stores) and Deputy Transport Controller (Technical and Commercial). Each 
depot is under the charge of a General Manager. 

(3) Financing arrangements 

On 11th November 1969, the Department entered into an agreement with 
an Ambala firm (sole distributor of Ashok Leyland Chassis in Haryana) for 
purchase of 185 chassis. For financing this purchase an agreement was entered 
into on the same day between the distributor firm and a foreign ·bank in India 
for a term loan of Rs. 95.00 Iakhs to be given to the firm upto March 1970. 
The State Government provided irrevocable continuing guarantee for repay­
ment of principal and payment of interest on the loan at 3 per cent over the 
Bank rate, subject to minimum of 8 per cent. The terms of repayment included 
inter a/ia that the State Government, as gurantor, would make payment of all 
instalments of principal and interest directly to the bank, which would be cre­
dited to the borrower firm's loan account. 

Similar arrangements for two additional loans of amounts upto Rs. 95 
lakhs and Rs. I 00 Iakhs were made on 19th September 1970 and 23rd October 
1971 respectively with a private party of Delhi and the Ambala Firm at 9! to 
10! per cent mtercst per annum. Repayment of principal and payment of 
interest on these Joans was alo;o guaranteed by Government. Further, the 
depart men c directly arranged a loan oJ: Rs. 250 lakhs on 4th June 1973 from the 
same foreign bank on Government gt{antee at 9~ to 14! per cent interest 
for financing the purchase of chassis. 

The details of the loans raised, balance outstanding and interest paid 



100 

thereon, upto 31st March 1975, are indicated below :-

Reference to Amount of Loan raised Repay- interest Balance 
agreement loan ment of paid loan out-

Year Amount principal standing 
as on 31st 
March 
1975 

(in /akhs of rupees) 

Ist term loan 95.00 1969-70 33.93 31.67 4 .53 
1970-71 60.96 31.67 5 .06 
1971-72 31.55 1.49 Nil 

,. 
II term loan 95 .00 1970-71 50.34 31.67 3.87 

1971-72 2.24 20.91 1.93 Nil 

Ill term loan J,00.00 1971-72 37.51 
1972-73 0.12 37.63 5.37 Nil 

IV term loan 2,50.00 1972-73 87. 75 
1973-74 169.00 24.92 2.52 
1974-75 97.66 1,47.67 34.67 1,81.82 

(4) Financial position and working results 

(a) The financial position and the working results of the undertaking 
for the three years ending I 974-75 are given below :-

1972-73 1973-74* 1974-75* 



)-

t 

101 

1972-73 1973-74* 1974-75* 

(b) Working results 
(i11 lakhs of rupees) 

(i) Re1•e11ue-

(a) Operating 13,29 .8 1 15,99 . 36 19,56.69 
(b) Non operating 36.56 50.79 87.67 

Total 13,66.37 16,50 . 15 20,44.36 

(ii) Expenditure-

(a) Operating 10,86. I 9 15,22. 54 19,30 .68 
(b) Non operating 72.53 91 . 68 99.06 

Total 11 ,58. 72 16, 14.22 20,29 . 74 

(i ii) Net profit- 2,07 . 65 35.93 14.62 

The Department attribu ted (February I 976) the decline in 
tability to the following :-

the profi-

(i) payment of ad hoc relief to employees from time to time ; 

(i i) increase in token tax; 

(ii i) higher ra te of interest on loan account ; and 

(iv) increase in the rates of oil and lubrica nts, tyres, tubes, spare 
parts, etc. 

(5) Fleet 

(a) The number of buses held at the beginning of the year, buses added, 
and buses at the close of each of the three years ending 1974-75 were as under :-

1972-73 1973-74 1974-75 

Number of buses held at the beginning of 
of the year 1,2 17 1,388 1,571 

New buses added (excluding buses replaced) 171 183 31 

Number of buses at the close of the year 1,388 1,571 1,602 

The fleet as on 31st March 1975 included 61 buses which had completed 
more than seven years running. 

(b) The life of Tata Mercedes Benz (T.M.B.) and Leyland vehicles had 
been fixed as six a nd eight years respectively, prior to the re-organisation of 
Punjab State. In 1972-73, the life of all diesel vehicles was fixed at six lakh 
kilometres irrespective of the make of the vehicles. The table below shows 

*Note : Figures for 1973-74 and 1974-75 are provisional. 



102 

the number of vehicles condemned before covering the prescribed distance 
during the three years upto 1974-75 :-

Year 

1972-73 

1973-74 

1974-75 

Number of vehicles 
condemned prema-
tu rely 

102 

46 

90 

A 1·erage kilometres 
run at the time of 
condemnation 

(Km. in /akhs) 

4.70 

4 .72 

4 .86 

(c) Leyland Comet model passenger chassis are purchased b) Har­
yana Roadways from Madras at the Director General Supplies and Disposals 
rate contract rates. Upto the year 1973-74, these rates were inclusive of char­
ges for one spare wheel rim and a tool kit. The rates per chassis from 1974-75 
were exclusive of charges for tool kit. The Department purchased 265 chassis 
during November 1971 to March 1974 and 101 chassis from April 1974 to 
October 1974 against full payment. Out of 366 spare wheel rims and 265 tool 
kits, 222 wheel rims and 85 tool kits valued at R . 2.8 1 lakhs have not been 
received (February 1976). 

According to the rate contract, the chassis were to be fitted with 900 x 
20-10 ply tyres. Extra charges amounting to Rs. 0. 23 lak.h were paid for supply 
of 12 ply tyres in respect of 43 chassis received between August I 973 and June 
1974 instead of JO ply tyres. The firm, however, supplied chassis with 10 ply 
tyres but no refund has been obtained (February 1976). 

(6) (a) Vehicles utilisation 

(i) The table below shows the a\ erage number of buses held in depots, 
buses on the road, percentage of Aeet utilisation and the average kilometres 
per bus on road per day for the three years ending 1974-75 :-

1972-73 1973-74 1974-75 

Average number of buses held 1,320 1,484 1.596 

Average number of buses on road 1,241 1,410 1,516 

Percentage of fleet utilisation 94 95 95 

Average daily utilisation of each vehicle on 
road (in kilometres) 246 255 253 

Total kilometres operated (in lakhs) ll,15.46 13,09.90 13,99.19 

Effective kilometres operated (in lakhs) 10,92 .63 12,66 .73 13,56. 94 

Dead kilometres operated (in lakhs) 22.83 43 . 17 42.25 

Percentage of dead kilometres to effective 
kilometres 2 .09 3. 41 3 . 11 

,. 



103 

(ii) The percentage of dead kilometres to effective kilometres during 
1972-73 to 1974-75 varied from 0. 31 to 5. 58 in the various depots, as detailed 
below :-

Name of the Depot Percentage of dead kilometres to ejfectire 
kilometres 

1972-73 1973-74 1974-75 

Ambala 2.34 4.31 3.94 

Gurgaon 3.37 3.93 3.96 

Chandigarh 

Rohtak 

5.55 

0.31 

5.58 5.31 

2.76 3.11 

Karna! 2.01 3.00 2.56 

Hissar 0.98 J. 77 1. 75 

Rewari 1.38 2.44 2.09 

Jind 2.34 4.44 3.16 

Bhiwani 3.27 2.74 

Kaithal I. 75 

The Management stated (February 1976) that increase in the percentage 
of dead kilometres to effective kilometres was due to :-

(i) increase in kilometres in road testing after repairs, 

(ii) increase in breakdowns attending, 

(iii) increase in kilometres from workshop to bus stand and vice 
versa at the start and termination of journey, 

(iv) increase in kilometres for taking fuel from other places where 
diesel pumps have not been installed, and 

(v) increase in kilometres as a result of introduction of quite a good 
number of services at Chandigarh, Ambala Cantt. and Delhi 
depots where workshops were situated at far off distances from the 
bus stands. 

(b) Performance efficiency 

Norms of performance in respect of engineering stores like tyres, 
engines, batteries and fuel injection pumps have not been fixed (February 1976). 



104 

The table below indicates the average performance during the three years ending 
1974-75 :-

(i) Tyres 

(a) New tyres 

(b) Retr,eaded tyres 

(ii) Battery 

(iii) Average engine life 
New engine 

Leyla nd 

T.M.B. 

o, erhaulcd engines 

Leyland 

T.M.B. 

(iv) (a) Fuel Injection pumps (new) 

1972-73 

56,284 

22,998 

N.A. 

2,34,096 

1,77,261 

1,39,540 

94,44 1 

Le{la nd 2,65,906 ..... 

T .M.8. 2.49,630 

{b) Fuel injection pump 
(overhauled) 

Leyland 

T.M.B. 

1,67,664 

1,21,793 

1973-74 

(in kilometres) 

53,122 

32,674 

N.A. 

2,57,416 

1,63,221 

1,46,200 

93,972 

2,90,955 

2,23,220 

1,81,107 

1,28,481 

1974-75 

58,966 

31,565 

1,06,692 

2,88,938 

1,70,808 

J,32,806 

9 1,927 

3,53,260 

2,14, 105 

1,77,097 

1,39,134 

The Department stated (February l 976) that the shortfall in the per­
formance of new tyres during 1973-74 was due to scarcity of wheel bearings and 
other parts. Owing to scarcity of new tyres, old tyres could not be removed 
and retreaded in time. It was further stated that yearwise variation in respect 
o f other items could not be explained as no such record was being maintained. 

(c) Operational efficiency 

The particulars of carrying capacity against the revenue earned per 
bus during the three years ending 1974-75 are indicated in the table given 
below:-

(A) Number of routes in operat ion at 
the close of the year 

1972-73 

614 

1973-74 l 974-75 

739 757 



105 

(B)(i) Effective kilometres (in lakhs) 

(ii) Average carrying capacity per bus 

1972-73 

10,92.63 

53.0 

1973-74 

12,66.73 

50 .5 

1974-75 

13,56.94 

52.0 

(iii) Total seat Kilometres offered (in 
lakhs) 5,79,09.39 6,39,69.87 7,05,60.88 

(iv) Number of passengers carried 
during the year (in lakhs) 9,3 1 . 23 

(v) Average distance travelled by a 
passenger (in kilometres) 

(vi) Total passenger Kilometres (in 

50 .99 

12, 16. 33 14,65.31 

46.95 41 .72 

lakhs) 4,74,83 .41 5,71,06.69 6,11 ,32.73 

(vii) Occupancy ratio 82 89 87 

(viii) Total traffic revenue (in lakbs of 
rupees) 13,29. 51 15,99.14 19,56 .26 

(ix) Total cost of operations (in lakhs 
of rupees) 10,86 . 19 15,22. 54 19,30. 69 

(x) Average revenue per effective 
Kilometre (in paise) 122 126 144 

(xi) Average cost of operations per 
effective Kilometre (in paise) 99 120 142 

(xii) Income per effective Kilometre 
(in paise) 23 6 2 

The decline in income per effective kilometre bas been attributed by the 
Department (February 1976) to :-

(i) Sanction of ad hoc relief to employees from time to time. 

(ii) Increase in rate of token tax. 

(iii) Payment of higher rate of interest on the loan raised ; and 

(iv) Increase in cost of oil and lubricants, tyres, tubes and spare 
parts, etc. 

(7) Fare structure 

(a) The maximum r~tes of fare an9 frei~bt fpr ~tage carriage~ as fixeg 



106 

by Government and charged by the Department from time to time were as 
follows:-

Rate per passenger per kilometre 
Period 

For all For all un-
metalled metalled 
road in the road in the 
plains plains 

lst November 
1966 to 29th 
November 1971 

30th November 
1971 to 31st 
May 1974 

lst June 1974 
to 28th 
October 1974 

29th October 
1974 onwards 

2.6 3.2 

2.8 3.4 

3.3 4.1 

3.3 4. 1 

Express 
buses 

Luxury Air-con­
coaches ditioned 

(deluxe) coaches 

(in paise) 

3. 6 

3.8 6.6 

4.5 7.9 

4 . l 6.6 9 .9 

Freight 
ofper­

sc;nal 
luggage 

Half the 
fare per 

kilometre 
per 40 

kilograms 

-do-

-do-

-do-

In addition to fare and freight charges, tax on passengers as levied by 
Government from time to time was as under :-

Period 

Ist November 1966 to 20th July 1967 

2 1st July L 967 to 7th October I 969 

8th October 1969 to 17th April 1973 

18th April 1973 onwards 

(b) Undercharging of fares 

Rate of tax 

25 

35 

40 

50 

per cent of fare/freight 

-do-

-tlo-

-do-

A survey of Rewari-Jhajjar-Rohtak route conducted by the General 
Manager, Rohtak in May 1974 disclosed that the Rewari Depot had been 
charging fares at lower rates on this route since its inception (Tst December 
1972) owing to adoption of incorrect distances. Jn two other routes, viz. 1 
Rewari-Chirya-Dadri and Rewari-Mohindergarh-Loharu, fare had been 
charged for less distances than thl! distances chargeable on the basis of surveys 
conducted by the Department durin_g March/September I 970. The fares were 
revised upward by the Depot with effect from Ist June 1974, after adopting the 
correct distance except on Rewari-Mohindergarh-Loharu route, which was 
revised for 104 Km . against 106 Km, as per the survey reports. The loss of 



107 

revenue on tour routes amounted to Rs. l . 76 Jakhs for the period from 
December 1972 to December 1974, as detailed below :-

1,18,280 57,374 

Tota l 1,75,654 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1975 ; reply ii 
awaited (March 1976). 

(8) Detention of vehicles 

A workshop for carrying out repairs to vehicles is attached to each of 
the ten depots. The number of vehicles detained in the workshops for re­
pairs for periods ranging from 4 to 45 days, 46 to 90 days and over 90 days 
during the three years ending 1974-75 were as under :-

Period of detention 

4 to 45 days 

46 to 90 days 

over 90 days 

Number of vehicles 

1972-73 

904 

30 

18 

1973-74 1974-75 

841 

39 

18 

l,558 

119 

45 

The Department stated (February 1976) that the abnormal detention 
was in respect of those vehicles which had either met with accident or were too 
old needing heavy repa irs. Heavy detention during the year 1974-75 was 
stated to be mainly due to non-availability of spare parts. 



108 

(9) /m1entory control 

(a) Purchases, consumption and closing stock of stores and spares during 
each or the three years ending 1973-74 are given below :- __. 

Stria/ Particulars 1971-72 
No . 

Pttrol Oil Sparts Total 
and and tyrts 
ditstl Lubri- and 

cants tubts 

(in lakhs of ruptts) 

1. Opening balance 1.72 4.77 79.34 85.83 

2. Purchases including inter-
transfers 'excesses 2,08.62 23.44 1,88.56 4,20.62 

3. Tota l 2,10.34 28.21 2,67.90 5,06.45 

4. Consumed 2,08.26 23.47 1,63 .14 3,94.87 

5. Shortage 

6. Closing balance 2.08 4.74 1,04.76 1,11.58 

1972-73 1973-74 

Pttrol Oil Sparts Total Pttrol Oil Sparts T otal 
and and tyrts and and tyrts 

ditstl Lubri- and ditse/ Lubrl- and 
cants tubts cants tubt s 

(in lakhs of ruptts) 

2.08 4.74 1,04.76 1,11.58 J. 75 5.85 1,25.36 1,32.96 

2,53.75 36. 30 2,26.85 5,16 .90 3,01.02 57.59 2,76.65 6,35.26 

2,55.83 41.04 3,31.61 6,28.48 3,02.77 63.44 4,02.01 7,68.22 

1,54.05 35. 18 2,05.74 494.97 
; 

3,00.76 51.81 2,54.34 6,06.91 

0.03 0.01 0.51 0.55 0. 16 0 .16 

1.75 5.85 1,25.36 1,32.96 2.01 11.63 1,47.51 l ,61.15 



109 

(i) The overall closing stock was equal to 3.4, 3.2 and 3.2 months' con­
sumption a nd closing stock of spares, tyres and tubes was equal to 7. 7, 7. 3 and 
7. 0 months' consumption duri ng 1971-72, 1972-73 and 1973-74 respectively. 

(ii) Maximum a nd minimum limits of stock had not been fixed. 

(iii) Obsolete stores worth Rs. 6 . 35 lakhs were lying in various depots 
as at the end of February 1976. 

The Department stated (February I 976) that list of obsolete spa re parts 
have been circulated to other State transport undertakings/sister concerns and 
firms of repute in the trade for their disposal. 

(b) Mis-appropriation of stores 
Physical verification of stores of Rohta k depot conducted by the 

Chief Store Keeper in January I 975 revealed that main bearings a nd C. rod 
bearings valued at R s. 30,928 were short. These were alleged to have been 
mis-appropriated by the Store Keeper. The loss was reported to the Police 
and the store keeper was taken into custody by the Police. After departmental 
investigation.>. the Store Purchase Officer alleged in his report that the Store 
Keeper had been pilfering the stores over the previous 10-12 months. It was 
also observed that costly items like main bearings and C. rod bearings were 
stored in a disorderly manner in o pen bins although steel almirahs were pro­
vided for keeping such stores under lock and key. The Genera l Ma nager, 
Rohtak stated (February 1976) that the Store Keeper was noticed removing 
store articles and on interrogation he confessed having removed store articles 
of and on in pieces. The theft could not be detected earlier as stolen articles 
were Leyland parts lyi ng a part as surplus store. It was further stated (February 
1976) that the Police had completed necessary investigations and that the 
the Store keeper had been discharged by the court. 

(10) Manpower analysis 

(i) Bus-staff ratio 

Different categories of staff employed (excluding the staff employed in 
head office) and the bus-staff ratio at the close of each of the three years 
upto 1974-75 are given below:-

A. t/umber of : 1972-73 1973-74 1974-75 
(a) Workshop personnel I ,761 1,935 2,252 
(b) Tra ffic personnel 4,485 5,124 5,51 4 
(c) Administ ration personnel 935 1,030 1,037 

T otal 7,181 8,089 8,803 

B. Number of buses . 1,388 l ,571 1,602 

C. Bus staff ratio = 

(a) Maintenance staff 1.27 1.23 1.41 
(b) Traffic staff 3.23 3.26 3.44 
(c) Administration staff 0.67 0 . 66 0.65 

Total 5.17 5 . 15 5.50 



t 10 

(ii) Steering crew 

The norms fixed by Government for employment of drivers and conduc­
tors is 1 . 3 pairs per vehicle. For yard duty, two additional drivers for a 
depot and one additional driver for a sub-depot are allowed. Similarly, for 
box duty four additional conductors per depot are allowed. Analysis of the 
number of drivers/conductors employed revealed that the number of crew emp­
loyed were much in excess of the norms fixed, as detailed below :-

As 011 31st March 

1973 1974 1975 

Number of vehicles J,388 1,571 1,602 

Number of drivers required for steering duty 1,804 2,042 2,082 

Additional drivers for yard duty 29 33 34 

Total drivers required as per norms 1,833 2,075 2,J 16 

Actually employed 1,927 2,210 2,367 

Excess employed 94 135 251 

Number of conductors required 1,804 2,042 2,082 

Additional for box duty 32 36 40 

Total required as per norms 1,836 2,078 2,122 

Actually employed 2,280 2,771 2,984 

Excess employed 444 693 862 

(iii) Payment of night/halt allowance to drivers and conductors 

A review of the rotation charts of various depots for the year 1974-75 
showed that there were 32 rotations on which vehicles started and terminated 
at the headquarters of the depots/sub-depots other than the depots/sub­
depots to which the vehicles belonged. The drivers and conductors employed 
on such rotations spent nights on these depots/sub-depots and drew night 
allowance throughout the period they remained posted on such rotation. For 
instance one vehicle of Rewari Depot on Delhi-Rewari-Delhi route used to start 
and terminate at Delhi sub-depot of Gurgaon depot and two vehicles of the 
same depot on Kanhori-J hajjar and Khudan-Jhajjar routes terminate at 
Jhajjar sub-depot of Rohtak depot. · 

Haryana Roadways has been incurring a recurring expenditure of 
Rs. I . 17 lakhs per annum for payment of night allowance to 32 pairs of drivers 
and conductors employed on such rotations at an average rate of Rs. 10 per 
pair per night. This recurring expenditure could perhaps be avoided by 
transferring operation of these routes to the other depots/sub-depots from where 
the vehicles start and terminate the journey. 



111 

(11) A 1•oidable payment 

The Department entered into an agreement with an Ambala firm who 
were the selling agents of Ashok Leyland chassis for the State of Haryana, for 
supply of 185 'Leyland Comet' passenger chassis. As per the terms laid 
down in the indenture of sale dated 11th November 1969, the purchaser was to 
place orders on this firm through the Controller of Stores, Haryana with a copy 
to the manufacturers at Madras who were to despatch the chassis direct to 
the depots. State sales tax, payable by the Ambala firm was to be re-imbursed 
by the purchaser, viz., the Transport Department. 

During 1969-70, the manufacturer supplied 67 chassis direct to various 
depots. The Ambala firm did not make any entry of the above transactions 
in his books on the gro und that he acted only as an agent between the manu­
facturer (Madras) and the Haryana Roadways. The Sale Tax Assessing 
Authority, Haryana raised a demand of Rs. I . 01 lakhs towards three per cent 
sales tax on the ground that there were two sales, the first being from the 
manufacturer (Madras) to the Ambala firm and second from latter to the 
purchaser by effecting transfer of title to the goods during their movement 
from one State to another. 

The vendor appealed against the assessment before the Sales Tax Tribunal 
which was rejected on 27th November 1973. The Tribunal, however, agreed 
that out of Rs. 33 . 61 lakhs worth of chassis supplied during l 969-70, no 
sales tax would be leviable by the State on chassis worth around R s. 9 . 12 
lakhs since invoices for these were made out by the vendor before the date 
of the issue of invoices by the manufacturer and as such these were not covered 
under section 3(b) of the Central Sales Tax Act, l 952. Excess payment of 
Rs. 0. 27 lakh made in respect of chassis of Rs. 9. 12 lakhs has not been 
adjusted/ recovered (February 1976). 

In respect of similar sale agreements entered into with the dealer in 
September 1970, October 1971 and September 1972, for supply of 180, 170 
and 160 Ashok Leyland chassis respectively, additional sales tax paid amounted 
to Rs. 7 . 54 lakhs. 

The Department stated (January 1975) that for implementing the scheme 
of nationalisation, credit facilities had to be arranged from the local market 
due to financial stringency. Before executing the agreement with the firm, 
the advice of the State Excise and Taxation Department in regard to the clause 
of the agreement dealing with payment of sales tax was sought. The opinion 
given was that no inter-State sales were involved. Accordingly, the Depart­
ment accepted the clause regarding liability !O re-imburse State sales tax, if 
lcviable. The Assessing Authori ty, however, levied additiona l sales tax, 
which was paid after an appeal was rejected by the State Sales Tax Tribunal, 
and advice of the Excise and Taxation Co mmissioner was obtained . The 
Department further stated that negotiations had been held with the main dealers 
and that they had agreed to bear the additional three per cent sales tax on supplies 
made to Government with effect from Ist April 1974. 

As regards recovery of excess payment of Rs. 0. 27 lakh, the Depart­
ment was considering obtai ning the advice of the Legal Remembrancer 
(February 1976). 



112 

(I 2) Restaurants 

Departmental restaurants were opened at the bus stands at Ambala 
City (December 1972), Kamal (November 1971) and Panipat (December 
1972). These were to run on 'no profit no loss basis'. The restaurant at 
Ambala City bus stand suffered a loss of Rs. 0 .25 lakh during the period from 
December 1972 to August 1973, whereafter it was shifted to the bus stand at 
Ambala Cantonment. 

The table below indicates the working results of three restaurants during 
the period ending with 1974-75 -

Particulars Year Restaurants at Total 

Ambala Karna! Panipat 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

Expenditure 1972-73 0.21 J. 75 0.35 2.31 

Income 0 . 12 l. 78 0.31 2 .21 

Profit ( '-)/Loss(- ) (-)0.09 C+)o.03 (-)0.04 (-)0.10 

Expenditure 1973-74 1.63 1. 86 2.16 5.65 

Income 1.47 1.69 2.02 5.18 

Profit(+)/ Loss(- ) (-)0 .16 (-)0.17 (-)0.14 (-)0.47 

Expenditure 1974-75 3.48 2.81 2.96 9.25 

Income 3.74 2.48 2.80 9.02 

Profit (+)'Loss(-) ( +)0 .26 (-)0.33 (-)0.16 (-)0.23 

(13) l11ternal audit 

Senior Auditors have been posted in each depot, to work as internal 
auditors under the General Manager of the depot. There is, however, no 
regular system of inspection, issue of reports and follow up thereof. 

(J.f) Extra expenditure 

The State Transport Controller placed an order on 30th June 1973 for 
supply of 66,099 metres of ma/ma/ cloth at the rate of Rs. 1. 68 per metre on 
an Amritsar firm against Controller of Stores, Haryana rate contract dated 
the 20th April 1973. Delivery of the cloth was to be made from ready stock 
in one month. On 14th July 1973, the firm approached the Controller of 
Stores to arrange for allotment of yarn due to the control on distribution of 
yarn imposed b) Government. The Controller of Stores declined to accept 
the demand (October 1973) on the grounds that such assistance had neither 
been asked for by the firm in their offer, nor had it been included in the rate 
contract. The firm was asked to make supply within 15 days, failing which 
purch11ses could be effected at their risk and cost. As tile firm diQ not make 



113 

any supply, risk purchase order for supply of 66,099 metres of cloth at the rate 
of Rs. 2. 94 per metre was placed on another firm on 19th November 1973 for 
effecting supplies within one month from the date of order. The Depart­
m~nt received 65,943. 92 metres of ma/ma/ by the end of January 1974 from 
this firm at an extra expenditure of Rs. 0. 83 lakh. After correspondence 
between the Controller of Stores and the Transport Controller, the Depart­
ment approached the former in July 1975, to recover the excess expenditure 
from the Amritsar firm under the risk purchase clause of the rate contract. 
The firm was asked by the Controller of Stores in July 1975 to deposit the 
extra cost within 15 days failing which the matter was to be referred to arbit­
ration/court of Jaw. Neither any reply has been received from the firm nor 
any further action has been taken in the matter (February 1976). 

PRINTING AND STATIONERY 

7 .19. Nationalised Text Books Scheme 

Introductory-

The Nationalised Text Books Scheme was introduced in 1952-53 by the 
Government of composite Punjab with the object of making text books upto 
8th class available to students at cheap and uniform rates. Printing and sale 
of text books was entrusted to the Printing and Stationery Department. After 
re-organisation of Punjab, stores of the various branches of the composite 
Printing and Stationery Department and the Nationalised Text Books Scheme 
were physically divided in June 1968 and transferred to the successor States, 
along with their staff. Thereafter, printing and sale of text books in Haryana 
State under the Scheme became the responsibility of the Haryana Govern­
ment. However, the Department could not undertake printing of books upto 
1969-70, for classes J, II, VI and VII, and for classes HI, IV, V and VllI upto 
1970-71 , as copyrights of the books vested in the Punjab Government. The 
Department undertook printing of books for classes I,II ,VI and VII from 1970-
71 and for classes III,l V, V and VIII from 1971-72 academic sessions by pres­
cribing its own books. 

The value of text books in stock as on Ist November 1966 i.e. , the date 
of formation of the Haryana State, with the Printing and Stationery Depart­
ment of composite Punjab was Rs. 47. 52 lakhs, out of which the share of 
Haryana was Rs. 16 .43 lakhs. Text books of value Rs. JO . 83 lakhs were re­
ceived in June 1968. Financial adjustment for the balance amount of Rs. 
5. 60 lakhs has not been made (February 1976). 

(2) Selection of books 

The subject matter of text books fo r various classes are invited from 
publishers/authors through advertisement in important newspapers. The 
books so received are examined by a High Level Committee and the selected 
books are prescribed throughout the State. For subjects on which good 
text books are not available, text books are got written from selected authors 
on commission basis. During 1973-74 for the first time, 13 _b~oks were got 
written on commission basis. No book was written by comm1ss1oned authors 
during 1974-75. The total payment made to the commissioned authors for 
13 books writH~n during l973-74 was Rs. i9,11S. 



114 

(3) Assessment of demand of books 

The demand for various books is assessed by the Education Depart­
ment after collecting data from the Controller of Printing and Stationery in 
regard to sales during the previous year and the balance in stock as o n Ist 
August in respect of each book, keeping in view the number of students likely 
to be enrolled in Government and other recognised schools. The demand so 
worked out is increased by the Education Department to meet unforeseen 
contingencies. After assessing the demand, order for printing is issued to 
the Controller of Printing and Stationery for getting the books printed. 

It was, however, observed that J I 'books' were printed in excess of the 
requirement. The stock of these books held by the Department, excluding 
the stock of obsolete books and after providing a margin equivalent to previous 
year 's sales, was as under at the close of each of the fi ve years end mg 1974-75 :-

Year 

1970-71 

197 1-72 

1972-73 

1973-74 

1974-75 

Stock held 

at sale price at cost price• 

(in fakirs of rupees) 

12.32 

21.30 

35.67 

31.12 

18.74 

7.63 

13.07 

21.62 

19.03 

11.27 

The Department stated (February 1976) that the matter regarding meagre 
sale of text books has been taken up with the Director of Public Instruc­
tion for taking adeq uate steps to promote the sale of such books. Books 
were, however, printed as per the indents of the Director of Public Instruction. 

(4) Printing of tex t books 

Printing of text books is arranged through Government Presses (Union 
Territory Press, Chandigarh and Government of India Text Books Press, 
Chand igarh) and private printers. T he printing work is awarded to private 
printers after inviting tenders. The work is a llotted to them keeping in 
view their rate and past performance. Major po rtion of the work of 
prin ting of text books was allotted to pri vate pr inters as would be ~een from 

• Cost price represents only the cost of paper and printing charges which 
is 65 per cent of the sale price in case of books of I to V standard and 
60 per cent of the sale price m case of books of VI to VITI standard. 
The other charges ha\.e not been included in cost price. 



~ 

11.S 

the da.ta given below :-

Y•ar Total Total Number Printing Number Printing Percentage 
number printing of titles charges of titles charges of private 
of titles charges printed paid 10 printed paid to printing 
printed (ill lakhs al private private at Govern- Go1·ern- charges to 

of mpees) presses presses ment ment total printing 
(in lakhs presses presses/, charges 
of rupees) ( in lakf 

of rupees) 
1970-71 4:! 5.32 41 5.26 1 0.06 98.9 
1971-72 60 11.03 60 J 1.03 100.0 
1972-73 35 10.63 34 10.39 l 0.24 97.7 
1973-74 15 5.87 12 5.56 3 0.31 94.7 
1974-75 30 17.71 22 8.86 8 8.85 50.0 

The Department stated (October 1975) that most of the work entrust­
ed to th~ Chandigarh Administration Press had been delayed. Printing 
of tex.t books, being time-bound work was not entrusted to that preas. 
Further, the Government of Jndia Text Books Press was a regional press 
meant fo r printing of text books of the Northern Region. Printing or 
Haryana Government text books was entrusted to that Press accordin& to 
its capacity. 

(5) Working results 

The table below summarises the working results of the Scheme for 
the five years ending 1974-75 :-

(i) 
(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

(viii) 
(ix) 

(x) 

Cost of books sold 
Cost of books 
printed 
Gross sales (inclusive 
of trade discount) 
Net sale (excluding 
trade discount) 
Closing stock 
(cost price) 
Gross profit before 
trade discoJl (iii-i) 
Gross profit after 
trade discount (iv-i) 
Net profit 
Government capital 

1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74* 1974-75* 
(in lakhs of rupce3 from serial number 

(i) to (x) ). 

20.62 32.01 29.35 25.35 41.46 

20.64 49.51 45.40 15.63 53.72 

36. 16 59.62 52.14 45.22 67.37 

32.70 53.76 47.71 41.04 61.32 

23.43 40.93 56.98 47.26 59.52 

15.54 27.61 22 .79 19.87 25.91 

12.08 21.75 18.36 15.69 19.85 
5.46 13.29 8.61 4.67 2.89 

at the beginning of 
the year 14.80 18.95 29.25 38.58 35.96 

Mean capital 13.67 16.86 28.61 33.75 35.86 

*Figures for the years 1973-74 and 1974-75 are provisional as the 
accounts for these years have .._ not been finalised . 



116 

(xi) Percentage of gross 
43.9 38.5 profit to gross sales 42.9 46.3 43.7 

(xii) Percentage of net 
profit to net sale 16.7 24.7 18.1 11.4 4.7 

(xiii) Percentage of net 
profit to mean 39.9 78.8 30.1 13.8 8.1 
capital 

(6) Pricing policy 

As per price fixation formula laid down by the t.,omposite Punjab 
Government during 1962 and revised in 1966, selling price of text books 
printed by the Department is to be fixed as under :-

Books for classes Books for classes 
I to V VI to VJII 

(percentage) 

(i) Cost of paper, printing, etc. 65 60 

(ii) Discount to agents 10 10 

(tii) Royalty to authors 5 5 

(iv) Departmental and unforeseen 
charges 20 20 

(v) Profit 5 

Books for classes I to V are to be sold on 'ne profit no loss basis', 
whereas 5 per cent profit bas to be charged in respect of books for 
classes VI to VIII. 

The Department has not maintained any separate profit and loss 
account of books from I to V standard and VI to VIII standard . However, 
the profit disclosed by the pro Jonna accounts of the Scheme and the profit 
which skould have been realised as per the pricing formula is detailed 
below:-

Year 

1970-71 
197 L-72 
1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 

•• Sale of books 
from VI to VIfl 
standard 

19.06 
21.59 
18.87 
17.35 
12.91 

Profit as Profit as Difference 
per pro- per pricing being excess 
Jonna formula profit 
accounts 

(in fakirs of rupees) 
5.46 0.95 4.51 

13.29 1.08 12.21 
8.61 0.94 7.67 
4.67* 0.87 3.80 
2.89* 0.65 2.24 

*Figures of net profit for 1973-74 and 1974-75 are provisional. 

**The figures of sale are exclusive of free supply and transfer~ to 
Punjab Government at cost price. 

...,. 



111 

The above table shows that the Scheme has made substantially higher 
profits than that envisage:! in the pricing formula. The higher profits earned 
by the Scheme are mainly attributable to the following :-

(i) While fixing prices of books rounding was done towards higher 
side so as to safeguard against losses. 

(ii) The price fixation formula included an element of 5 per cent 
towards bad debt and unforeseen charges. While there was no 
expenditure on this account during the years 1970-71 to 1973-74, 
Rs. 1.76 lakhs, Rs. 2.95 lakhs, Rs. 2.55 lakhs and Rs. 2.25 
lakhs respectively had been included while fixing prices of books 
during these years. 

(iii) Fixation of sale price of books was based on the cost of printing 
in other Government presses though the cost of printing in 
private presses was lower than in Government presses. 

(iv) Expenditure on account of commission (10 per cent) payable to 
agents was less on sale of book!> to non-agents (mainly to 
Education Department, Haryana). 

The scheme was to run on 'no profit no Joss basis' . Though profits 
have been made since inception, there has been no review of the pricing 
policy (November 1975). 

(7) Sales Organisation 

Books are sold to the public a t the printed price directly by the sale 
depots as well as through approved agents, who are appointed on the 
recommendations of the District Education Officers, under the standard terms 
and conditions. The agents are paid a commission of IO per cent on the 
sale price. 

On re-organisation of composite Punjab, only one sale depot was 
allotted to Haryana which was located at Rohtak. Since then the Department 
ha$ opened eight text books sale depots upto March 1975. 

Direct sales to the public made by the depots were, however, found 
to be negligible. A comparisoR of the sales made by the depots and the 
expenditure on them during the years 1970-71 to 1974-75 is indicated 
below 

Year Number of 
depots 

Sales .. Expenditure Percentage of expendi-
lure to sales 

(i11 lakhs of rupees) 

1970-71 6 35.25 4.86 13.8 
1971-72 6 59.07 5.50 9.3 
1972-73 7 51.07 7.20 14.1 
1973-74* 8 44.95 8 .80 19.6 
1974-75• 9 62.13 13.87 22.3 

• Figures for the years 1973-74 and 1974-75 are provisional. 
•• The figures of sa les are exclusive of free supply and transfer. of books to Punjab 

Government at cost price. 



118 

COLONlZA TION 

7.20. Development of mandis 

A scheme for establishment of new mandi townships in the areas 
served by Bhakra Nangal canals was taken up by the erstwhile composite 
State of Punjab in 1954-55 with the object of providing increased facilities for 
marketing of agricultural produce. To regulate the development of new 
mandis/townships, the erstwhile Punjab State Government enacted the Punjab 
New Mandi Townships (Developmont and Regulation) Act, 1960. 

On re-organisation of the State in November 1966, 11 mandis (five 
fully developed and six partially developed) in Jind and Mohindergarh dis­
tricts and 17 mandis which were tn the process of development came to the share 
of Haryana. Thereafter, the department took: up development of 14 more 
mandis in the State upto March 1975. 

Some of the activities of the new mondis were reviewed in paragraph 
43 of the Audit Report, 1970. The following points were noticed during 
te11t check of implementation of the Schemes :-

(2) Old Mandis 

(a) Out of the 11 old mandis transferred to Haryana in November 1966, 
five, viz., at Narwana, Jind, Julana, Narnaul and Dadri were fuUy developed 
and were being maintained by the respective local municipal authorities. 

The position of remaining six ma1ulis as on 3 I st March 1975 was as 
follows .-

Name of 
the mandi 

1 

Satnali 

Ateli 

.Area of 
tile mandi 
(in acres) 

2 

10.34 

17 . 15 

Date of 
taking 
possession 

3 

July 1959 

Not taken 
over (July 
1975) 

Present position 

Lay out plan covering an area 
of 5 acres for 65 plots was 
prepared in June 1972. Twenty­
one plots have been sold in 
January 1973 &nd thereafter 
no plot wu sold. Rupees 1. 16 
lakbs had been incurred upto 
31st March 1976 on develop· 
ment of these plots by the 
Public Works Dopartment 
(Buildings and Roads). The 
estimate for provision of 
water supply and sewerage 
havo been approved but the 
work is yet to be started 
(February 1976) . 



Kanina 

Mohindergarh 

Uchana 

Safidon 

2 

2.13 

7.13 

32.47 

2.03 

0.94 

119 

3 

September 
1971 

-do-

Possession 
of only 
28.72 acres 
was taken 
in February 
1975 

25th April 
1973 

31st March 
1975 

4 

Lay out plans have not been 
prepared (July 1975). 

- do-

Lay out plan carving out 190 
Plots in the area taken over 
was prepared in June 1974. No 
Plot has been sold. 

0.94 acre of area was taken 
over in March 1975 but the 
plots laid down in it were 
sold prior to formation of the 
State. 

Sixtyfive plots were laid in 
the area of 2.03 acres in 1974 
but no plot has been sold. 

It would be seen from the above that tbough possession of lands bad 
lxcn taken over mucb earlier, the same had not been developed to the full 

~ extent (February 1976). The un-developed land is lying vacant and has not 
been made use of either for cultivation or otherwise (August 1975). The 
Department stated (March 1976) that the land could not be leased out as it 
was not fit for cultivation. 

(b) New Mandis (i) The position in respect of acquisition of land 
an~ sale of plots in the 31 mandis ( 17 transferred at the time of re-organi­
sation of State and 14 mandis taken up thereafter) as on 3 lst August 1975 
was as under:-

Particulars 

Area acquired 

Area developed 

Arca un-developcd 

Percentage of area 
not developed to 
the total area acquired 

17 ma11disof 
cqmposile P11n1ab 

Area (in Cost (in /akhs 
acres) of rupees) 

3,618 28.30 

1,927 17.47 

l,691 10.83 

46.7 

14 ne11- mandi11 taken up after 
formation of the State 

Are11 (ill Cost (i11 lak/111 
acres) of rupees) 

857 64.29 

336 27.21 

521 37.08 

60.8 

The Department did not consider leasing out temporarily the unde· 
veloped )aQd for agricultural/other purposes pending development. 



120 

(ii) The position regarding sale of developed plots upto 1974-75 was 
as under:-

Pa rticulars Number of plots Expenditure incurred deto 31st March 
1975 including cost of eve/oped land 

17 14 Total 17 14 Total 
mandis mandis mandis mandis 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

(a~ Plots 
available 
for sale 6,998 2,838 9,836 2,91.06 1,54.09 4,45 . 15 

(b) Plots Sold 3,993 922 4,915 l ,66.08 50.06 2,16.14 

(c) Plots remain-
ing unsold 3,005 1,916 4,921 1,24.98 1,04 .03 2,29.01 

Percentage of 
plots sold to 
the total plots 
available for 
sa le 42.9 67.5 50.03 

It would be seen from the above that sale of plots in the mandts of the 
com posite Punjab State as well as in new mandis taken up after the formation 
of Haryana had not been encouraging and Rs. 2.29.01 lakhs spent on de-

... 

velopment 0f 4.921 unc;old plots had been locked up. The Department stated ,.r 
(March 1976) that plots were sold keeping in view the reserve price and 
demand of the people. Further, a ll the plots could not be put to auction at 
one time. First the development of mandis was taken up, which was a long 
process and then plots were carved out and put to auction in phases. If all 
the plots were put to auction at one tune the price would be low and the 
department would not be in a position to meet the expenditure on develop-
ment works and the scheme would go into loss. 

(c) As per rules, plans for construction of sho ps, etc., on the plots sold 
are to be first got approved from the Administrator, New Mandi Townships, 
Haryana. T he a llottee is required to complete constfuction of the building 
within two years from the date of issue of allotment order. Since the for­
mati m of Haryana State in November 1966, 4,915 plots were sold upto 
March 1975. There was no record with the Depl.ttment indicating the 
number of plots for which plans for construction had been approved and 
the number of plots on which construction had been completed. Develop­
ment work in almost a ll the mandis was in progress (February 1976) even 
after nine years of the formation of the State. 

The following may be stated in regard to slow progress m the coming 
up of these mandis: -

(i) The high pt>rcentage of land lying undeveloped and developed 
plots remaining unsold would suggest the question whether the Department 
h:id succe!ded ./,~ making a proper assessment of land requirements. 

(ii) The Dep2rtment did not lay down any time bound schedule for 
development and completion of each mandi. 



121 

The Department stated (August 1975) that being a commercial under­
taking its object was to earn _profit on the sale of land. It was further 
stated that-auction of the plots was so arranged that in the first .i.nstance a. 
few plots were put to auction and after getting the development work comp­
leted, the plot holders were forced to complete the construction within two 
years. Once tile area was fully develope~ and construction work on few 
plots completed, higher prices could be fetc d by sale of the remaining plots, 
land being an ever appreciating asset. On he other hand, 'if all the land of 
the mandi was sold in one auction, the Department could in no 
circumstances earn any profit. 

(3) Recoveries frorn plot holders 

(a) In terms of the Punjab New Mandi Townships (Development and 
Regulation) Rules, 1960 (also applicable to Haryana Stale), the consideration 
money for transfer of plots is to be paid either by cash or by bank drafts 
drawn on scheduled banks. It was observed that in some cases, the plot 
holders had made direct deposits into the treasury and the same had not 
been linked by the Department due to particulars being incomplete and these 
were accounted for as miscellaneous receipts. The concerned plot holders 
were being sho wn as sundry debtors and subjected to penal interest. The 
amounts of unlinked credits year wise upto 1972-7J a re indicated below:-

Year 

1966-67 

1967-68 

1968-69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

1971-72 

1972-73 

Total 

Amount 

Rs. 

1,997.00 

584.00 

12,024.00 

26,234.00 

83, 151.00 

I ,21,807.00 

1,02,021.92 

3,47,818.92 

(Tho data for 1973-74 and 1974-75 was not available with the 
Department). 

The Department stated (August 1975) that all o ut efforts were being 
made to locate the particulars of the a mounts taken under miscelJaneous 
receipts and that it had stopped since October 1974 accepting payments through 
treasury challans. 

(b) Under the rules. 25 i:-er cent of the bid morey in respect of rnle of 
plot is to t:e piiid at the fall of h:-rrrrcr Hd tre rcm::inirg 75 rer crnt is pay­
able in pre~cribed nurter of half->earl> )early imta'ment~. Jn the eunt of 



122 

non-payment of instalmi:nts ev.cn after service pf notice, the amount may be 
recovered as arrear of land revenue. The allotment letter alsc provides that 
if the t ransferee fails to observe the conditions of sale, the plot may 1'e resumed .. 
aud his ~eposit forfeited. 

It was, however, seen that instalments aggregating Rs. 60. 24 lakhs 
as detailed below (excluding penalty and interest) in respect of plol-6 sold 
upto I 97A-75, were outstanding as on 31st March J 975 

Year 

1963-64 
1969-70 
1970-71 
1971-72 
1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 

Total 

Amount 
(in /akhs of rupees) 

0.46 
0.25 
0.74 
6.88 
8 .23 

18.68 
25.00 

60.24 

The Department stated (March 1976) that out of Rs. 60 . 24 lakhs, 
Rs. 20. 60 lakhs had since been recovered. Further, plots worth Rs. 2. 02 lakhs 
had been resumed and efforts were being made to recover the balance 
amount. 

(4) Remission of recorerab/e interl'st 

Plots in new mandi townships are sold by public auction. One-fourth 
of the sale price is collected on the spot and the balance sale price along with 
interest at 5 per cent thereon is recovered in instalments, in three years. 
The following table shows the mandi town hip plots sold on the dates noted 
against each :-

Name of Date of auction Plots sold Price at Amount Balance 
mandi which realised amount 

Category Number sold at the payment 
of plots time of of which 

auction was de-
fayed 

(in /akhs of rupees) 

Hissar 12th January 1965 Shops 164 29.63 7.41 22.22 

Guhla 3rd September 1959 Shops 23 0.70 0.18 0.52 

6th December I 961 Booths 18 0 .28 0.07 0.21 

Pehowa 7th November I 960 Shops 27 1.34 0.33 1.01 

....Qo- ~ooths 18 0.(i3 0.16 0.47 



123 

The plot holders in these mandi townships failed to pay the remaining 
three-fourth of the sale price and interest thereon on due dates. Interest and 
penalty for default was, however, waived by Government as per the details 
given below :-

Name of 
mandi 

Hi~ar 

Gultla 

Pehowa 

Amount 
waived off 
(in lakhs of 
rupees) 

2 . 31 

0 .21 

0 . 37 

Dale of 
Government 
orders 

5th Dece­
mber 1969 

19th May l 
1969 I 
15th June I 
1968 >-

J 
(5) Encroachment on colony land 

Reasons for not paying instal­
ments on due dates 

Plots in the new mandi were 
put to auction on 12th January 1965 
without first getting the area declared 
as new mandi township as required 
under the New Mandi Townships 
(Development and Regulation) Act, 
1960. The auction was declared in­
valid in court of law. The plots were 
sold to the original bidders by 
negotiations at the same cost 
without charging interest. 

Development works remained neg-
lected for a pretty long time and the 
purchasers lost confidence in the 
scheme. The plots were resumed by 
Government but again restored 
without recovering interest. 

At Fatebabad, Guhla, Sirsa, Narwana and Satnali Mandis, the Depart­
ment's lands were encroached upon by private persons and remained in un­
authorised possession for several years. The land was got vacated from the 
encroachers but no action was taken to recover any rent, damages or penalty 
for the period the land was in their unauthorised possession in SatnaJi, Sirsa 
and Narwana mandis. Ia Guhla and Fatehabad mandis, recovery of Rs. 3 . 15 
lakbs (Rs. 0 . 75 lakh as rent and Rs. 2 . 40 lakhs as penalty) was ordered to be 
made during the period from March 1967 to March 1969 in respect of 55 and 
60 cases of encroachment respectively but recovery remains to be made (Feb­
ruary 1976). 

The Department has stated (August 1975) that strenuous efforts had been 
made to recover the amount but most of the encroachers bad left the sites 
and their whereabouts were not known. Accordingly" the case for write off 
of the amounts was under correspondence with the Fi.:;,nance Department. 

(6) Financial results 

Pro f or1na accounts for the years 1967-68 to date have not been finalised . 
The Proforma accounts for the years 1966-67 to 1972-73 submitted to Audit 
for check, were found deficient in many respects, some of which are as under :-

(i) The form in which the accounts were to be prepared had not 
been &ot approved from the Finance Department. 



. . . (ii) 

(iii) 

1~4 

Pro Jonna accounts of the Scheme since its inception till the time 
of rc-organasaLion of the composite Punjab SLale had not been 
prepared. Hence apportionment of assets and liabilities as on lst 
November 1966 (date of bifurcation) has not been made. 

Audited value of land acquired, compensation paid, expenditure 
incurred on development of land in various mandis, value of 
land sold, amounts of principal, interest, penalty, lease money 
due, auction money realised and the balance recoverable as on 
1st Novemb~r 1966, were not available with the Department. 
Basic records relating to capital expenditure in providing various 
amenities fo r development of land haiL not been maintained by 
the Department for the period prior and after lst November 
1966. The Department stated (August 1975) that steps were 
being taken to complete the record and prepare correct pro 

Jonna accounts. 

(iv) Amounts shown as recovered from plot holders and remilled 
into the lreasuriec; by the Department/plot holders had not been 
got confirmed from the respective Treasury Officers. 

(v) The total area of land acquired for development of new mandis 
as shown in the register of land acquired did not agree with that 
shown in the layout boundaries demarcated in the Master Plan 
of the respective mandis. 

(\i) The outstanding balances as on !st November 1966 under 
" Sundry Debtors" had not been reconciled with the balances 1 
as appearing in the personal ledgers of plot holders. 

(7) Reserve price for plots is fixed on the basis of estimated develop­
ment expenditure without providing for filling, depressions, etc. At the time 
of auction of plots at Hissar, this condition was made known to the bidders 
alongwith other conditions of sale. Thus, different plots fetched different 
prices depending upon the condition of the site. 

Subsequent to sale of plots, an estimate for filling up low lying areas 
was prepared by the Department and Rs. 0. 63 lakh in all were incurred though 
not provided in the conditions of sale. 

The Department stated (August 1975) that as it had received very good 
prices in the sale of plots in this mandi and the purchasers were pressing hard 
for filling up depressions, sanction Lo incur expenditure to the extent of R s. 
0.48 lakh wa~ accorded in March 1970. The increase in the actual cost of filling 
by Rs. 0 . 15 lakh remains to be regularised (February 1976). 

SEED DEPOT SCHEME 

7. 21. Purchase of poor quality wheat seed 

Against an olTer of October 1971 from the Seed Farm Hissar under the 
Haryana Agro Industries Corporation Limited, the Deputy Director of Agri­
culture, Karna! purchased in November 1971, 1,550 quintals of wheat seed 

} 



(Kalyana sona) labelled as of 100 per cent purity and 85 to 92 per cent germi­
nation, at the rate of Rs. 140 per quintal. Quality of the seed was not tested 
at the time of taking delivery though the Deputy Director of Agriculture, 
Arobala had complained in June 197 l a bout the poor quality of seed supplied 
by the farm during the previous year. Out of the 1,550 quintals purchased, 
l , 124. 16 quintals were sold. Compla ints were received by the Deputy Director, 
Karna! from customers that the quality of seed was poor. Subsequent tests 
carried out during December 197 l disclosed that the seed contained germina­
tion content ranging from 18 to 22 per cent. The remaining unsold stock of 
425 .84 quintals was sold by auction at rates ranging between Rs. 62.00 and 
Rs. 79.70 per quin ta l thereby resulting in a loss of Rs. 0.32 lakh. 

The Director of Agriculture stated in July 1975 that the Department 
skipped over prio r testing of seeds in good faith thinking that the suppliers, 
being a semi Government au tonomous body, would be supplying truthfully 
labelled seed conforming to the standards. 

7 .22. Sale ofC:otton seed 

Against the target of 6,000 quintals a nd 15,000 quintals fixed for dis­
tribution of cotton seed in Sirsa Zone during 1971-72 and 1972-73 respectively, 
the D~puty Director of Agriculture, Sirsa, purchased 4,447 quintals and 
10, 140 quintals of cotton seed in March 1971 and March 1972 at the rate of 
Rs. 123 and Rs. 112. 50 per quintal. The Dep1rtment d isposed of upto 
1973-74 the bulk of the seed, i.e., 2,309 quinta ls (purchased in March 197 1) 
and 5, 157 quin tals (purchased in Mirch 1972), at reduced rates realising 
Rs. 2 . l 7 lakhs and Rs. 4. 95 lakh nd Rs. 6. 34 lakhs respe~t ively, resulting 
in loss of Rs. I . 82 lakhs. 

Reasons for the sa le at reduced rates a re awaited from the Department 
(March 1976). 



CHAPTER YII1 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES 
AND OTHERS 

8 .1. General 

According to the provisions of Section 14 of Comptroller and Auditor 
General 's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act 1971, bodies and 
authorities substantially financed by grants and loans from the consolidated 
fund are to be audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General. In paragraph 
8 .1 of the Audit Report, 1973-74 it was stated that information about grants 
and loans given to various bodies and authorities and their expenditure for 
each of the years since 1971-72 had been called for from the State Govern­
ment in April 1974 but the same had not been furnished. Information in 
that regard is still (February 1976) awaited from the State Government. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

i .l. Audit by the Examiner, Local Fund Accounts 

(a) The Examiner, Local Fund Accounts is the auditor of the accounts 
of Municipal Committees, Agricultural University, Kurukshetra University, 
Agricultural Marketing Board, Market Committees, Board of School Education, 
Panchayat Samitis, Gram Panchayats and some other institutions. The 
following table shows the extent to which audit by the Examiner, Local Fund 
Accounts was in arrears as on 31st March 1976 :-

CattKory Year Number of institu- Number of institu-
tions which were lions remaining to 
ro be audited be audited 

Gram 1971-72 2,074 807 

Panchayats 1972-73 3,743 2,541 
1973-74 2,803 1,167 

Other 1971-72 1,838 1,319 

in5ti tutions 1972-73 1,877 1,507 
1973-74 1,980 1,291 

(b) Information regarding the total number of outstanding inspection 
reports and paras which remained to be settled was called for in January 1976; 
the same is awaited (April 1976). 

(c) Recovery of audit fees by the Examiner, Local Fund Accounts 

126 



127 

from various local bodies was in arrears as shown below .~ 

Year Arre(lrs as Demand Total Re co~ Arrears 
on [st for the (2+3) rie.s (4--S) 
April year 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in /akhr of rupees) 

1971.72 8.37 12.30 20.67 15.23 5.44 

1972-73 5.44 11.32 16 .76 10.96 5.80 

1973-74 5.80 14.18 19.98 13.94 6.04 

(d) A review of the reports of the Examiner, Loeal Fund Accounts 
showed tbe following :-

(i). Conditional grants paid by Government upto 1972-73 were lying 
unutdised or were under objection to the extent of Rs. 2,57. 01 lakhs 
as per particulars below :-

Year of 
payment 

Health Sanitary Local 
Depart- Board Govern-

De11e/op­
ment 
Depart­
ment 

Educa- Mis­
tion eel/­
Depart- aneous 
ment 

Total 

up to 
1967-68 

1968-69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

1971-72 

1972-73 

Total 

ment ment 

(in /akhs of rupees) 

0.48 12.64 0.33 16 .70 

2.20 0.25 3. 18 

3.65 0.04 2.27 

27 .85 2. 16 9.44 

61 .75 5.56 18 .97 

20.29 17 .21 43.49 

0.48 1,28.38 25 .55 94.05 

0.02 

0.02 

3.80 

0.70 

0.89 

0.15 

0.36 

2.63 

33.97 

6.33 

6.8S 

39.60 

86.64 

83.62 

8.53 2,57.01 

The above includes Rs. 1,34. 50 lakhs ?.s outstanding for want of 
adjustment accounts from the Public Works Department, Rs. 2. 57 
lakhs as outstanding for want of sanctions and Rs. 10 . 85 lakhs as 
outstanding for non-settlement of audit objections. 

(ii) Loans to the extent of Rs. 4,25. 81 lakhs received from the Govern­
ment and l Rs. 2,32. 50 lakhs received from the Life Insurance 
Corporation of India (guaranteed by the Government) w.erc 



128 

lying unutilised as on 31st March 1974 . . Yearwise analys~s .of 
such loaos is given below :-

Year of payment Loans from Govern­
ment 

Loans from Life 
Insurance Corpo­
ration of India 

(in /akhs of rupees) 

uptol967-68 
1968-69 
1969-70 
1970-71 
197 1-72 
1972-73 

Total 

2,15. 32 
11 . 85 
20 . 35 
54.57 
65.54 
58. 18 

4,25. 81 

56.00 
6.00 
9. 03 
·5.68 

1,13.37 
42.42 

2,32. 50 

(iii) During 1971-72 to 1973-74, cases of embezzlements/likely em­
bezzlements and misappropriations in 80 Panc/1ayat Samitis and 

Gram Panchayats involving Rs. I . 57 lakhs and Rs. 8. 58 lakhs 
respe;:tively were noticed. 

TECHNICAL EDUCATION 

8 . 3. Y.M.C.A. Institute ef Engineering, Faridabad 

On the basis of quotations invited in January 1970, an order for the 
supply of acetylene/oxygen gas was placed on a firm in September J 970. Fresh 
quotat ions were invited on 4th August 1971 from four firms. Only one firm 
responded but that firm too expressed its inability to supply the gas because of 
limited production capacity. On 15th September 1971, a standing order, not 
spcc!fying the period of supply was placed on the firm which had quoted for 
the supply in January 1970. The gas was to be supplied by the firm at the 
prevailing price list rates. 

In October 1973 the Institute noticed that the quantity of gas per cyli­
nder as shown in the bills was in excess of the actual capacity of the cylinders. 
As a. result, the amount of eight pending bills for the period from 25th July 
1973 to 8th October 1973 was reduced from Rs. 4,118 to Rs. 796. The reduc­
tion· was accepted by the firm on 30th August 1974. 

Between August 1970 and July 1973, the Institute had paid for the supply 
of 2,394 cubic metres of gas in 142 cylinders. The bills indicated that the 
quantity supplied per cylinder varied from 8. 80 cubic metres to 23 ./ti cubic 
metres ; the minimum and ma:icimum capacity of the cylinders, however, 
varied from 6. 5 cubic metres to 8. 156 cubic metres. Even on the basis of 
8. 156 cubic metres capacity per cylinder, 142 cylinders could at the most 
have contained 1,158 cubic metres of gas as against 2,394 cubic metres for 
which payment had been made to the firm. The excess payment would thus 
work out to not less than Rs. 0.21 Jakh. 



129 

The Institute observed (May 1975) that as the material was received by 
the then Heads of sections and the bills were passed on the basis of their 
verification, the supply could not be disputed now. 

The matter was reported to Government in January 1976; reply is awaited 
(March 1976). 

CO-OPERATIVE INSTITUTIONS 

8 . 4. Financial assistance 

(I) The Government investment in the share capital and debentures of 
co-operative institutions at the close of 1973-74 and 1974-7 5 was as under :-

Year 

1973-74 

1974-75 

Number .of institutions 
2,554 

2,730 

Amount 
13,28 . 98 lakhs 

15,53 . 28 lakhs 

Complete details of the capital due for reitrement and the number of 
societies from which it was due were not intimated by the department. The 
department stated that out of 2,730 societies, 2,350 were small Agro-service/ 
credit societies having Government investment ranging from Rs. 5,000 to Rs. 
10,000. These societies could not retire the share capital in t ime due to their 
weak financial position while in some other cases, the terms and conditions of 
the investment remained to be settled . 

The loans and subsidies paid by Government to various co-operative 
institutions during the years 1973-74 and 1974-75 were as under :-

Year 

1973-74 

1974-75 

Balance at 
the end of 
previous 
year 

95.54 

93.58* 

Amount of Repayment Balance at Grant of 
loans disbur- during the the end of subsidies 
sed during year the year during th~ 
the year 

(in /akhs of rupees) 
year 

8.45 5 .41 98 . 58* 12.83 

0 . 38 5.60 88 . 36 8. 34 - -
The principal and interest overdue for recovery upto ~I st March 1975 

were Rs. 18.42 lakhs and Rs. I 1.50 lakhs respectively. Agt._.,wise analysis of 
the arrears was as follows : -

Period 
Below three years 

More than three years but less than fi ve 
years 

More than five years 

Total 

4 . 31 

2 . 34 

18.42 

2 . 75 

2.86 

11 . 50 

7.06 

5.20 

29.92 

• Rs. 5 lakhs pertaining to industrial societies were inadvertently in· 
eluded in the previo\ls year-pow excluded , 



130 

(2) Interest and dividend received by Government 

During the year 1974-75, the Government received interest on debentures 
amounting to Rs. 27 . 39 lakhs (from one institution) and dividend of Rs. 23. 14 _., 
lakhs (from twentytwo institutions). Information in respect of 2,707 societies 
about the profits earned and dividend declared was not available (January 
1976). 

(3) Completion of audit 
The accounts of the Co-operative Societies are required to be audited 

once in each year by the Chief Auditor. Co-operative Societies. The following 
table indicates the extent of arrears in audit upto 1974-75 :-

(i) Number of societies due for audit during the year 
1974-75 

(ii) Number of societies audited during 1974-75 
(iii) Number of societies, audit in respect of which was in 

arrears 

14,291 
13,886 

405 

The period-wise break up of societies, audit in respect of which was in 
arrears is indicated as under :-

Number of societies 
year 
116 

Period of arrears 

2 
years 
48 

3 
years 

30 

above 
3 years 

211 

The Chief Auditor, Co-operative Societies stated (January 1976) that the 
main reasons for arrears were non-availability of books/custodians and records 
being with the police/co urts. 

8 . S. Co-operath·e banks 

(i) As on 30th June 1974, there were 12 Central Co-operative Banks in 
the State, acting as financing agencies of primary societies. Besides, there were 
two apex institutions, n'amely Haryana State Co-operative Bank Limited and 
Haryana State Land Development Bank Limited. The former provides medium 
and short term loans to the Co-operative Institutions while the latter provides 
long term finance to the agriculturists. As per accounts audited by the Chief 
Auditor, Co-operative Societi.es, the investments in these institutions as on 
30th June 1974, and other financial data as on that date were as under :-

Serial Name of the Institution Number Paid up capital Goi•emment inrest-
No. of banks men! in share capital 

1972-73 1973-74 1972-73 1973-74 

Central Co-operative 
(in /akhs of rupees) 

Banks 12 5,20.21 6,10.66 1,50 .68 1,35 . 77 

2 Haryana State Co-
operative Bank 
Limited 2,02.83 2.14.33 95.90 95.90 

3 Haryana State Land 
Development Bank 
Limited 2,36.89 2,54.00 69.7S 69.78 



131 

Net profit Reserl'es and Funds Loans by Government 

1972-73 1973-74 1972-73 1973-74 1972-73 1973-74 

58.99 59.72 2,21.12 2,42.26 13 .68 1.06 

28.35 47 .15 1,24. 34 1,36.45 3.99 8 .69 

29.67 45.23 82.68 83.89 465 . 14 

(2) In 12 Central Co-operative Banks and one apex institution, namely 
Haryana State Co-operative Bank Limited, the amounts of overd ue loan and 
interest as on 30th June 1974 were Rs. 11,30.10 lakhs and Rs. 66...84 lakhs 
respectively. Out of these Rs. 1,44. 95 lakhs a nd Rs. 3 . 17 la khs were out­
standing for more than three years. 

(3) Io respect of Central Co-operative Banks, there were 8,489 indebted 
Co-operative Societies as on 30th June 1974. Out of these, 5,620 societies 
were in default. The percentage of defaulting societies to the indebted societies 
ranged from 20 . 07 per cent to 83 . 98 per cent in respect of different Co-operative 
Banks. Debts considered bad and doubtful, amounted to Rs. 3,05. 99 lakhs 
(principal: Rs. 2,61 .47 lakhs and interest: Rs. 44 .52 lakhs) against which 
there was a reserve of Rs. 91 . 62 lakhs only. 

(4) The departmental auditors in their reports in respect of two Central 
Co-operative Ban ks brought out instances of embezzlement/shortages of cash 
to the extent of Rs. 26. 51 lakhs as detailed below :-

(i) Central Co-operative Bank, 
Gurgaon 

(ii) Central Co-operative Bank, 
Bhiwani 

8. 6. Co-operative consumers stores 

Rs. 

17,500 Investigation in progress. 

7,97,113 Embezzlement made in 1968 
and 1973 under investigation. 

8,41 ,962 Under police investigation. 

8,96,548 

98,200 

Pending arbitration. 

Pending arbitration. 

(A) There were 10 Central Co-operative Consumers Stores in the State 
as on 30th June 1974. Besides, there was one apex institution namely the 



132 

Haryana State Federation of Consumers Co-operative Wholesale Stores Limited. 

( I) The financial results of the Central Co-operative Consumers Stores _., 
for the year 1972-73 and 1973-74 as per accounts audited by the Chief Auditor, 
Co-operative Societies were as under :- · 

Year Paid up Gol'ernment Loans Reser\'es Net pro-
capital i111·estme11 t and Funds fit(+)/ 

011 share Net loss(-) 
capital 

(in /akhs of rupees) 

1972-73 15.24 I I .05 33.21 6.70 ( +) l. 70 

1973-74 16 . l I 10 .97 22.99 8.90 (+)2.64 

Eight stores earned a net profit of Rs. 2. 85 lakhs while the remaining 
two stores (Hissar and Gurgaon) sustained a net loss of Rs. 0.21 lakh during 
the year. 

(2) A review of the audited accounts of these stores for the year ended 
30th June 1974 disclosed the following :-

(i) Jn eight stores, cash/stores worth Rs. 4. 98 lakhs were alleged 
to have been found short/misappropriated/embezzled. 

(ii) In eight stores, debts to the extent of Rs. 5. 91 lakhs were consi­
dered bad and doubtful against which there was a provision of 
Rs. 2.33 lakhs only. 

(iii) Four stores were advanced loans/subsidies aggregating Rs. 6. 31 
lakhs for the construction of godown buildings and acquisition 
of furniture etc. Out of this, a sum of Rs. 2. 38 lakhs was 
being utilised for purposes other than for which it was intended. 

(iv) In ten stores, the closing stock aggregating Rs. 34. 40 lakhs 
included dead/damaged stock to the extent of Rs. 1.22 lakhs. 

(v) At Faridabad Consumers Store, reconciliation of bank accounts 
revealed differences of Rs. 50,928 and Rs. 2,529 with the State 
Bank of Cndia and Gurgaon Co-operative Bank, Faridabad res­
pectively. 



133 

(8) Haryana State Federation of Consumers Co-operative Wholesale Stores 
Limited. 

This apex institution was registered in October 1966 mainly to co­
ordinate and facilitate the working of affiliated Co-operative Consumers 
Stores and to assist in the promotion, organisation and development of 
Co-operative Consumers Stores in Haryana State. 

{I) According to the report of the departmental auditors, the working 
results of the Federation for the year ended 30th June 1974 as compared to the 
previous two years were as under :-

Year Paid up Government Reserves Loans from Profit 
share im·estment and Funds Government during 
capital in share the year 

capital 

(in /akhs of rupees) 

1971-72 4 . 31 3.41 0 .85 0.06 0.44 

1972-73 4.33 3.41 l. 74 0.06 0 . 35 

1973-74 4.58 3 .41 3 . 18 0.47 

The percentage of profit to capital during the year 1973-74 increased to 
I 0. 26 per cent from 8 . 08 per cent during the year 1972-73. 

(2) The Auoit Report for the year 1973-74 brought out the following 
deficiencies :-

(i) Recovery of Rs. 42,032 was not effected from an ex-employee. 
The case was pending with the police. 

(ii) Supplies amounting to Rs. 2. 45 lakhs made on credit basis to 
the Co-operative Stores had not been con.firmed. 

8 . 7. Co-operative sugar mills 

There are four co-operative sugar mills in the State located at Rohtak, 
Panipat, Kamal and Sonepat. The total Government investment in the sugar 
mills as on 30th June 1974 was Rs. 1,30 lakhs. 

The sugar mills at Rohtak and Panipat are already in production ; the 
other two are still under construction. 

According to the reports of the deplrtmental auditors, the financial 
position of the sugar mills at Rohtak and Panipat as on 30th June I 974 was 



134 

as under:-

Particulars 

Paid up capital 

Government investment in share capital 

Free Reserves 

Capital invested 

Profit during the year 

Percentage of return on capital invested 

Cane crushed (quintals in lakhs) 

Percentage of recovery 

Haryana Co- Haryana Co-
operative Sugar operative Su-
Mills Limited, gar Mills 
Rohtak Limited, 

Panipat 

(in /akhs of rupees) 

61 .62 53.79 

20 .00 20 . 00 

1,46 .08 2,02.32 

2,07. 70 2,56 . 11 

11 .68 17. 40 

5 . 62 6 .79 

18 . 69 19.73 

8 .04 8.86 

Some of the important irregularities pointed out by the departmental 
auditors in their reports on the accounts of the sugar mill at Panipat for the 
year ended 30th June. 1974 were as under :-

(a) Sugar Unit 

(i) A sum of Rs. 3. 20 lakhs was outstanding against certain firms 
for more than three years and was considered doubtful. 

(ii) A sum of Rs. 1 . 78 lakhs towards loans paid for sugarcane 
seed was outstanding for more than three years against the 
cane growers. 

(iii) A sum of Rs. 0 . 29 lakh was outstanding against some officers of 
the mill for more than three years ; Rs. 0 . 04 lakh was due from 
an ex-employee. 

(b) Distillery Unit 

(i) As per general ledger, value of straw covers was Rs. 0.42 lakh 
against which no stock existed as per inventory of 1972-73. 

(ii) Shortages of Rs. 0. 24 lakh relating to laboratory chemicals for 
the years 1970-71 and 1971-72 were not investigated. 

~ 

1 



135 

8 . 8. Haryana State Co-operative Supply and Marketing Federation Limited, 
Chandigarh 

(I) The working results of the institution for the years l 971-72, J 972-73 
and 1973-74 as per reports of the departmeotal auditors are given below :-

Year of 
Account 

1971-72 

1972-73 

1973-74 

Paid up 
Capital 

1,30 . 68 

1,48 . 19 

1,86.39 

Government 
investme11t 

1,19. 54 

1,32. 71 

1,67 . 71 

Reserv.es Loans (cash Net 
and Funds credit) · profit 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

42 . 30 12,48 .24 6 .46 

56 .00 7,19.13 10.61 

86.84 9,79.55 23 .92 

(2) The report of the departmental auditors disclosed the following :-

(i) There was a shortage of 511 . 49 quiotals of tor la (value :Rs. l . 40 
lakhs) in the bil .3t)ill at Nub. The shortage amounted to 12. 7 
per cent of the total purchase made and was stated to be due to 
driage. 

(ii) 14,400 gunny bags were stated to have been transferred by Taraori 
Rice Sheller to the Oil Mill Nub, but the latter showed a receipt 
of only 7,205 gunny bags. 

(iii) The Federation had set up a harvesting combine unit at Taraori 
with a fleet of 25 imported combines. The unit suffered a loss 
of Rs. 1 . 84 lakhs during 1973-74 and was closed. The main 
reasons for the loss were stated to be lack of proper supervision, 
non-utilisation of the machines to the fuJJ capacity and for the 
whole season etc. 



. -· ..:. ...... 

- CHAPTER lX 

. OUTSTANDING .AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND 
INSPECTION REPORTS 

9 .1. Outstanding audit observations 

Audit observations on :financial transactions are reported to the depart­
ipental auth9rities .concerned. so that appropriate a<:tion is taken to rectify 
the defects and omissions. Half yearly reports of such observations outstanding 
for more thao six months · are also forwarded to the Government to expedite 
their settlc!Tlent. 

The following table shows the number of audit observations issued 
upto the end of March I 975 and outstanding at the end of December 1975 as 
compared with the position indicated in two preceding Reports. 

As at the As at the As at the 

end of end of end of 

August December December 

1973 1974 1975 

Number of observations 18,840@ 19,407@ 16,483 @ 

Amount involved (in crores of rupees) 30.56@ 34 .42@ 26 . 66@ 

The following departments have comparatively heavy outstanding 
observations :-

Serial Department Number Amount in-
No. l'o/ved (in 

lakhsof 
rupees) 

1. Buildings and Roads 3,978 8,93 . 37 

2. Transport 1,460 6,31.88 

3. Co-operation 123 3,02 .22 

@Exclude those relating to Haryana State Electricity Board. 

136 



137 

4. Irrigation 3,922 2,24.02 

5. Agriculture l,093 1,25.49 

6. Public Health 1,110 1,22.58 

7. Medical 553 92.36 

8. Revenue 191 54 .70 

The following are some of the major reasons fot which -au·dit observa­

tions have remained outstanding :-

Serial Nature of obserl'ation 

No. 

]. Payees' receipts not received 

2. Vouchers not received 

3. Detailed bills for lumpsum drawals on 
abstract bills not received 

4. Agreements with contractors/supp! iers 

not received 

Number 

10,094 

2,330 

921 

384 

Amount in­
volved (in 
lakhs of 
rupees) 

8,96. 79 

4,90 .07 

4,10. 73 

3,84. 72 

It will be seen that a sizable portion of the outstandings is due to non· 
submission of payees' receipts and vouchers. In the absence of these receipts 
and vouchers, it is not possible for Audit to verify whether payments have been 
made or made for due consideration. The departments with comparatively 

heavy outstandings on their accounts are :-

Serial Department Number Amount inl'olr-

No. ed (in lakhs of 
rupees) 

I. Buildings and Roads 3,706 5,59.05 

2. Transport 505 2,37 .07 

3. Irrigation 3,802 1,48.27 

4. Agricult1,1fe l,018 1,24.48 



138 

5. Medical 385 87.17 

6. Public Health 938 38.23 

7. Revenue 126 33.43 

8. Animal Husband1y 354 32.20 

9. Education 516 25.63 

10. Printing and Stationery 63 25 . 51 

The facility of drawing advances on abstract cont111gent bills by Dis­
bursing Officers is intended to expedite payment in certain cases, but the 
abstract bills are to be followed by detailed contingent bills (containing all 
particulars of expenditure with supporting documents) which should be sent 
to the Audit Officer by the 15th of the month succeeding that to which the 
abstract contingent bills relate. In the absence of detailed contingent bills 
it is not possible for Audit to know whether the amount has been spent on the 
purpose or purposes for which the advances were drawn. Rupees 4, 10. 73 lakhs 
are held under observation (December 1975) as detailed contingent bills have 
not been received in the Audit office. A major part (Rs. 3,88. 28 lakhs) of 
this outstanding related to the Transport Department. 

9. 2. Outstanding inspection reports 

Audit observations on financial irregularities and defects in initial accounts, 
noticed during local audit and not settled on the spot, are communicated to 
Heads of Offices and to the next higher departmental authorities through audit 
inspection reports. The more important irregularities arc reported to Heads 
of Departments and Government. Government has prescribed that first 

replies to inspection reports should be sent within six weeks. 

At the end of December 1975, six thousand six hundred twentynine 
inspection reports issued upto March 1975 were not settled fully as shown below 
with figures for the earlier two years :-

\ .. 

Number of inspection reports 

Number of paragraphs 

As at the end 
of August 
1973 

4,734 

19, 106 

As at the end 
of December 
1974 

6,389* 

27,645* 

*Jpcludc those relating to Hal"}'ana State Electricity Boar9 , 

As at the 
end of 
December 
1975 

6,629* 

29,930* 



139 

Of the reports outstanding at the end of December 1975, 5,488 reports 
related to civil departments, 941 to commercial departments and 200 to revenue 
receipts. These included 314 inspection reports (101 civil, 203 commercial and 
10 revenue receipts) for which the first replies had not been received. 

CHANDIGARH : 

Dated t2 4 JUN 197i 

NEW DELHI: • 
Dated 2 6 jUN 1976 

Countersigned 

(R.S. MA UNDER) 
Accountant General, Haryana. 

(A. BAKSI) 
Comptrollet and Auditor General of India. 





A P P E N D I C E S 





143 

APPENDIX I 

(Reference : paragraph 1.14, page 21) 

t UTil..ISATION CERTIFICATF.S FOR GRANTS PAID UPTO THE 31ST MARCH 1974 
OUTSTANDING AS ON THE 31ST DECEMBER 1975 

CERTIFICATES 

Due Received Outstanding 
Department Year of 

payment Number Amount Number Amount Number Amoullt 
of grants (in /akhs (in /akhs (in lakhs 

of rupees) of rupees) of rupees) 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

Development 
and Pa.nchayat 1961-62 20 4 .05 20 4 .05 

1962-63 186 29.61 186 29 .61 

1963-64 24-0 50.12 240 50. 12 

1964-65 217 48.39 217 48.39 

1965-66 290 64.38 4 .54 289 59.84 

1966-67 19 32.91 0.18 18 32.73 

1967-68 41 2,43 .15 41 2,43. 15 

1968-69 641 64.30 641 64.30 

1969-70 197 37.28 5 0.01 192 37.27 

1970-71 741 72 .80 741 72.80 

1971-72 495 1,16 .69 495 1,16.69 

1972-73 654 94.24 123 J.42 531 92.82 

1973-74 715 67.77 0.51 715 67.26 

Total 4,456 9,25 .69 130 6.66 4,326 9,19 .03 

Agriculture 1966-67 2 27.39 2 27.39 

1967-68 9 81.29 9 81.29 

1968-69 11 84 .85 11 84.85 

1969-70 7 93.43 7 93 .43 

1970-71 0 .50 0 .50 



144 

APPENDIX I-contd. 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

"'*( 
1971-72 16 2,42.94 14 2,42.25 2 0.69 

1972-73 11 2,15.97 10 2,15.62 0.35 

1973-74 10 2,21.59 8 2,20.17 2 1.42 

Total 67 9,67 .96 32 6,78.04 35 2,89 .92 

Technical 1970-71 12 40.44 7 20.35 5 20.09 
Education 

1971-72 9 36.32 0.53 8 35.79 

1972-73 14 29.35 5 14 .90 9 14 .45 

1973-74 13 38.29 2 0.96 11 37.33 

Total 48 1,44 .40 15 36.74 33 1,07 .66 

Local 1963-64 3 2.15 3 2.15 
Government 

1964-65 3 1.45 1.43 2 0.02 

1965-66 2 0 .71 2 0 . 71 

1966-67 2 0.40 2 0.40 

J 967-68 6 0.66 5 0.54 0.12 

1968-69 12 0.09 12 0.09 

I 969-70 4 4.69 4 4.69 

1970-7 1 13 6 .64 5 2.56 8 4.08 

1971-72 8 28 .67 4.19 8 24.48 

1972-73 JO 41 97 2 17.69 8 24.28 

1973-74 8 65.61 3 42.55 5 23.06 

Total 7 1 1,53. 04 34 74.14 37 78.90 

(a) Education 1965-66 55 3.24 51 3 .12 4 0.12 

1966-67 1J 0.92 9 0.57 2 0.35 

1967-68 7 3.07 7 3.07 

J 968-69 13 64.29 13 64.29 ..,,._ 

1969-70 38 1,13 .32 34 1,13 .30 4 0.02 



145 

APPENDIX I-contd. 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

J970-71 4J J,70 .05 39 J,69 .77 2 0 .28 

1971-72 55 2,00.83 50 J,98 .25 5 2.58 

J 972-73 4J J,42. 70 31 J,19 .40 JO 23.30 

1973-74 48 2,02.08 34 J,68 .44 14 33.64 

Total 309 9,00.50 268 8,40 .21 41 60.29 

(b) N.S.S. J 972-73 3 3.74 3 3 .74 
Education 

1973-74 2 4 .19 2 4.19 

Total 5 7.93 3 3 .74 2 4.19 

Animal J966-67 45 l.00 45 l.00 
Husbandry 

J 967-68 JOl 2.83 101 2.83 

1968-69 109 3.21 J09 3.21 

J969-70 181 J5. J9 18 7.76 163 7.43 

1970-71 77 J0 .16 4 8.06 73 2.10 

J971-72 64 22 . 50 JO J6.30 54 6.20 

1972-73 23 20.36 13 16.50 JO 3.86 

J973-74 9 16. 77 8 J6 . 75 0.02 

Total 609 92.02 53 65 . 37 556 26.65 

Political 1970-71 3 6.15 2 0 .15 6 .00 

1971-72 JO 11.39 2 0.05 8 I l.34 

1972-73 0.40 0.40 

1973-74 1 0 .28 0.28 

Total 15 18 .22 4 0.20 11 18.02 

Industries 1959-60 l.63 l.63 

1960-61 2 .31 2.31 

196J-62 1.09 l.09 

1967-68 2 1.29 l.28 0.01 



146 

APPENDIX I-contd. 

(1) (2) (3) (4) l5) (6) (7) (8) 

1968-69 0 .06 0.06 

1969-70 2 0 . 58 2 0 . 58 

1970-71 2 0 .11 2 0.11 

l 971-72 3 J.08 0.06 3 1.02 

1972-73 6 1.21 0 .1 I 5 1.10 

1973-74 12 13 .60 8 12.19 4 1.41 

Total 31 22.96 10 13 .64 21 9.32 

Housing 1971-72 0.37 l 0.37 

1972-73 2.07 2 .07 

1973-74 5 4.62 5 4.62 

Total 7 7.06 7 7.06 I 
Civil Aviatiou 1964-65 0.20 0 .20 ) 

l 965-66 2 0 .36 2 0.36 

1966-67 6 0.78 6 0. 78 

1967-68 
"' 0 .80 4 0 .80 

1970-71 8 1.30 8 1. 30 

1971-72 6 2.00 6 2.00 

1972-73 8 4.00 2 J.25 6 2 .75 

1973-74 7 3 .45 6 2 .95 0 . 50 

Total 42 12 .89 21 6 .34 21 6.55 

Medical and Health-

(a) Medical l 965-66 1 0 .02 0.02 

1966-67 2 0.04 0.02 1 0.02 

1968-69 6 0 . 19 6 0.19 

1969-70 8 J.19 6 0 .10 2 l.09 

1970-71 s Q.24 0 .10 ~ 0.14 



147 

APPENDIX I-contd. 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

1971-72 6 0.22 6 0 .22 

1972-73 4 0.56 2 0 .12 l 0.44 

1973-74 24 11.43 23 6.68 1 4. 75 

Total 56 13 .89 46 7.45 10 6.44 

(b) Health 1968-69 3 0 .33 3 0 . 33 

1969-70 6 0.98 5 0.-48 1 0.50 

1970-71 7 1.61 7 1.61 

1971-72 23 18.08 23 18.08 

1973-74 2 0 .22 2 0.22 

Total 41 21.22 40 20.72 0 .50 

Social Welfare 1957-58 1 0 .37 0 .37 

1959-60 2 0 .52 2 0 . 52 

1960-61 1 0 .01 0 .01 

1961-62 0 .05 1 0 .05 

1962-63 2 0 .21 2 0 .21 

1963-64 2 0 .03 2 0 .03 

1964-65 0.01 0 .01 

1965-66 2 0 .04 2 0 .04 

1966-67 0 .01 1 0 .01 

1971-72 24 42 .02 24 42.02 

1973-74 72 12.01 54 10.70 18 1.31 

Total 109 55.28 91 53 .97 18 1.31 

Home 1972-73 4 9 .00 4 9.00 

1973-74 3.00 3.00 

Total 5 12.00 5 12.00 



14S 

APPENDIX l-4:oncld. 

( I) (2) (3} (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 
~ 

Other 1959-60 2 0.21 2 0 .21 
Departments 

1961-62 1 0.01 0 .01 

1962-63 2 0.04 2 0 .04 

1965-66 2 1.27 2 1.27 

1966-67 5 0 . 17 5 0 .17 

1969-70 0 .02 1 0.02 

1970-71 8 0.22 8 0.22 

1971-72 16 3.65 15 2.65 1 1.00 

1972-73 9 2 .29 8 0.77 1.52 

1973-74 11 0 .32 8 0 .25 3 0.07 

Total 57 8.20 41 4.10 16 4 .10 

Grand Total 5,928 33,63 .26 793 18,23 .32 5,135 15,39 .94 



149 

APPENDIX II 

(Reference : paragraph 2.4, page 28) 

SAVINGS UNDER GRANTS ANO APPROPRIATIONS 

Serial Number and name of Original/ Total E'Jllpenditure Saving Percen-
No. grant/appropriation Supple- grant/ rage of 

mentary appropria- saving 
lion 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

Revenue portion 

1. 11-Urban Development 

0 69 . ~~} 
p, 

Voted 69 .09 57 .83 11.26 16 s 

2. 16-Industries 

0 1,81.32\ 
Voted 2,31 .32 140.86 90.46 39 s 5o .oof .,, 

3. 17-AgricuJture 

~ 0 9,52 . ~~} Voted 9,52 .66 6,40 .18 3,12 .48 33 s 
4. 19-Fisheries 

0 23 . ~~} Voted 23 .33 17 .33 6 .00 26 s 
5. 22-Co-operation 

0 1,26.23 l_ 
Voted 1,26 .23 96.31 29 .92 24 s .. J 

6. 24-Tourism 

0 1,40 . ~~} ' f Voted 1,40.69 1,01.07 39 . 62 28 s 
Capital portion 

1. 7-0tber Administrative 
Services 

0 14.65\ 
Voted 14.65 1. 78 12.87 88 s .. J 

2. JO-Medical and 
Public Health 

0 J,57 .88 l_ 
Voted 1,57. 88 1,57. 88 100 \ 

s .. J 



150 

APPNDIX II-cone Id. 

Stria/ Number and namt of Original/ Tola/ Expenditure Saving Perun-
No. grant/approprialioR Supple- grant/ 1age of 

~ menlary appropriq: 111ving 
lion 

P. 3. 11-Urban Develop-
ment 

0 13,50 .00l._ 
Voted 13,50 .00 5,17 . 71 8,32.29 62 

f, 4 
s .. .r 

4. 12-Labour and 
Employment 

0 2.92"\_ 
Voted 2.92 0.90 2.02 69 

f •'13t 
s .. .f 

5. 14-Food and 
Supplies 

0 94,61 .74 l._ 
Voted 94,61 .74 46,69 . 11 47,92 .63 51 

P- ~~ 
s .. .f 

6. 17-Agriculturc 

0 8.00l._ 
Charged 8.00 8 .00 JOO 

s .. .f 
~ 0 1,48 .30"\_ 

Voted J 5i . 30 85 .20 73 .10 46 • 
s 10.00.f 

a? 7. 24-Tourism 

0 42.00l._ 
Voted 42 .00 42.00 100 

p, s .. .r , 
8. Public Debt 

~ 0 J,07,61 .29 l._ 
Charged .. .r 1,07,61 .29 84,34.32 23,26.97 22 

s 



1 Sl 

APPENDIX m 
(Reference : paragraph 3. 22, page 54) 

CASES OF MISAPPROPRIATIONS AND DEFALCATIONS IN WIDCH DEPART-
MENTAL ACTION AND CRIMINAL PROSECUTION HAD BEEN 

COMPLETED BY DECEMBER 197 BUT RECOVER WAS 
PENDING 

Serial Department 
Cases pertaining to 

Total 
No. 1969-70 and earlier 1970-71to1974-75 

years 

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount 

(amount in fakirs of rupees) 

1. Transport 1 J .34 27 0 .53 28 11 .87 

2. Education 6 0.10 5 0.19 11 0.29 

3. Agriculture 7 0.13 2 0.12 9 0.25 

4. Medical 3 0 . 1 l 0.15 4 0.26 

5. Printing and Stationery 0 .25 0 .25 

6. Public Health 2 0 .25 2 0.25 

7. Irrigation 0.12 2 0.12 3 0 .24 
~ 8. Police 0.10 0.13 2 0 .23 

9. Industries 0.23 0.23 

10. Land Revenue 0 .20 0.20 

11. Buildings and Roads 8 0.17 8 0.17 

12. Industrial Training 0.02 3 0.07 4 0 .09 

13. Animal Husbandry 0.08 1 0.08 

14. Food and Supplies 2 0 .07 2 0.07 

15. Development and 
Panchayats l 0.03 1 0 .03 

16. Civil Secretariat 0 .01 1 0 .01 

17. Revenue l 0.01 0 .01 

Total 28 12.73 52 l.80 80 14.53 



152 

APPENDIX 

(Reference : paragraph 

CASES OF MISAPPROPRIATIONS, DEFALCATIONS, ETC., UNDER DEPARTMENTAL 
DECEMBER 

Serial 
No. 

Department Departmental investigation cases pertaining to 

I 969-70 and earlier years 1970-71 to 1974-75 

Number Amount Number Amount 

(Amount 

J. Co-operation 33.74 ~ 

2. Food and Supplies 2 4 . 18 2 0.01 

3. Buildings and Roads 5 0 .39 19 2 . 58 

4. Irrigation 29 1.24 22 1.69 

5. Lotteries 

6. Agriculturl" 

7. Transport 22 0. 76 

8. Public Health 0.73 3 0 .15 

9. Police 2 0.67 

10. Education 8 0.28 ( 

11. Development and Paochayats 0.02 1 0.02 

12. land Revenue 

13. Technical Education 0.32 

14. Fisheries 

15. Election 

J6. Forest 2 0.15 

17. Housing 0.09 

18. Animal Husbandry 

19. Medical 

20. Industrial Training 

21. Industries .. 
22. Other Departments 

Total 41 6.80 81 40.22 



153 

IV 

3. 22, page 54) 

'f- INVESTIGATION OR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION {POSITION AT THE END OF 
197~) 

Criminal prnsecutio11 r:ases pertaininK lo 

1969-70 and earlier years 1970-71to 1974-75 Grand Total 

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amou11t 

in lak/ij of rupees) 

33.74 

0.12 5 4. 31 

24 2.97 

51 2.93 

2 2.89 2 2.89 

7 1.18 2 1.18 

3 0 . 14 0 .03 26 0 .93 

4 0 .88 

2 0.67 

~ 0 .15 6 0 .13 15 0 .56 
.....-

2 0 .17 0.15 5 0. 36 
t 

0 .32 0 .32 

1 0.32 

3 0 .26 N.A. 4 0 .26 

1 0 .17 0 . 17 

2 0 .15 

1 0.09 

0 .05 0 .05 

0 .04 1 0 .04 

1 0.03 0 .03 

0.02 O·oi. 
3 0.01 3 O.e/ 

14 2 .36 18 3 .50 154 52 .88 



154 

APPENDIX V 

(Ref erence; paragraph 3 . 23, page 55) 

CASES OF LOSSES DUE TO THEFT, FIRE , IRRECOVERABLE REVENUE, DUTIES, 
ADVANCES, ETC., WRITTEN OFF/WAIVED DURING THE YEAR 

Serial Deparlmenl Write off of losses/irrecoverable revenue, duties, 
No. ad1·ances, etc. 

N o. of cases Amount 
Rs. 

1. Co-operation 1 5,90,000 

2. Food and Supplies 172 76,319 

3. Education JO 15,096 

4. Police 7 7,401 

5. Industrial Training 2 2,420 

6. Animal Husbandry 1 2,160 

7. Forest l 1,680 

8. Public Relations 2 1,404 

9. Transport 3 1,131 

10. Other Departments 5 1,843 

Total 204 6,99,454 

.J 

I.. 



lSS 

APPENDIX VI 

(Referen~ : paragraph 5 . 1, page 67) 

ARREARS IN RECEIPT OF STORES ACCOUNTS 

Serial Name of the department Period for which 
No. these are in 

arrears 

1. Medical 1969-70 
1970-71 
1971-72 
1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 

2. Animal Husbandry 1969-70 
1970-71 
1971-72 
1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 

3. Agriculture 1969-70 
1970-71 
1971-72 
1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 

4. Industrial Training 1969-70 
1970-71 
1971-72 
1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 

5. Public Relations 1974-75 

6. Jails 1974-75 



156 

APPENDIX 

(Reference : paragraphs 

FINANCIAL RESULTS OF ~ 

Serial Name of the Name oftlte Year of Period of Total capi- Profit(+)/ 
No. Corporation Department incorpora- accounts tat invested Loss(-) 

rion (A) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

(Figures in columns 6 to 10,12 and 13 are in 

(i) Electricity Board 

1. Haryana State Electri-
city Board Irrigation and 1967 1974-75 2,64,70.25 (+)57 .78 

power (D) 

(ii) Otlter Statutory Corporations 

2. Haryana Financial Industries 
CorpQration 1967 1974-75 (+)50 .33 

3. Haryana Warehousing 
Corporation Agriculture 1967 1973-74 2,17.72 (- )13.26 

(A) Capital invested represents paid up capital plus long term loan and free reserves. ' 

(B) Capital employed represents net fixed assets plus working capital. 

(C) Represents mean capital employed i.e. mean of aggregate of opening and closing 
balances of (i) paid-up capital, (ii) bonds and debentures, (iii) reserves, (iv) borrowings 
including refinance, and (v) deposits. 

(D) Represents contribution to General Reserve. 

*Includes interest of Rs. 0 . 71 lakh on contributions by the consumers for service 
lines. 



157 

VIl 

7 .5 & 7.10, page 83 & 85) 

STATUTORY CORPORATIONS 

Total interest 
charged to 

profit and 
loss account 

(8) 

/akhs of rupees) 

4,39.27 

69.16 

lnt61'est 011 

long term 
loan 

(9) 

Total return Percentage 
on capital of total 

invested re111rn on 
capital 
invested 

(10) (11) 

4,22.39• 4,80 . 17 1.8 

(-)13.26 

Capital 
employed 

(B) 

(12) 

1,64,82.2 

14,95 .69 
(C) 

l,96.87 

Total return Percen-
on capital tage of total 
employed return on 

capital em­
ployed 

(13) 

4,97.05 

1,19.49 
(C) 

(14) 

3 

7.99 



Serial Name of the Name oftlte 
No. Company Department 

(1) (2) (3) 

I. Running ConcenlS 

l. Haryana State Industries 
Small Industries 
and Export Corpo-
ration Limited 

2. Haryana Agro Agriculture 
lndustnes Corpo~ 
ration Limited 

3. Haryana Dairy 
Development 
Corporation 
Limited 

Animal 
Husbandry 

4. Haryana Land Agriculture 
Reclamation Deve-
lopment Corpora-
tion Limited 

158 

Date of 
i11corpora-

tion 

(4) 

1967 

1967 

1969 

1974 

II. Promotional and Development Undertakings 

5. Haryana State 
Industrial 
Development 
Corporation 
Limited 

Industries 1967 

APPENDIX 

(Reference : paragraph 

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL RESULTS 

Year of Total Profit(+ )! 
account capital Loss(-) 

invested 

(5) (6) (7) 

(Figures in columns 6 to 10, 12 and 13 

1974-75 
(Ended 30th 
June 1975) 

1974-75 
(Ended 30th June 
1975) 

1974-75 
(Ended 31st March 
1975) 

1974-75 

1974-75 
(Ended 31st March 
1975) 

59.93 (+)12.06 

2,68.23 (-)11.19 

69 .48 (- )7. 73 

(+)1.30 

Ill. Subsidiaries of Haryana State Industrial Development Corporation Limited 
6. Haryana Matches Industries 1970 1974-75 10.50 

Limited (Ended 31st March 
1975) 

(-)1 .39 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Haryana Tanneries Industries 1972 1974-75 (Ended 22 .48 (-)5.81* 
Limited 31st March 1975) 

Haryana Minerals Industries 1972 1974-75 (Ended 31st 25.12 (-)4 .70 
Private Limited March 1975) 

Haryana Breweries Industries 1970 1974-75 (Ended 1,92 .10 (-)31. 52 
Limited 31st March 1975) 

Note : Capital invested represents paid up capital, long term loans and free reserves. 
Capital employed represents net fixed assets (excluding capital work in progress) 
plus working capital. 

• The company being under construction, the loss is to be capitalised. 
£ Represents mean capital employed i.e. mean of aggregate of opening and closing 

balances of (i) paid-ug,.mital, (ii) Re~lffed Surpluses and (iii) Borrowings. 
@, Represents net profit.(_Cbargiog interest, tax provision and reserve under section 

36 (1) (Ylll) of the llicome Tax Act. 



159 

vm 
7.11,page 86) 

OF GOVERNMD.T COMPANIES . 
Total interest lnterest Oil Total return Percentage Capital Total return Percentage charged to long term on capital of total employed Oil capital of fol Profit and loans invested retllrn Oil employed ret1 Oil loss account (7+9) capital im•es- cap al 

ted employed 
(8) (9) (IO) (11) (12) (13) (14) 

are in lakhs of rupees) 

1.82 0.25 12 .31 20.54 64.94 13 . 88 21.37 

10 .51 0.51 (-)10.68 3,90.83 (-)0.68 

...•......................... .......... N.A .................................. . 

1.10 (-)7. 73 

0.01 (-)1 .39 

0.43 0.09 (-)4.61 

16.76 15.18 (-)16.34 

79.09 

£ 
2,41.22 

7.93 

22.50 

1,80.96 

(- )6.63 

@ 
1.30 

(-)1 .38 

(-)4.27 

(-)14. 76 

0.54 



160 

APPENDIX IX 

(Reference : paragraph 7 .17, page 98) 

ARREARS IN PREPARATION OF PROFORMA ACCOUNTS OF COMMERCIAL/ 
QUASI-COMMERCIAL DEPARTMENTAL UNDERTAKJNGS 

Name of the Undertaking 

Seed Depot Scheme 

Colonisation Scheme 

Purchase and distribution of pesticides 

Nationalised Text Book Scheme 

Typewriter workshop Scheme 

Haryana Roadways 

Years for which accounts 
are in arrears 

1966-67 to 
1974-75 

1966-67 to 
1974-75 

1966-67 to 
1974-75 

1973-74 and 
1974-75 

1972-73 to 
1974-75 

1973-74 (under check) 
1974-75 



l 61 ,, APPENDIX X 

( Reference : paragraph 7.17, page 98) 

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE COMMERCIAL/QUASI-COMMERCIAL DEPARTMENTAL 
UNDERT~INGS 

Serial Name of tire Period of Government Mean Block C11mulative T11rnover Profit(+)/ Percentage 
No. Co11cem accounts capital capital Assets Depreciation Loss(-) of profit on 

excluding mean capi· 
interest ta/ 
on capital 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6} (7) (8) (9) (10) 

(in laklis of r11pC!es) 

I. Provincial 
Reserve Food 
Scheme 1974-75 .. ·- I 

.. .. 48,29.17 (+U ,97 .17 

~ 
2. Nationalised 

Text Book Scheme 1972-73 38 . 58 28. 61 0.48 0 .08 47. 71 (+)8.61 30 .09 

r . 
• 3 • Haryana Veterinary 

Vaccine Institute, 
Hissar 1974-75 0.60 o .~ 0.42 0.33 1.79 <+)0.67 1675 

.... 



, 

~____.:....::___~~~.___.___..__~· . • ~ '1 
- --


